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Deutsch 
Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise für Elektrowerkzeuge 

WARNUNG   Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, 
Anweisungen, Bebilderungen und technische Daten, mit 
denen dieses Elektrowerkzeug versehen ist. Versäumnisse 
bei der Einhaltung der nachfolgenden Anweisungen können 
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen. 

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen für die 
Zukunft auf. 
Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff 
„Elektrowerkzeug“ bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit 
Netzleitung) oder auf akkubetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne Netzleitung). 

1)  Arbeitsplatzsicherheit 
a) Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. 

Unordnung oder unbeleuchtete Arbeitsbereiche können zu 
Unfällen führen. 

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug nicht in 
explosionsgefährdeter Umgebung, in der sich brennbare 
Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder Stäube befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge 
erzeugen Funken, die den Staub oder die Dämpfe entzünden 
können. 

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen während der 
Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs fern. Bei Ablenkung können 
Sie die Kontrolle über das Gerät verlieren. 

2)  Elektrische Sicherheit 
a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektrowerkzeugs muss in die 

Steckdose passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner Weise verändert 
werden. Verwenden Sie keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam mit 
schutzgeerdeten Elektrowerkzeugen. Unveränderte Stecker 
und passende Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages. 

b) Vermeiden Sie Körperkontakt mit geerdeten Oberflächen wie 
von Rohren, Heizungen, Herden und Kühlschränken. Es 
besteht ein erhöhtes Risiko durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn Ihr 
Körper geerdet ist. 

c) Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge von Regen oder Nässe fern. Das 
Eindringen von Wasser in ein Elektrowerkzeug erhöht das Risiko 
eines elektrischen Schlages. 

d) Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschlussleitung nicht, um das 
Elektrowerkzeug zu tragen, aufzuhängen oder um den 
Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Halten Sie die 
Anschlussleitung fern von Hitze, Öl, scharfen Kanten oder 
sich bewegenden Teilen. Beschädigte oder verwickelte 
Anschlussleitungen erhöhen das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlages. 

e) Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug im Freien arbeiten, 
verwenden Sie nur Verlängerungsleitungen, die auch für den 
Außenbereich geeignet sind. Die Anwendung einer für den 
Außenbereich geeigneten Verlängerungsleitung verringert das 
Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages. 

f) Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugs in feuchter 
Umgebung nicht vermeidbar ist, verwenden Sie einen 
Fehlerstromschutzschalter. Der Einsatz eines Fehlerstrom-
schutzschalters vermindert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages. 

3)  Sicherheit von Personen 
a) Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was Sie tun und 

gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem 
Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, wenn 
Sie müde sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol 
oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit 
beim Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs kann zu ernsthaften 
Verletzungen führen. 

b) Tragen Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung und immer eine 
Schutzbrille. Das Tragen persönlicher Schutzausrüstung, wie 
Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder 
Gehörschutz, je nach Art und Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeugs, 
verringert das Risiko von Verletzungen. 

c) Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Inbetriebnahme. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Elektrowerkzeug 
ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es an die Stromversorgung 
und/oder den Akku anschließen, es aufnehmen oder tragen. 
Wenn Sie beim Tragen des Elektrowerkzeugs den Finger am 
Schalter haben oder das Gerät eingeschaltet an die 
Stromversorgung anschließen, kann dies zu Unfällen führen. 

d) Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder Schraubenschlüssel, 
bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug einschalten. Ein Werkzeug 
oder Schlüssel, der sich in einem drehenden Teil des 
Elektrowerkzeugs befindet, kann zu Verletzungen führen. 

e) Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Körperhaltung. Sorgen Sie 
für einen sicheren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit das 
Gleichgewicht. Dadurch können Sie das Elektrowerkzeug in 
unerwarteten Situationen besser kontrollieren. 

f) Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine weite 
Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare und Kleidung fern 
von sich bewegenden Teilen. Lockere Kleidung, Schmuck oder 
lange Haare können von sich bewegenden Teilen erfasst 
werden. 

g) Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangeinrichtungen montiert 
werden können, sind diese anzuschließen und richtig zu 
verwenden. Verwendung einer Staubabsaugung kann 
Gefährdungen durch Staub verringern. 

h) Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher Sicherheit und setzen Sie 
sich nicht über die Sicherheitsregeln für Elektrowerkzeuge 
hinweg, auch wenn Sie nach vielfachem Gebrauch mit dem 
Elektrowerkzeug vertraut sind. Achtloses Handeln kann 
binnen Sekundenbruchteilen zu schweren Verletzungen führen. 

4) Verwendung und Behandlung des Elektrowerkzeugs 
a) Überlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht. Verwenden Sie 

für Ihre Arbeit das dafür bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug. Mit 
dem passenden Elektrowerkzeug arbeiten Sie besser und 
sicherer im angegebenen Leistungsbereich. 

b) Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, dessen Schalter defekt 
ist. Ein Elektrowerkzeug, das sich nicht mehr ein- oder 
ausschalten lässt, ist gefährlich und muss repariert werden. 

c) Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und/oder 
entfernen Sie einen abnehmbaren Akku, bevor Sie 
Geräteeinstellungen vornehmen, Einsatzwerkzeugteile 
wechseln oder das Elektrowerkzeug weglegen. Diese 
Vorsichtsmaßnahme verhindert den unbeabsichtigten Start des 
Elektrowerkzeugs. 

d) Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie keine Personen das 
Elektrowerkzeug benutzen, die mit diesem nicht vertraut 
sind  oder diese Anweisungen nicht gelesen haben. 
Elektrowerkzeuge sind gefährlich, wenn sie von unerfahrenen 
Personen benutzt werden. 

e) Pflegen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug und Einsatzwerkzeug mit 
Sorgfalt. Kontrollieren Sie, ob bewegliche Teile einwandfrei 
funktionieren und nicht klemmen, ob Teile gebrochen oder 
so beschädigt sind, dass die Funktion des 
Elektrowerkzeugs beeinträchtigt ist. Lassen Sie beschädigte 
Teile vor dem Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeugs reparieren. 
Viele Unfälle haben ihre Ursache in schlecht gewarteten Elektro-
werkzeugen. 

f) Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Sorgfältig 
gepflegte Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen Schneidkanten 
verklemmen sich weniger und sind leichter zu führen. 

g) Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zubehör, 
Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. entsprechend diesen Anweisungen. 
Berücksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeitsbedingungen und die 
auszuführende Tätigkeit. Der Gebrauch von 
Elektrowerkzeugen für andere als die vorgesehenen 
Anwendungen kann zu gefährlichen Situationen führen. 

h) Halten Sie die Griffe und Griffflächen trocken, sauber und 
frei von Öl und Fett. Rutschige Griffe und Griffflächen erlauben 
keine sichere Bedienung und Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in 
unvorhergesehenen Situationen. 

5) Service 
a) Lassen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nur von qualifiziertem 

Fachpersonal und nur mit Original-Ersatzteilen reparieren. 
Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des 
Elektrowerkzeugs erhalten bleibt. 

 

 

 

 

 



English 
General Power Tool Safety Warnings 

WARNING   Read all safety warnings, instructions, 
illustrations and specifications provided with this power 
tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in 
electric shock, and/or serious injury. 

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference. 
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) 
power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool. 

1) Work area safety 
a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite 

accidents. 

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such 
as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power 
tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes. 

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power 
tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control. 

2) Electrical safety 
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the 

plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed 
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets 
will reduce risk of electric shock. 

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such 
as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an 
increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded. 

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water 
entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock. 

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, 
pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from 
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled 
cords increase the risk of electric shock. 

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord 
suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use 
reduces the risk of electric shock. 

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, 
use a residual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of 
an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock. 

3) Personal safety 
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense 

when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while 
you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or 
medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools 
may result in serious personal injury. 

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye 
protection. Protective equipment such as a dust mask, non-skid 
safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate 
conditions will reduce personal injuries. 

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the 
off-position before connecting to power source and/or battery 
pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with 
your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the 
switch on invites accidents. 

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the 
power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part 
of the power tool may result in personal injury. 

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all 
times. This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected 
situations. 

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep 
your hair and clothing away from moving parts. Loose clothes, 
jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts. 

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction 
and collection facilities, ensure these are connected and 
properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related 
hazards. 

h) Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow 
you to become complacent and ignore tool safety principles. 
A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a 
second. 

4) Power tool use and care 
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for 

your application. The correct power tool will do the job better and 
safer at the rate for which it was designed. 

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and 
off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is 
dangerous and must be repaired. 

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove 
the battery pack, if detachable, from the power tool before 
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing 
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk 
of starting the power tool accidentally. 

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do 
not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these 
instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are 
dangerous in the hands of untrained users. 

e) Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalign-
ment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any 
other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If 
damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many 
accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools. 

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained 
cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and 
are easier to control. 

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in 
accordance with these instructions, taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the 
power tool for operations different from those intended could 
result in a hazardous situation. 

h) Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free 
from oil and grease. Slippery handles and grasping surfaces do 
not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected 
situations.  

5) Service 
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person 

using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that 
the safety of the power tool is maintained. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Français 
Indications générales de sécurité pour outils électroportatifs 

Lire tous les avertissements et indications. Le non-
respect des avertissements et instructions indiqués 
ci-après peut entraîner un choc électrique, un incendie  
et/ou de graves blessures sur les personnes. 

Bien garder tous les avertissements et instructions. 
La notion d’« outil électroportatif » mentionnée dans les 
avertissements se rapporte à des outils électriques raccordés au 
secteur (avec câble de raccordement) et à des outils électriques à 
accu (sans câble de raccordement). 

1) Sécurité à l’endroit de travail 
a) Maintenez l’endroit de travail propre et bien éclairé. Un 

lieu de travail en désordre ou mal éclairé augmente le 
risque d’accidents. 

b) N’utilisez pas l’outil électroportatif dans un 
environnement présentant des risques d’explosion et 
où se trouvent des liquides, des gaz ou poussières 
inflammables. Les outils électroportatifs génèrent des 
étincelles risquant d’enflammer les poussières ou les 
vapeurs. 

c) Tenez les enfants et autres personnes éloignés durant 
l’utilisation de l’outil électroportatif. En cas d’inattention 
vous risquez de perdre le contrôle sur l’appareil. 

2) Sécurité relative au système électrique 
a) La fiche de secteur de l’outil électroportatif doit être 

appropriée à la prise de courant. Ne pas modifier en 
aucun cas la fiche. Ne pas utiliser de fiches 
d’adaptateur avec des outils électroportatifs avec mise 
à la terre. Les fiches non modifiées et les prises de courant 
appropriées réduisent le risque de choc électrique. 

b) Eviter le contact physique avec des surfaces mises à la 
terre tels que tuyaux, radiateurs, fours et réfrigérateurs. 
Il y a un risque élevé de choc électrique au cas où votre 
corps serait relié à la terre. 

c) Ne pas exposer l’outil électroportatif à la pluie ou à 
l’humidité. La pénétration d’eau dans un outil électroportatif 
augmente le risque d’un choc électrique. 

d) Ne pas utiliser le câble à d’autres fins que celles 
prévues, ne pas utiliser le câble pour porter l’outil 
électroportatif ou pour l’accrocher ou encore pour le 
débrancher de la prise de courant. Maintenir le câble 
éloigné des sources de chaleur, des parties grasses, 
des bords tranchants ou des parties de l’appareil en 
rotation. Un câble endommagé ou torsadé augmente le 
risque d’un choc électrique. 

e)   Au cas où l’outil électroportatif serait utilisé à l’extérieur, 
utiliser une rallonge appropriée pour les applications 
extérieures. L’utilisation d’une rallonge électrique appro-
priée pour les applications extérieures réduit le risque d’un 
choc électrique. 

f) Si une utilisation de l’outil électroportatif dans un 
environnement humide ne peut pas être évitée, utiliser 
un disjoncteur différentiel. Un disjoncteur différentiel 
réduit le risque d’un choque électrique. 

3) Sécurité des personnes 
a) Rester vigilant, surveiller ce que vous faites. Faire 

preuve de bon sens en utilisant l’outil électroportatif. Ne 
pas utiliser un outil électroportatif lorsqu’on est fatigué 
ou après avoir consommé de l’alcool, des drogues ou 
avoir pris des médicaments. Un moment d’inattention lors 
de l’utilisation de l’outil électroportatif peut entraîner de 
graves blessures sur les personnes. 

b) Porter des équipements de protection. Porter toujours 
des lunettes de protection. Le fait de porter des 
équipements de protection personnels tels que masque 
anti-poussière, chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, 
casque de protection ou protection acoustique suivant le 
travail à effectuer avec l’outil électroportatif, réduit le risque 
de blessures. 

c) Eviter toute mise en service accidentelle. S’assurer que 
l’outil électroportatif est effectivement éteint avant de le 
raccorder à l’alimentation en courant ou avant de 
raccorder l’accu, de soulever ou de porter l’outil 

électroportatif. Le fait de porter l’outil électroportatif avec 
le doigt sur l’interrupteur ou de le brancher sur la source 
de courant lorsque l’outil électroportatif est en 
fonctionnement, peut entraîner des accidents. 

d) Enlever tout outil de réglage ou toute clé avant de 
mettre l’outil électroportatif en fonctionnement. Une clé 
ou un outil se trouvant sur une partie en rotation peut 
causer des blessures. 

e) Eviter une position anormale du corps. Veiller à garder 
toujours une position stable et équilibrée. Ceci vous 
permet de mieux contrôler l’outil électroportatif dans des 
situations inattendues. 

f) Porter des vêtements appropriés. Ne pas porter de 
vêtements amples ni de bijoux. Maintenir cheveux, 
vêtements et gants éloignés des parties de l’appareil 
en rotation. Des vêtements amples, des bijoux ou des 
cheveux longs peuvent être happés par des pièces en 
mouvement. 

g) Si des dispositifs servant à aspirer ou à recueillir les 
poussières doivent être utilisés, vérifier que ceux-ci 
soient effectivement raccordés et qu’ils sont 
correctement utilisés. L’utilisation d’un dispositif 
d’aspiration des poussières peut réduire les dangers dus 
aux poussières. 

4) Utilisation et emploi soigneux d’outils électroportatifs 
a) Ne pas surcharger l’appareil. Utiliser l’outil 

électroportatif approprié au travail à effectuer. Avec 
l’outil électroportatif approprié, vous travaillerez mieux et 
avec plus de sécurité à la vitesse pour laquelle il est prévu. 

b) Ne pas utiliser un outil électroportatif dont 
l’interrupteur est défectueux. Un outil électroportatif qui 
ne peut plus être mis en ou hors fonctionnement est 
dangereux et doit être réparé. 

c) Retirer la fiche de la prise de courant et/ou enlever 
l’accu avant d’effectuer des réglages sur l’appareil, de 
changer les accessoires, ou de ranger l’appareil. Cette 
mesure de précaution empêche une mise en fonctionne-
ment de l’outil électroportatif par mégarde. 

d) Garder les outils électroportatifs non utilisés hors de 
la portée des enfants. Ne pas permettre l’utilisation de 
l’appareil à des personnes qui ne se sont pas 
familiarisées avec celui-ci ou qui n’ont pas lu ces 
instructions. Les outils électroportatifs sont dangereux 
lorsqu’ils sont utilisés par des personnes non initiées. 

e) Prendre soin de l’outil électroportatif. Vérifier que les 
parties en mouvement fonctionnent correctement et 
qu’elles ne soient pas coincées, et contrôler si des 
parties sont cassées ou endommagées de telle sorte 
que le bon fonctionnement de l’outil électroportatif 
s’en trouve entravé. Faire réparer ces parties 
endommagées avant d’utiliser l’appareil. De nombreux 
accidents sont dus à des outils électroportatifs mal entre-
tenus. 

f) Maintenir les outils de coupe aiguisés et propres. Des 
outils soigneusement entretenus avec des bords 
tranchants bien aiguisés se coincent moins souvent et 
peuvent être guidés plus facilement. 

g) Utiliser les outils électroportatifs, les accessoires, les 
outils à monter etc. conformément à ces instructions. 
Tenir compte également des conditions de travail et du 
travail à effectuer. L’utilisation des outils électroportatifs à 
d’autres fins que celles prévues peut entraîner des 
situations dangereuses. 

5) Travaux d’entretien 
a) Ne faire réparer l’outil électroportatif que par un 

personnel qualifié et seulement avec des pièces de 
rechange d’origine. Ceci permet d’assurer la sécurité de 
l’appareil. 

 



Español 
Advertencias de peligro generales para herramientas eléctricas 

Lea íntegramente estas advertencias de peligro e ins-
trucciones. En caso de no atenerse a las advertencias de 
peligro e instrucciones siguientes, ello puede ocasionar  
una descarga eléctrica, un incendio y/o lesión grave. 

Guardar todas las advertencias de peligro e instrucciones para 
futuras consultas. 
El término “herramienta eléctrica” empleado en las siguientes 
advertencias de peligro se refiere a herramientas eléctricas de 
conexión a la red (con cable de red) y a herramientas eléctricas 
accionadas por acumulador (o sea, sin cable de red). 

1) Seguridad del puesto de trabajo 
a) Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado su puesto de trabajo. 

El desorden o una iluminación deficiente en las áreas de 
trabajo pueden provocar accidentes. 

b) No utilice la herramienta eléctrica en un entorno con 
peligro de explosión, en el que se encuentren 
combustibles líquidos, gases o material en polvo. Las 
herramientas eléctricas producen chispas que pueden llegar 
a inflamar los materiales en polvo o vapores. 

c) Mantenga alejados a los niños y otras personas de su 
puesto de trabajo al emplear la herramienta eléctrica. 
Una distracción le puede hacer perder el control sobre la 
herramienta eléctrica. 

2) Seguridad eléctrica 
a) El enchufe de la herramienta eléctrica debe 

corresponder a la toma de corriente utilizada. No es 
admisible modificar el enchufe en forma alguna. No 
emplear adaptadores en herramientas eléctricas 
dotadas con una toma de tierra. Los enchufes sin 
modificar adecuados a las respectivas tomas de corriente 
reducen el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica. 

b) Evite que su cuerpo toque partes conectadas a tierra 
como tuberías, radiadores, cocinas y refrigeradores. El 
riesgo a quedar expuesto a una sacudida eléctrica es mayor 
si su cuerpo tiene contacto con tierra. 

c) No exponga la herramienta eléctrica a la lluvia y evite 
que penetren líquidos en su interior. Existe el peligro de 
recibir una descarga eléctrica si penetran ciertos líquidos en 
la herramienta eléctrica. 

d) No utilice el cable de red para transportar o colgar la 
herramienta eléctrica, ni tire de él para sacar el enchufe 
de la toma de corriente. Mantenga el cable de red ale-
jado del calor, aceite, esquinas cortantes o piezas 
móviles. Los cables de red dañados o enredados pueden 
provocar una descarga eléctrica. 

e) Al trabajar con la herramienta eléctrica a la intemperie 
utilice solamente cables de prolongación apropiados 
para su uso en exteriores. La utilización de un cable de 
prolongación adecuado para su uso en exteriores reduce el 
riesgo de una descarga eléctrica. 

f) Si fuese imprescindible utilizar la herramienta eléctrica 
en un entorno húmedo, es necesario conectarla a través 
de un fusible diferencial. La aplicación de un fusible 
diferencial reduce el riesgo a exponerse a una descarga 
eléctrica. 

3) Seguridad de personas 
a) Esté atento a lo que hace y emplee la herramienta 

eléctrica con prudencia. No utilice la herramienta 
eléctrica si estuviese cansado, ni tampoco después de 
haber consumido alcohol, drogas o medicamentos. El 
no estar atento durante el uso de la herramienta eléctrica 
puede provocarle serias lesiones. 

b) Utilice un equipo de protección personal y en todo caso 
unas gafas de protección. El riesgo a lesionarse se 
reduce considerablemente si, dependiendo del tipo y la 
aplicación de la herramienta eléctrica empleada, se utiliza 
un equipo de protección adecuado como una mascarilla 
antipolvo, zapatos de seguridad con suela antideslizante, 
casco, o protectores auditivos. 

c) Evite una puesta en marcha fortuita. Asegurarse de que 
la herramienta eléctrica esté desconectada antes de 
conectarla a la toma de corriente y/o al montar el 

acumulador, al recogerla, y al transportarla. Si 
transporta la herramienta eléctrica sujetándola por el 
interruptor de conexión/desconexión, o si introduce el 
enchufe en la toma de corriente con la herramienta 
eléctrica conectada, ello puede dar lugar a un accidente. 

d) Retire las herramientas de ajuste o llaves fijas antes 
de conectar la herramienta eléctrica. Una herramienta 
de ajuste o llave fija colocada en una pieza rotante puede 
producir lesiones al poner a funcionar la herramienta 
eléctrica. 

e) Evite posturas arriesgadas. Trabaje sobre una base 
firme y mantenga el equilibrio en todo momento. Ello le 
permitirá controlar mejor la herramienta eléctrica en caso 
de presentarse una situación inesperada. 

f) Lleve puesta una vestimenta de trabajo adecuada. No 
utilice vestimenta amplia ni joyas. Mantenga su pelo, 
vestimenta y guantes alejados de las piezas móviles. 
La vestimenta suelta, el pelo largo y las joyas se pueden 
enganchar con las piezas en movimiento. 

g) Siempre que sea posible utilizar unos equipos de 
aspiración o captación de polvo, asegúrese que éstos 
estén montados y que sean utilizados correctamente. 
El empleo de estos equipos reduce los riesgos derivados 
del polvo. 

4) Uso y trato cuidadoso de herramientas eléctricas 
a) No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Use la 

herramienta eléctrica prevista para el trabajo a realizar. 
Con la herramienta adecuada podrá trabajar mejor y más 
seguro dentro del margen de potencia indicado. 

b) No utilice herramientas eléctricas con un interruptor 
defectuoso. Las herramientas eléctricas que no se 
puedan conectar o desconectar son peligrosas y deben 
hacerse reparar. 

c) Saque el enchufe de la red y/o desmonte el 
acumulador antes de realizar un ajuste en la 
herramienta eléctrica, cambiar de accesorio o al 
guardar la herramienta eléctrica. Esta medida 
preventiva reduce el riesgo a conectar accidentalmente la 
herramienta eléctrica. 

d) Guarde las herramientas eléctricas fuera del alcance 
de los niños. No permita la utilización de la 
herramienta eléctrica a aquellas personas que no 
estén familiarizadas con su uso o que no hayan leído 
estas instrucciones. Las herramientas eléctricas utiliza-
das por personas inexpertas son peligrosas. 

e) Cuide la herramienta eléctrica con esmero. Controle si 
funcionan correctamente, sin atascarse, las partes 
móviles de la herramienta eléctrica, y si existen partes 
rotas o deterioradas que pudieran afectar al fun-
cionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica. Haga reparar 
estas piezas defectuosas antes de volver a utilizar la 
herramienta eléctrica. Muchos de los accidentes se 
deben a herramientas eléctricas con un mantenimiento 
deficiente. 

f) Mantenga los útiles limpios y afilados. Los útiles 
mantenidos correctamente se dejan guiar y controlar mejor. 

g) Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, accesorios, útiles, etc. 
de acuerdo a estas instrucciones, considerando en 
ello las condiciones de trabajo y la tarea a realizar. El 
uso de herramientas eléctricas para trabajos diferentes de 
aquellos para los que han sido concebidas puede resultar 
peligroso. 

5) Servicio 
a) Únicamente haga reparar su herramienta eléctrica por 

un profesional, empleando exclusivamente piezas de 
repuesto originales. Solamente así se mantiene la 
seguridad de la herramienta eléctrica. 

 

 



Português 
Indicações gerais de advertência para ferramentas eléctricas 

Devem ser lidas todas as indicações de advertência e 
todas as instruções. O desrespeito das advertências e 
instruções apresentadas abaixo pode causar choque eléc 
trico, incêndio e/ou graves lesões. 

Guarde bem todas as advertências e instruções para futura 
referência. 
O termo “Ferramenta eléctrica” utilizado a seguir nas indicações de 
advertência, refere-se a ferramentas eléctricas operadas com 
corrente de rede (com cabo de rede) e a ferramentas eléctricas 
operadas com acumulador (sem cabo de rede). 

1) Segurança da área de trabalho 
a) Mantenha a sua área de trabalho sempre limpa e bem 

iluminada. Desordem ou áreas de trabalho 
insuficientemente iluminadas podem levar a acidentes. 

b) Não trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica em áreas com 
risco de explosão, nas quais se encontrem líquidos, 
gases ou pós inflamáveis. Ferramentas eléctricas 
produzem faíscas, que podem inflamar pós ou vapores. 

c) Manter crianças e outras pessoas afastadas da 
ferramenta eléctrica durante a utilização. No caso de 
distracção é possível que perca o contrôlo sobre o aparelho. 

2)  Segurança eléctrica 
a)  A ficha de conexão da ferramenta eléctrica deve caber 

na tomada. A ficha não deve ser modificada de maneira 
alguma. Não utilizar uma ficha de adaptação junto com 
ferramentas eléctricas protegidas por ligação à terra. 
Fichas não modificadas e tomadas apropriadas reduzem o 
risco de um choque eléctrico. 

b) Evitar que o corpo possa entrar em contacto com 
superfícies ligadas à terra, como tubos, aquecimentos, 
fogões e frigoríficos. Há um risco elevado devido a 
choque eléctrico, se o corpo estiver ligado à terra. 

c) Manter o aparelho afastado de chuva ou humidade. A 
infiltração de água numa ferramenta eléctrica aumenta o 
risco de choque eléctrico. 

d) Não deverá utilizar o cabo para outras finalidades. 
Jamais utilizar o cabo para transportar a ferramenta 
eléctrica, para pendurá-la, nem para puxar a ficha da 
tomada. Manter o cabo afastado de calor, óleo, cantos 
afiados ou partes do aparelho em movimento. Cabos 
danificados ou emaranharados aumentam o risco de um 
choque eléctrico. 

e)  Se trabalhar com uma ferramenta eléctrica ao ar livre, 
só deverá utilizar cabos de extensão apropriados para 
áreas exteriores. A utilização de um cabo de extensão 
apropriado para áreas exteriores reduz o risco de um 
choque eléctrico. 

 f)  Se não for possível evitar o funcionamento da 
ferramenta eléctrica em áreas húmidas, deverá ser 
utilizado uma disjuntor de corrente de avaria. A 
utilização de um disjuntor de corrente de avaria reduz o 
risco de um choque eléctrico. 

3) Segurança de pessoas 
a) Esteja atento, observe o que está a fazer e tenha 

prudência ao trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica. Não 
utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica quando estiver 
fatigado ou sob a influência de drogas, álcool ou medi-
camentos. Um momento de descuido ao utilizar a 
ferramenta eléctrica, pode levar a lesões graves. 

b) Utilizar equipamento de protecção pessoal e sempre 
óculos de protecção. A utilização de equipamento de 
protecção pessoal, como máscara de protecção contra pó, 
sapatos de segurança antiderrapantes, capacete de 
segurança ou protecção auricular, de acordo com o tipo e 
aplicação da ferramenta eléctrica, reduz o risco de lesões. 

c) Evitar uma colocação em funcionamento involuntária. 
Assegure-se de que a ferramenta eléctrica esteja 
desligada, antes de conectá-la à alimentação de rede 
e/ou ao acumulador, antes de levantá-la ou de 
transportá-la. Se tiver o dedo no interruptor ao transportar 
a ferramenta eléctrica ou se o aparelho for conectado à 

alimentação de rede enquanto estiver ligado, poderão 
ocorrer acidentes. 

d) Remover ferramentas de ajuste ou chaves de boca 
antes de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica. Uma ferramenta 
ou chave que se encontre numa parte do aparelho em 
movimento pode levar a lesões. 

e) Evite uma posição anormal. Mantenha uma posição 
firme e mantenha sempre o equilíbrio. Desta forma é 
mais fácil controlar a ferramenta eléctrica em situações 
inesperadas. 

f) Usar roupa apropriada. Não usar roupa larga nem 
jóias. Mantenha os cabelos, roupas e luvas afastadas 
de partes em movimento. Roupas frouxas, cabelos 
longos ou jóias podem ser agarrados por peças em 
movimento. 

g) Se for possível montar dispositivos de aspiração ou 
de recolha, assegure-se de que estejam conectados e 
utilizados correctamente. A utilização de uma aspiração 
de pó pode reduzir o perigo devido ao pó. 

4) Utilização e manuseio cuidadoso de ferramentas 
eléctricas 
a) Não sobrecarregue o aparelho. Utilize a ferramenta 

eléctrica apropriada para o seu trabalho. É melhor e 
mais seguro trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica 
apropriada na área de potência indicada. 

b) Não utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica com um 
interruptor defeituoso. Uma ferramenta eléctrica que não 
pode mais ser ligada nem desligada, é perigosa e deve 
ser reparada. 

c) Puxar a ficha da tomada e/ou remover o acumulador 
antes de executar ajustes no aparelho, de substituir 
acessórios ou de guardar o aparelho. Esta medida de 
segurança evita o arranque involuntário da ferramenta 
eléctrica. 

d) Guardar ferramentas eléctricas não utilizadas fora do 
alcance de crianças. Não permita que pessoas que 
não estejam familiarizadas com o aparelho ou que não 
tenham lido estas instruções, utilizem o aparelho. 
Ferramentas eléctricas são perigosas se forem utilizadas 
por pessoas inesperientes. 

e) Tratar a ferramenta eléctrica com cuidado. Controlar 
se as partes móveis do aparelho funcionam 
perfeitamente e não emperram, e se há peças 
quebradas ou danificadas que possam prejudicar o 
funcionamento da ferramenta eléctrica. Permitir que 
peças danificadas sejam reparadas antes da utilização. 
Muitos acidentes têm como causa, a manutenção 
insuficiente de ferramentas eléctricas. 

f) Manter as ferramentas de corte afiadas e limpas. 
Ferramentas de corte cuidadosamente tratadas e com 
cantos de corte afiados emperram com menos frequência 
e podem ser conduzidas com maior facilidade. 

g) Utilizar a ferramenta eléctrica, acessórios, ferramentas 
de aplicação, etc. conforme estas instruções. 
Considerar as condições de trabalho e a tarefa a ser 
executada. A utilização de ferramentas eléctricas para 
outras tarefas a não ser as aplicações previstas, pode 
levar a situações perigosas. 

5) Serviço 
a) Só permita que o seu aparelho seja reparado por 

pessoal especializado e qualificado e só com peças de 
reposição originais. Desta forma é assegurado o funcio-
namento seguro do aparelho. 

 

 



Italiano 
Avvertenze generali di pericolo per elettroutensili 

Leggere tutte le avvertenze di pericolo e le istruzioni 
operative. In caso di mancato rispetto delle avvertenze di 
pericolo e delle istruzioni operative si potrà creare il  
pericolo di scosse elettriche, incendi e/o incidenti gravi. 

Conservare tutte le avvertenze di pericolo e le istruzioni 
operative per ogni esigenza futura. 
Il termine «elettroutensile» utilizzato nelle avvertenze di pericolo si 
riferisce ad utensili elettrici alimentati dalla rete (con linea di 
allacciamento) ed ad utensili elettrici alimentati a pile (senza linea di 
allacciamento). 

1) Sicurezza della postazione di lavoro 
a) Tenere la postazione di lavoro sempre pulita e ben 

illuminata. Il disordine oppure zone della postazione di 
lavoro non illuminate possono essere causa di incidenti. 

b) Evitare d’impiegare l’elettroutensile in ambienti soggetti 
al rischio di esplosioni nei quali si abbia presenza di 
liquidi, gas o polveri infiammabili. Gli elettroutensili 
producono scintille che possono far infiammare la polvere o 
i gas. 

c) Tenere lontani i bambini ed altre persone durante 
l’impiego dell’elettroutensile. Eventuali distrazioni 
potranno comportare la perdita del controllo 
sull’elettroutensile. 

2) Sicurezza elettrica 
a) La spina di allacciamento alla rete dell’elettroutensile 

deve essere adatta alla presa. Evitare assolutamente di 
apportare modifiche alla spina. Non impiegare spine 
adattatrici assieme ad elettroutensili dotati di 
collegamento a terra. Le spine non modificate e le prese 
adatte allo scopo riducono il rischio di scosse elettriche. 

b) Evitare il contatto fisico con superfici collegate a terra, 
come tubi, riscaldamenti, cucine elettriche e frigoriferi. 
Sussiste un maggior rischio di scosse elettriche nel 
momento in cui il corpo è messo a massa. 

c) Custodire l’elettroutensile al riparo dalla pioggia o 
dall’umidità. La penetrazione dell’acqua in un 
elettroutensile aumenta il rischio di una scossa elettrica. 

d) Non usare il cavo per scopi diversi da quelli previsti ed, 
in particolare, non usarlo per trasportare o per 
appendere l’elettroutensile oppure per estrarre la spina 
dalla presa di corrente. Non avvicinare il cavo a fonti di 
calore, olio, spigoli taglienti e neppure a parti della 
macchina che siano in movimento. I cavi danneggiati o 
aggrovigliati aumentano il rischio d’insorgenza di scosse 
elettriche. 

e) Qualora si voglia usare l’elettroutensile all’aperto, 
impiegare solo ed esclusivamente cavi di prolunga che 
siano adatti per l’impiego all’esterno. L’uso di un cavo di 
prolunga omologato per l’impiego all’esterno riduce il rischio 
d’insorgenza di scosse elettriche. 

f) Qualora non fosse possibile evitare di utilizzare 
l’elettroutensile in ambiente umido, utilizzare un 
interruttore di sicurezza. L’uso di un interruttore di 
sicurezza riduce il rischio di una scossa elettrica. 

3)  Sicurezza delle persone 
a) È importante concentrarsi su ciò che si sta facendo e 

maneggiare con giudizio l’elettroutensile durante le 
operazioni di lavoro. Non utilizzare mai l’elettroutensile 
in caso di stanchezza oppure quando ci si trovi sotto 
l’effetto di droghe, bevande alcoliche e medicinali.  Un 
attimo di distrazione durante l’uso dell’elettroutensile può 
essere causa di gravi incidenti. 

b) Indossare sempre equipaggiamento protettivo 
individuale, nonché guanti protettivi. Indossando 
abbigliamento di protezione personale come la maschera 
per polveri, scarpe di sicurezza che non scivolino, elmetto di 
protezione oppure protezione acustica a seconda del tipo e 
dell’applicazione dell’elettroutensile, si riduce il rischio di 
incidenti. 

c) Evitare l’accensione involontaria dell’elettroutensile. 
Prima di collegarlo alla rete di alimentazione elettrica 
e/o alla batteria ricaricabile, prima di prenderlo oppure 

prima di iniziare a trasportarlo, assicurarsi che 
l’elettroutensile sia spento.  Tenendo il dito sopra 
l’interruttore mentre si trasporta l’elettroutensile oppure 
collegandolo all’alimentazione di corrente con l’interruttore 
inserito, si vengono a creare situazioni pericolose in cui 
possono verificarsi seri incidenti. 

d) Prima di accendere l’elettroutensile togliere gli attrezzi 
di regolazione o la chiave inglese. Un utensile 
accessorio oppure una chiave che si trovi in una parte 
rotante della macchina può provocare seri incidenti. 

e) Evitare una posizione anomala del corpo. Avere cura 
di mettersi in posizione sicura e di mantenere 
l’equilibrio in ogni situazione. In questo modo è 
possibile controllare meglio l’elettroutensile in caso di 
situazioni inaspettate. 

f)  Indossare vestiti adeguati. Non indossare vestiti larghi, 
né portare bracciali e catenine. Tenere i capelli, i 
vestiti ed i guanti lontani da pezzi in movimento. Vestiti 
lenti, gioielli o capelli lunghi potranno impigliarsi in pezzi in 
movimento. 

g) In caso fosse previsto il montaggio di dispositivi di 
aspirazione della polvere e di raccolta, assicurarsi che 
gli stessi siano collegati e che vengano utilizzati 
correttamente. L’utilizzo di un’aspirazione polvere può 
ridurre lo svilupparsi di situazioni pericolose dovute alla 
polvere. 

4) Trattamento accurato ed uso corretto degli elettroutensili 
a) Non sottoporre la macchina a sovraccarico. Per il 

proprio lavoro, utilizzare esclusivamente 
l’elettroutensile esplicitamente previsto per il caso. 
Con un elettroutensile adatto si lavora in modo migliore e 
più sicuro nell’ambito della sua potenza di prestazione. 

b) Non utilizzare mai elettroutensili con interruttori 
difettosi. Un elettroutensile con l’interruttore rotto è 
pericoloso e deve essere aggiustato. 

c) Prima di procedere ad operazioni di regolazione sulla 
macchina, prima di sostituire parti accessorie oppure 
prima di posare la macchina al termine di un lavoro, 
estrarre sempre la spina dalla presa della corrente e/o 
estrarre la batteria ricaricabile. Tale precauzione eviterà 
che l’elettroutensile possa essere messo in funzione 
involontariamente. 

d) Quando gli elettroutensili non vengono utilizzati, 
conservarli al di fuori del raggio di accesso di bambini. 
Non fare usare l’elettroutensile a persone che non 
siano abituate ad usarlo o che non abbiano letto le 
presenti istruzioni. Gli elettroutensili sono macchine 
pericolose quando vengono utilizzati da persone non 
dotate di sufficiente esperienza. 

e) Eseguire la manutenzione dell’elettroutensile 
operando con la dovuta diligenza. Accertarsi che le 
parti mobili della macchina funzionino perfettamente, 
che non s’inceppino e che non ci siano pezzi rotti o 
danneggiati al punto da limitare la funzione 
dell’elettroutensile stesso. Prima di iniziare l’impiego, 
far riparare le parti danneggiate. Numerosi incidenti 
vengono causati da elettroutensili la cui manutenzione è 
stata effettuata poco accuratamente. 

f) Mantenere gli utensili da taglio sempre affilati e puliti. 
Gli utensili da taglio curati con particolare attenzione e con 
taglienti affilati s’inceppano meno frequentemente e sono 
più facili da condurre. 

g) Utilizzare l’elettroutensile, gli accessori opzionali, gli 
utensili per applicazioni specifiche ecc., sempre 
attenendosi alle presenti istruzioni. Così facendo, 
tenere sempre presente le condizioni di lavoro e le 
operazioni da eseguire. L’impiego di elettroutensili per 
usi diversi da quelli consentiti potrà dar luogo a situazioni 
di pericolo. 

5) Assistenza 
a) Fare riparare l’elettroutensile solo ed esclusivamente 

da personale specializzato e solo impiegando pezzi di 
ricambio originali. In tale maniera potrà essere salva-
guardata la sicurezza dell’elettroutensile. 



Nederlands 
Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor elektrische 
gereedschappen 

Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle 
voorschriften. Als de waarschuwingen en voorschriften 
niet worden opgevolgd, kan dit een elektrische schok, 
brand of ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.  

Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en voorschriften voor toekomstig 
gebruik. 
Het in de waarschuwingen gebruikte begrip „elektrisch gereedschap” 
heeft betrekking op elektrische gereedschappen voor gebruik op het 
stroomnet (met netsnoer) en op elektrische gereedschappen voor 
gebruik met een accu (zonder netsnoer). 

1) Veiligheid van de werkomgeving 
a) Houd uw werkomgeving schoon en goed verlicht. Een 

rommelige of onverlichte werkomgeving kan tot ongevallen 
leiden. 

b) Werk met het elektrische gereedschap niet in een 
omgeving met explosiegevaar waarin zich brandbare 
vloeistoffen, brandbare gassen of brandbaar stof 
bevinden. Elektrische gereedschappen veroorzaken 
vonken die het stof of de dampen tot ontsteking kunnen 
brengen. 

c) Houd kinderen en andere personen tijdens het gebruik 
van het elektrische gereedschap uit de buurt. Wanneer u 
wordt afgeleid, kunt u de controle over het gereedschap 
verliezen. 

2) Elektrische veiligheid 
a) De aansluitstekker van het elektrische gereedschap 

moet in het stopcontact passen. De stekker mag in geen 
geval worden veranderd. Gebruik geen adapterstekkers 
in combinatie met geaarde elektrische gereedschappen. 
Onveranderde stekkers en passende stopcontacten 
beperken het risico van een elektrische schok. 

b) Voorkom aanraking van het lichaam met geaarde 
oppervlakken, bijvoorbeeld van buizen, verwarmingen, 
fornuizen en koelkasten. Er bestaat een verhoogd risico 
door een elektrische schok wanneer uw lichaam geaard is. 

c) Houd het gereedschap uit de buurt van regen en vocht. 
Het binnendringen van water in het elektrische gereedschap 
vergroot het risico van een elektrische schok. 

d) Gebruik de kabel niet voor een verkeerd doel, om het 
elektrische gereedschap te dragen of op te hangen of 
om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken. Houd de 
kabel uit de buurt van hitte, olie, scherpe randen en 
bewegende gereedschapdelen. Beschadigde of in de war 
geraakte kabels vergroten het risico van een elektrische 
schok. 

e) Wanneer u buitenshuis met elektrisch gereedschap 
werkt, dient u alleen verlengkabels te gebruiken die 
voor gebruik buitenshuis zijn goedgekeurd. Het gebruik 
van een voor gebruik buitenshuis geschikte verlengkabel 
beperkt het risico van een elektrische schok. 

f) Als het gebruik van het elektrische gereedschap in een 
vochtige omgeving onvermijdelijk is, dient u een 
aardlekschakelaar te gebruiken. Het gebruik van een 
aardlekschakelaar vermindert het risico van een elektrische 
schok. 

3) Veiligheid van personen 
a)  Wees alert, let goed op wat u doet en ga met verstand te 

werk bij het gebruik van het elektrische gereedschap. 
Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap wanneer u moe 
bent of onder invloed staat van drugs, alcohol of 
medicijnen. Een moment van onoplettendheid bij het 
gebruik van het elektrische gereedschap kan tot ernstige 
verwondingen leiden. 

b)  Draag persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting. Draag 
altijd een veiligheidsbril. Het dragen van persoonlijke 
beschermende uitrusting zoals een stofmasker, slipvaste 
werkschoenen, een veiligheidshelm of gehoorbescherming, 
afhankelijk van de aard en het gebruik van het elektrische 
gereedschap, vermindert het risico van verwondingen. 

c)  Voorkom per ongeluk inschakelen. Controleer dat het 
elektrische gereedschap uitgeschakeld is voordat u de 

stekker in het stopcontact steekt of de accu aansluit 
en voordat u het gereedschap oppakt of draagt. 
Wanneer u bij het dragen van het elektrische gereedschap 
uw vinger aan de schakelaar hebt of wanneer u het 
gereedschap ingeschakeld op de stroomvoorziening 
aansluit, kan dit tot ongevallen leiden. 

d) Verwijder instelgereedschappen of schroefsleutels 
voordat u het elektrische gereedschap inschakelt. Een 
instelgereedschap of sleutel in een draaiend deel van het 
gereedschap kan tot verwondingen leiden. 

e)  Voorkom een onevenwichtige lichaamshouding. Zorg 
ervoor dat u stevig staat en steeds in evenwicht blijft. 
Daardoor kunt u het elektrische gereedschap in 
onverwachte situaties beter onder controle houden. 

f)  Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen loshangende 
kleding of sieraden. Houd haren, kleding en 
handschoenen uit de buurt van bewegende delen. 
Loshangende kleding, lange haren en sieraden kunnen 
door bewegende delen worden meegenomen. 

g) Wanneer stofafzuigings- of stofopvangvoorzieningen 
kunnen worden gemonteerd, dient u zich ervan te 
verzekeren dat deze zijn aangesloten en juist worden 
gebruikt. Het gebruik van een stofafzuiging beperkt het 
gevaar door stof. 

4) Zorgvuldige omgang met en zorgvuldig gebruik van 
elektrische gereedschappen 
a) Overbelast het gereedschap niet. Gebruik voor uw 

werkzaamheden het daarvoor bestemde elektrische 
gereedschap. Met het passende elektrische gereedschap 
werkt u beter en veiliger binnen het aangegeven capaci-
teitsbereik. 

b) Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap waarvan de 
schakelaar defect is. Elektrisch gereedschap dat niet 
meer kan worden in- of uitgeschakeld, is gevaarlijk en 
moet worden gerepareerd. 

c) Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact of neem de accu 
uit het elektrische gereedschap voordat u het 
gereedschap instelt, toebehoren wisselt of het 
gereedschap weglegt. Deze voorzorgsmaatregel 
voorkomt onbedoeld starten van het elektrische gereed-
schap. 

d) Bewaar niet-gebruikte elektrische gereedschappen 
buiten bereik van kinderen. Laat het gereedschap niet 
gebruiken door personen die er niet mee vertrouwd 
zijn en deze aanwijzingen niet hebben gelezen. 
Elektrische gereedschappen zijn gevaarlijk wanneer deze 
door onervaren personen worden gebruikt. 

e) Verzorg het elektrische gereedschap zorgvuldig. 
Controleer of bewegende delen van het gereedschap 
correct functioneren en niet vastklemmen en of 
onderdelen zodanig gebroken of beschadigd zijn dat 
de werking van het elektrische gereedschap nadelig 
wordt beïnvloed. Laat deze beschadigde onderdelen 
voor het gebruik repareren. Veel ongevallen hebben hun 
oorzaak in slecht onderhouden elektrische gereed-
schappen. 

f) Houd snijdende inzetgereedschappen scherp en 
schoon. Zorgvuldig onderhouden snijdende 
inzetgereedschappen met scherpe snijkanten klemmen 
minder snel vast en zijn gemakkelijker te geleiden. 

g) Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap, toebehoren, 
inzetgereedschappen en dergelijke volgens deze 
aanwijzingen. Let daarbij op de 
arbeidsomstandigheden en de uit te voeren 
werkzaamheden. Het gebruik van elektrische 
gereedschappen voor andere dan de voorziene 
toepassingen kan tot gevaarlijke situaties leiden. 

5) Service 
a) Laat het elektrische gereedschap alleen repareren 

door gekwalificeerd en vakkundig personeel en alleen 
met originele vervangingsonderdelen. Daarmee wordt 
gewaarborgd dat de veiligheid van het gereedschap in 
stand blijft. 



Dansk 
Generelle advarselshenvisninger for el-værktøj 

Læs alle advarselshenvisninger og instrukser. I 
tilfælde af manglende overholdelse af 
advarselshenvisningerne og instrukserne er der risiko for 
elektrisk stød, brand og/eller alvorlige kvæstelser. 

Opbevar alle advarselshenvisninger og instrukser til senere 
brug. 
Det i advarselshenvisningerne benyttede begreb 
„el-værktøj“ refererer til netdrevet el-værktøj (med netkabel) og 
akkudrevet el-værktøj (uden netkabel). 

1) Sikkerhed på arbejdspladsen 
a) Sørg for, at arbejdsområdet er rent og rigtigt belyst. 

Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsområder øger faren for uheld. 

b) Brug ikke el-værktøjet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser, 
hvor der findes brændbare væsker, gasser eller støv. 
El-værktøj kan slå gnister, der kan antænde støv eller 
dampe. 

c) Sørg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst børn holdes 
væk fra arbejdsområdet, når maskinen er i brug.  Hvis 
man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen. 

2) Elektrisk sikkerhed 
a) El-værktøjets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket må 

under ingen omstændigheder ændres. Brug ikke 
adapterstik sammen med jordforbundet el-værktøj. 
Uændrede stik, der passer til kontakterne, nedsætter risi-
koen for elektrisk stød. 

b) Undgå kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som 
f.eks. rør, radiatorer, komfurer og køleskabe. Hvis din 
krop er jordforbundet, øges risikoen for elektrisk stød. 

c) Maskinen må ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt. 
Indtrængning af vand i et el-værktøj øger risikoen for 
elektrisk stød. 

d) Brug ikke ledningen til formål, den ikke er beregnet til 
(f.eks. må man aldrig bære el-værktøjet i ledningen, 
hænge el-værktøjet op i ledningen eller rykke i 
ledningen for at trække stikket ud af kontakten). Beskyt 
ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller 
maskindele, der er i bevægelse.  Beskadigede eller 
indviklede ledninger øger risikoen for elektrisk stød. 

e) Hvis el-værktøjet benyttes i det fri, må der kun benyttes 
en forlængerledning, der er egnet til udendørs brug. 
Brug af forlængerledning til udendørs brug nedsætter 
risikoen for elektrisk stød. 

f) Hvis det ikke kan undgås at bruge el-værktøjet i fugtige 
omgivelser, skal der bruges et HFI-relæ. Brug af et 
HFI-relæ reducerer risikoen for at få elektrisk stød. 

3) Personlig sikkerhed 
a) Det er vigtigt at være opmærksom, se, hvad man laver, 

og bruge el-værktøjet fornuftigt. Brug ikke noget 
el-værktøj, hvis du er træt, har nydt alkohol eller er 
påvirket af medikamenter eller euforiserende stoffer.  Få 
sekunders uopmærksomhed ved brug af el-værktøjet kan 
føre til alvorlige personskader. 

b) Brug beskyttelsesudstyr og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller 
på. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks. støvmaske, 
skridsikkert fodtøj, beskyttelseshjelm eller høreværn 
afhængig af maskintype og anvendelse nedsætter risikoen 
for personskader. 

c) Undgå utilsigtet igangsætning. Kontrollér, at 
el-værktøjet er slukket, før du tilslutter det til 
strømtilførslen og/eller akkuen, løfter eller bærer det. 
Undgå at bære el-værktøjet med fingeren på afbryderen og 
sørg for, at el-værktøjet ikke er tændt, når det sluttes til net-
tet, da dette øger risikoen for personskader. 

d) Gør det til en vane altid at fjerne indstillingsværktøj eller 
skruenøgle, før el-værktøjet tændes. Hvis et stykke 
værktøj eller en nøgle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er 
der risiko for personskader. 

e) Undgå en anormal legemsposition. Sørg for at stå 
sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom ikke ud af balance. 
Dermed har du bedre muligheder for at kontrollere 
el-værktøjet, hvis der skulle opstå uventede situationer. 

f) Brug egnet arbejdstøj. Undgå løse beklæd-
ningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold hår, tøj og 
handsker væk fra dele, der bevæger sig. Dele, der er i 
bevægelse, kan gribe fat i løstsiddende tøj, smykker eller 
langt hår. 

g) Hvis støvudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan 
monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og benyttes 
korrekt. Brug af en støvopsugning kan reducere 
støvmængden og dermed den fare, der er forbundet støv. 

4) Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af el-værktøj 
a) Undgå overbelastning af maskinen. Brug altid et 

el-værktøj, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde, der 
skal udføres. Med det passende el-værktøj arbejder man 
bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne effektområde. 

b) Brug ikke et el-værktøj, hvis afbryder er defekt. Et 
el-værktøj, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig og 
skal repareres. 

c) Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten og/eller fjern akkuen, 
inden maskinen indstilles, der skiftes tilbehørsdele, 
eller maskinen lægges fra. Disse 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger forhindrer utilsigtet start af 
el-værktøjet. 

d) Opbevar ubenyttet el-værktøj uden for børns 
rækkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er fortrolige 
med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlæst disse 
instrukser, benytte maskinen. El-værktøj er farligt, hvis 
det benyttes af ukyndige personer. 

e)   El-værktøjet bør vedligeholdes omhyggeligt. Kontroller, 
om bevægelige maskindele fungerer korrekt og ikke 
sidder fast, og om delene er brækket eller beskadiget, 
således at el-værktøjets funktion påvirkes. Få 
beskadigede dele repareret, inden maskinen tages i 
brug. Mange uheld skyldes dårligt vedligeholdte 
el-værktøjer. 

f) Sørg for, at skæreværktøjer er skarpe og rene. 
Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skæreværktøjer med skarpe 
skærekanter sætter sig ikke så hurtigt fast og er nemmere 
at føre. 

g) Brug el-værktøj, tilbehør, indsatsværktøj osv. iht. disse 
instrukser. Tag hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det 
arbejde, der skal udføres. Anvendelse af el-værktøjet til 
formål, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelses-
område, kan føre til farlige situationer. 

5) Service 
a) Sørg for, at el-værktøj kun repareres af kvalificerede 

fagfolk og at der kun benyttes originale reservedele. 
Dermed sikres størst mulig maskinsikkerhed. 

 

 

 

 

 



Svenska 
Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar för elverktyg 

Läs noga igenom alla anvisningar. Fel som uppstår till 
följd av att anvisningarna nedan inte följts kan orsaka 
elstöt, brand och/eller allvarliga kroppsskador. 

Förvara alla varningar och anvisningar för framtida bruk. 
Nedan använt begrepp ”Elverktyg” hänför sig till nätdrivna elverktyg 
(med nätsladd) och till batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdlösa). 

1) Arbetsplatssäkerhet 
a) Håll arbetsplatsen ren och välbelyst. Oordning på 

arbetsplatsen och dåligt belyst arbetsområde kan leda till 
olyckor. 

b) Använd inte elverktyget i explosionsfarlig omgivning 
med brännbara vätskor, gaser eller damm. Elverktygen 
alstrar gnistor som kan antända dammet eller gaserna. 

c) Håll under arbetet med elverktyget barn och obehöriga 
personer på betryggande avstånd. Om du störs av 
obehöriga personer kan du förlora kontrollen över 
elverktyget. 

2) Elektrisk säkerhet 
a) Elverktygets stickpropp måste passa till vägguttaget. 

Stickproppen får absolut inte förändras. Använd inte 
adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade 
elverktyg. Oförändrade stickproppar och passande vägg-
uttag reducerar risken för elstöt. 

b) Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som t. ex. rör, 
värmeelement, spisar och kylskåp. Det finns en större risk 
för elstöt om din kropp är jordad. 

c) Skydda elverktyget mot regn och väta. Tränger vatten in i 
ett elverktyg ökar risken för elstöt. 

d) Missbruka inte nätsladden och använd den inte för att 
bära eller hänga upp elverktyget och inte heller för att 
dra stickproppen ur vägguttaget. Håll nätsladden på 
avstånd från värme, olja, skarpa kanter och rörliga 
maskindelar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade ledningar ökar 
risken för elstöt. 

e) När du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus använd 
endast förlängningssladdar som är avsedda för 
utomhusbruk. Om en lämplig förlängningssladd för 
utomhusbruk används minskar risken för elstöt. 

f) Använd ett felströmsskydd om det inte är möjligt att 
undvika elverktygets användning i fuktig miljö. 
Felströmsskyddet minskar risken för elstöt. 

3) Personsäkerhet 
a) Var uppmärksam, kontrollera vad du gör och använd 

elverktyget med förnuft. Använd inte elverktyg när du är 
trött eller om du är påverkad av droger, alkohol eller 
mediciner. Under användning av elverktyg kan även en kort 
ouppmärksamhet leda till allvarliga kroppsskador. 

b) Bär alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och 
skyddsglasögon. Användning av personlig 
skyddsutrustning som t. ex. dammfiltermask, halkfria 
säkerhetsskor, skyddshjälm och hörselskydd reducerar 
alltefter elverktygets typ och användning risken för 
kroppsskada. 

c) Undvik oavsiktlig igångsättning. Kontrollera att 
elverktyget är frånkopplat innan du ansluter 
stickproppen till vägguttaget och/eller ansluter/tar bort 
batteriet, tar upp eller bär elverktyget. Om du bär 
elverktyget med fingret på strömställaren eller ansluter 
påkopplat elverktyg till nätströmmen kan olycka uppstå. 

d) Ta bort alla inställningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan 
du kopplar på elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller en nyckel i en 
roterande komponent kan medföra kroppsskada. 

e) Undvik onormala kroppsställningar. Se till att du står 
stadigt och håller balansen. I detta fall kan du lättare 
kontrollera elverktyget i oväntade situationer. 

f) Bär lämpliga arbetskläder. Bär inte löst hängande kläder 
eller smycken. Håll håret, kläderna och handskarna på 
avstånd från rörliga delar. Löst hängande kläder, långt hår 
och smycken kan dras in av roterande delar. 

g) Vid elverktyg med dammutsugnings- 
och -uppsamlingsutrustning, se till att denna är rätt 
monterade och används på korrekt sätt. Användning av 
dammutsugning minskar de risker damm orsakar. 

4) Korrekt användning och hantering av elverktyg 
a)  Överbelasta inte elverktyget. Använd för aktuellt 

arbete avsett elverktyg. Med ett lämpligt elverktyg kan du 
arbeta bättre och säkrare inom angivet effektområde. 

b)  Ett elverktyg med defekt strömställare får inte längre 
användas. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur är 
farligt och måste repareras. 

c)  Dra stickproppen ur vägguttaget och/eller ta bort 
batteriet innan inställningar utförs, tillbehörsdelar byts 
ut eller elverktyget lagras. Denna skyddsåtgärd 
förhindrar oavsiktlig inkoppling av elverktyget. 

d)  Förvara elverktygen oåtkomliga för barn. Låt 
elverktyget inte användas av personer som inte är 
förtrogna med dess användning eller inte läst denna 
anvisning. Elverktygen är farliga om de används av 
oerfarna personer. 

e)  Sköt elverktyget omsorgsfullt. Kontrollera att rörliga 
komponenter fungerar felfritt och inte kärvar, att 
komponenter inte brustit eller skadats; orsaker som 
kan leda till att elverktygets funktioner påverkas men-
ligt. Låt skadade delar repareras innan elverktyget tas i 
bruk. Många olyckor orsakas av dåligt skötta elverktyg. 

f)  Håll skärverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skötta 
skärverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer inte så lätt i kläm 
och går lättare att styra. 

g)  Använd elverktyget, tillbehör, insatsverktyg osv. enligt 
dessa anvisningar. Ta hänsyn till arbetsvillkoren och 
arbetsmomenten.  Om elverktyget används på ett sätt 
som det inte är avsett för kan farliga situationer uppstå. 

5) Service 
a) Låt endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera 

elverktyget och endast med originalreservdelar. Detta 
garanterar att elverktygets säkerhet upprätthålls. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Norsk 
Generelle advarsler for elektroverktøy 

Les gjennom alle advarslene og anvisningene. Feil ved 
overholdelsen av advarslene og nedenstående 
anvisninger kan medføre elektriske støt, brann og/eller 
alvorlige skader.  

Ta godt vare på alle advarslene og informasjonene. 
Det nedenstående anvendte uttrykket «elektroverktøy» gjelder for 
strømdrevne elektroverktøy (med ledning) og batteridrevne 
elektroverktøy (uten ledning). 

1) Sikkerhet på arbeidsplassen 
a) Hold arbeidsområdet rent og ryddig og sørg for bra 

belysning. Rotete arbeidsområder eller arbeidsområder 
uten lys kan føre til ulykker. 

b) Ikke arbeid med elektroverktøyet i eksplosjonsutsatte 
omgivelser – der det befinner seg brennbare væsker, 
gass eller støv. Elektroverktøy lager gnister som kan 
antenne støv eller damper. 

c) Hold barn og andre personer unna når elektroverktøyet 
brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret under arbeidet, kan du miste 
kontrollen over elektroverktøyet. 

2) Elektrisk sikkerhet 
a) Støpselet til elektroverktøyet må passe inn i 

stikkontakten. Støpselet må ikke forandres på noen som 
helst måte. Ikke bruk adapterstøpsler sammen med 
jordede elektroverktøy. Bruk av støpsler som ikke er 
forandret på og passende stikkontakter reduserer risikoen 
for elektriske støt. 

b) Unngå kroppskontakt med jordede overflater slik som 
rør, ovner, komfyrer og kjøleskap. Det er større fare ved 
elektriske støt hvis kroppen din er jordet. 

c) Hold elektroverktøyet unna regn eller fuktighet. Dersom 
det kommer vann i et elektroverktøy, øker risikoen for 
elektriske støt. 

d) Ikke bruk ledningen til andre formål, f. eks. til å bære 
elektroverktøyet, henge det opp eller trekke det ut av 
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe 
kanter eller verktøydeler som beveger seg. Med skadede 
eller opphopede ledninger øker risikoen for elektriske støt. 

e) Når du arbeider utendørs med et elektroverktøy, må du 
kun bruke en skjøteledning som er egnet til utendørs 
bruk. Når du bruker en skjøteledning som er egnet for 
utendørs bruk, reduseres risikoen for elektriske støt. 

f) Hvis det ikke kan unngås å bruke elektroverktøyet i 
fuktige omgivelser, må du bruke en jordfeilbryter.  Bruk 
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektriske støt. 

3) Personsikkerhet 
a) Vær oppmerksom, pass på hva du gjør, gå fornuftig 

frem når du arbeider med et elektroverktøy. Ikke bruk 
elektroverktøy når du er trett eller er påvirket av 
narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter. Et øyeblikks uopp-
merksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktøyet kan føre til 
alvorlige skader. 

b) Bruk personlig verneutstyr og husk alltid å bruke 
vernebriller. Bruk av personlig sikkerhetsutstyr som 
støvmaske, sklifaste arbeidssko, hjelm eller hørselvern – 
avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktøyet – reduserer 
risikoen for skader. 

c) Unngå å starte verktøyet ved en feiltagelse. Forviss deg 
om at elektroverktøyet er slått av før du kobler det til 
strømmen og/eller batteriet, løfter det opp eller bærer 
det. Hvis du holder fingeren på bryteren når du bærer 
elektroverktøyet eller kobler elektroverktøyet til strømmen i 
innkoblet tilstand, kan dette føre til uhell. 

d) Fjern innstillingsverktøy eller skrunøkler før du slår på 
elektroverktøyet. Et verktøy eller en nøkkel som befinner 
seg i en roterende verktøydel, kan føre til skader. 

e) Unngå en unormal kroppsholdning. Sørg for å stå 
stødig og i balanse. Dermed kan du kontrollere 
elektroverktøyet bedre i uventede situasjoner. 

f) Bruk alltid egnede klær. Ikke bruk vide klær eller 
smykker. Hold hår, tøy og hansker unna deler som 

beveger seg. Løstsittende tøy, smykker eller langt hår kan 
komme inn i deler som beveger seg. 

g) Hvis det kan monteres støvavsug- og opp-
samlingsinnretninger, må du forvisse deg om at disse 
er tilkoblet og brukes på korrekt måte. Bruk av et 
støvavsug reduserer farer på grunn av støv. 

4) Omhyggelig bruk og håndtering av elektroverktøy 
a) Ikke overbelast verktøyet. Bruk et elektroverktøy som 

er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utføre. Med et 
passende elektroverktøy arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det 
angitte effektområdet. 

b) Ikke bruk elektroverktøy med defekt på-/av-bryter. Et 
elektroverktøy som ikke lenger kan slås av eller på, er 
farlig og må repareres. 

c) Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten og/eller fjern 
batteriet før du utfører innstillinger på elektroverktøyet, 
skifter tilbehørsdeler eller legger maskinen bort. Disse 
tiltakene forhindrer en utilsiktet starting av elektroverktøyet. 

d) Elektroverktøy som ikke er i bruk må oppbevares 
utilgjengelig for barn. Ikke la maskinen brukes av 
personer som ikke er fortrolig med dette eller ikke har 
lest disse anvisningene. Elektroverktøy er farlige når de 
brukes av uerfarne personer. 

e) Vær nøye med vedlikeholdet av elektroverktøyet. 
Kontroller om bevegelige verktøydeler fungerer feilfritt 
og ikke klemmes fast, og om deler er brukket eller 
skadet, slik at dette innvirker på elektroverktøyets 
funksjon. La disse skadede delene repareres før 
elektroverktøyet brukes. Dårlig vedlikeholdte 
elektroverktøy er årsaken til mange uhell. 

f) Hold skjæreverktøyene skarpe og rene. Godt stelte 
skjæreverktøy med skarpe skjær setter seg ikke så ofte 
fast og er lettere å føre. 

g) Bruk elektroverktøy, tilbehør, verktøy osv. i henhold til 
disse anvisningene. Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene 
og arbeidet som skal utføres. Bruk av elektroverktøy til 
andre formål enn det som er angitt kan føre til farlige 
situasjoner. 

5) Service 
a) Elektroverktøyet ditt skal alltid kun repareres av 

kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale 
reservedeler. Slik opprettholdes verktøyets sikkerhet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Suomi 
Sähkötyökalujen yleiset turvallisuusohjeet 

Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja muut ohjeet. 
Turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamisen laiminlyönti saattaa 
johtaa sähköiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan  
loukkaantumiseen. 

Säilytä kaikki turvallisuus- ja muut ohjeet tulevaisuutta varten. 
Turvallisuusohjeissa käytetty käsite ”sähkötyökalu” käsittää 
verkkokäyttöisiä sähkötyökaluja (verkkojohdolla) ja akkukäyttöisiä 
sähkötyökaluja (ilman verkkojohtoa). 

1) Työpaikan turvallisuus 
a) Pidä työskentelyalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna. 

Työpaikan epäjärjestys tai valaisemattomat työalueet voivat 
johtaa tapaturmiin. 

b) Älä työskentele sähkötyökalulla räjähdysalttiissa 
ympäristössä, jossa on palavaa nestettä, kaasua tai 
pölyä. Sähkötyökalu muodostaa kipinöitä, jotka saattavat 
sytyttää pölyn tai höyryt. 

c) Pidä lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sähkötyökalua 
käyttäessäsi. Voit menettää laitteesi hallinnan, huomiosi 
suuntautuessa muualle. 

2) Sähköturvallisuus 
a) Sähkötyökalun pistotulpan tulee sopia pistorasiaan. 

Pistotulppaa ei saa muuttaa millään tavalla. Älä käytä 
mitään pistorasia-adaptereita maadoitettujen sähkötyö-
kalujen kanssa. Alkuperäisessä kunnossa olevat 
pistotulpat ja sopivat pistorasiat vähentävät sähköiskun 
vaaraa. 

b) Vältä koskettamasta maadoitettuja pintoja, kuten putkia, 
pattereita, liesiä tai jääkaappeja. Sähköiskun vaara 
kasvaa, jos kehosi on maadoitettu. 

c) Älä aseta sähkötyökalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. 
Veden tunkeutuminen sähkötyökalun sisään kasvattaa 
sähköiskun riskiä. 

d) Älä käytä verkkojohtoa väärin. Älä käytä sitä 
sähkötyökalun kantamiseen, ripustamiseen tai 
pistotulpan irrottamiseen pistorasiasta vetämällä. Pidä 
johto loitolla kuumuudesta, öljystä, terävistä reunoista 
ja liikkuvista osista. Vahingoittuneet tai sotkeutuneet 
johdot kasvattavat sähköiskun vaaraa. 

e) Käyttäessäsi sähkötyökalua ulkona, käytä ainoastaan 
ulkokäyttöön soveltuvaa jatkojohtoa. Ulkokäyttöön 
soveltuvan jatkojohdon käyttö pienentää sähköiskun vaaraa. 

f) Jos sähkötyökalun käyttö kosteassa ympäristössä ei 
ole vältettävissä, tulee käyttää vikavirtasuojakytkintä. 
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen käyttö vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa. 

3) Henkilöturvallisuus 
a) Ole valpas, kiinnitä huomiota työskentelyysi ja noudata 

tervettä järkeä sähkötyökalua käyttäessäsi. Älä käytä 
mitään sähkötyökalua, jos olet väsynyt tai huumeiden, 
alkoholin tahi lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. Hetken 
tarkkaamattomuus sähkötyökalua käytettäessä, saattaa 
johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen. 

b) Käytä suojavarusteita. Käytä aina suojalaseja. 
Henkilökohtaisen suojavarustuksen käyttö, kuten 
pölynaamarin, luistamattomien turvakenkien, suojakypärän 
tai kuulonsuojaimien, riippuen sähkötyökalun lajista ja 
käyttötavasta, vähentää loukaantumisriskiä. 

c) Vältä tahatonta käynnistämistä. Varmista, että 
sähkötyökalu on poiskytkettynä, ennen kuin liität sen 
sähköverkkoon ja/tai liität akun, otat sen käteen tai 
kannat sitä. Jos kannat sähkötyökalua sormi 
käynnistyskytkimellä tai kytket sähkötyökalun pistotulpan 
pistorasiaan, käynnistyskytkimen ollessa käyntiasennossa, 
altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille. 

d) Poista kaikki säätötyökalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin 
käynnistät sähkötyökalun. Työkalu tai avain, joka sijaitsee 
laitteen pyörivässä osassa, saattaa johtaa 
loukkaantumiseen. 

e) Vältä epänormaalia kehon asentoa. Huolehdi aina 
tukevasta seisoma-asennosta ja tasapainosta. Täten voit 
paremmin hallita sähkötyökalua odottamattomissa 
tilanteissa. 

f) Käytä tarkoitukseen soveltuvia vaatteita. Älä käytä 
löysiä työvaatteita tai koruja. Pidä hiukset, vaatteet ja 
käsineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Väljät vaatteet, korut 
ja pitkät hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin. 

g) Jos pölynimu- ja keräilylaitteita voidaan asentaa, tulee 
sinun tarkistaa, että ne on liitetty ja että ne käytetään 
oikealla tavalla. Pölynimulaitteiston käyttö vähentää pölyn 
aiheuttamia vaaroja. 

4) Sähkötyökalujen huolellinen käyttö ja käsittely 
a) Älä ylikuormita laitetta. Käytä kyseiseen työhön 

tarkoitettua sähkötyökalua. Sopivaa sähkötyökalua 
käyttäen työskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin 
tehoalueella, jolle sähkötyökalu on tarkoitettu. 

b) Älä käytä sähkötyökalua, jota ei voida käynnistää ja 
pysäyttää käynnistyskytkimestä. Sähkötyökalu, jota ei 
enää voida käynnistää ja pysäyttää käynnistyskytkimellä, 
on vaarallinen ja se täytyy korjata. 

c) Irrota pistotulppa pistorasiasta, ennen kuin suoritat 
säätöjä, vaihdat tarvikkeita tai siirrät sähkötyökalun 
varastoitavaksi. Nämä turvatoimenpiteet estävät 
sähkötyökalun tahattoman käynnistyksen. 

d) Säilytä sähkötyökalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun 
niitä ei käytetä. Älä anna sellaisten henkilöiden käyttää 
sähkötyökalua, jotka eivät tunne sitä tai jotka eivät ole 
lukeneet tätä käyttöohjetta. Sähkötyökalut ovat 
vaarallisia, jos niitä käyttävät kokemattomat henkilöt. 

e) Hoida sähkötyökalusi huolella. Tarkista, että liikkuvat 
osat toimivat moitteettomasti, eivätkä ole 
puristuksessa sekä, että siinä ei ole murtuneita tai 
vahingoittuneita osia, jotka saattaisivat vaikuttaa 
haitallisesti sähkötyökalun toimintaan. Anna korjata 
nämä vioittuneet osat ennen käyttöä. Monen 
tapaturman syyt löytyvät huonosti huolletuista laitteista. 

f) Pidä leikkausterät terävinä ja puhtaina. Huolellisesti 
hoidetut leikkaustyökalut, joiden leikkausreunat ovat 
teräviä, eivät tartu helposti kiinni ja niitä on helpompi hallita. 

g) Käytä sähkötyökaluja, tarvikkeita, vaihtotyökaluja jne. 
näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota tällöin huomioon 
työolosuhteet ja suoritettava toimenpide. 
Sähkötyökalun käyttö muuhun kuin sille määrättyyn 
käyttöön, saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin. 

5) Huolto 
a) Anna ainoastaan koulutettujen ammattihenkilöiden 

korjata sähkötyökalusi ja hyväksy korjauksiin vain 
alkuperäisiä varaosia. Täten varmistat, että sähkötyökalu 
säilyy turvallisena. 

 

 

 

 

 



Česky 
Všeobecná varovná upozornění pro elektronářadí  

Čtěte všechna varovná upozornění a pokyny. 
Zanedbání při dodržování varovných upozornění a pokynů 
mohou mít za následek úder elektrickým proudem, požár  
a/nebo těžká poranění.  

Všechna varovná upozornění a pokyny do budoucna uschovejte. 
Ve varovných upozorněních použitý pojem „elektronářadí“ se 
vztahuje na elektronářadí provozované na el. síti (se síťovým 
kabelem) a na elektronářadí provozované na akumulátoru 
(bez síťového kabelu).  

1) Bezpečnost pracovního místa  

a)  Udržujte Vaše pracovní místo čisté a dobře osvětlené. 
Nepořádek nebo neosvětlené pracovní oblasti mohou vést k 
úrazům. 

b)  S elektronářadím nepracujte v prostředí ohroženém 
explozí, kde se nacházejí hořlavé kapaliny, plyny nebo 
prach. Elektronářadí vytváří jiskry, které mohou prach nebo 
páry zapálit.  

c)  Děti a jiné osoby udržujte při použití elektronářadí 
daleko od Vašeho pracovního místa. Při rozptýlení 
můžete ztratit kontrolu nad strojem. 

2)     Elektrická bezpečnost  
a)  Připojovací zástrčka elektronářadí musí lícovat se 

zásuvkou. Zástrčka nesmí být žádným způsobem 
upravena. Společně s elektronářadím s ochranným 
uzemněním nepoužívejte žádné adaptérové zástrčky. 
Neupravené zástrčky a vhodné zásuvky snižují riziko úderu 
elektrickým proudem.  

b)  Zabraňte kontaktu těla s uzemněnými povrchy, jako 
např. potrubí, topení, sporáky a chladničky. Je-li Vaše 
tělo uzemněno, existuje zvýšené riziko úderu elektrickým 
proudem.  

c)  Chraňte stroj před deštěm a vlhkem. Vniknutí vody do 
elektronářadí zvyšuje nebezpečí úderu elektrickým proudem. 

d)  Dbejte na účel kabelu, nepoužívejte jej k nošení či 
zavěšení elektronářadí nebo k vytažení zástrčky ze 
zásuvky. Udržujte kabel daleko od tepla, oleje, ostrých 
hran nebo pohyblivých dílů stroje. Poškozené nebo 
spletené kabely zvyšují riziko úderu elektrickým proudem. 

e)  Pokud pracujete s elektronářadím venku, použijte pouze 
takové prodlužovací kabely, které jsou způsobilé i pro 
venkovní použití. Použití prodlužovacího kabelu, jež je 
vhodný pro použití venku, snižuje riziko úderu elektrickým 
proudem. 

f)  Pokud se nelze vyhnout provozu elektronářadí ve 
vlhkém prostředí, použijte proudový chránič. Nasazení 
proudového chrániče snižuje riziko úderu elektrickým 
proudem. 

3)     Bezpečnost osob  

a)  Buďte pozorní, dávejte pozor na to, co děláte a 
přistupujte k práci s elektronářadím rozumně. 
Nepoužívejte žádné elektronářadí pokud jste unaveni 
nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo léků. Moment 
nepozornosti při použití elektronářadí může vést k vážným 
poraněním. 

b)  Noste osobní ochranné pomůcky a vždy ochranné brýle. 
Nošení osobních ochranných pomůcek jako maska proti 
prachu, bezpečnostní obuv s protiskluzovou podrážkou, 
ochranná přilba nebo sluchátka, podle druhu nasazení 
elektronářadí, snižují riziko poranění. 

c)  Zabraňte neúmyslnému uvedení do provozu. 
Přesvědčte se, že je elektronářadí vypnuté dříve než jej 
uchopíte, ponesete či připojíte na zdroj proudu a/nebo 
akumulátor. Máte-li při nošení elektronářadí prst na spínači 
nebo pokud stroj připojíte ke zdroji proudu zapnutý, pak to 
může vést k úrazům. 

d)  Než elektronářadí zapnete, odstraňte seřizovací nástroje 
nebo šroubováky. Nástroj nebo klíč, který se nachází v 
otáčivém dílu stroje, může vést k poranění. 

e)  Vyvarujte se abnormálního držení těla. Zajistěte si 
bezpečný postoj a udržujte vždy rovnováhu. Tím 
můžete elektronářadí v neočekávaných situacích lépe 
kontrolovat.  

f)  Noste vhodný oděv. Nenoste žádný volný oděv nebo 
šperky. Vlasy, oděv a rukavice udržujte daleko od 
pohybujících se dílů. Volný oděv, šperky nebo dlouhé 
vlasy mohou být zachyceny pohybujícími se díly.  

g)  Lze-li namontovat odsávací či zachycující přípravky, 
přesvědčte se, že jsou připojeny a správně použity. 
Použití odsávání prachu může snížit ohrožení prachem.  

4)     Svědomité zacházení a používání elektronářadí 
a)  Stroj nepřetěžujte. Pro svou práci použijte k tomu 

určené elektronářadí. S vhodným elektronářadím budete 
pracovat v udané oblasti výkonu lépe a bezpečněji. 

b)  Nepoužívejte žádné elektronářadí, jehož spínač je 
vadný. Elektronářadí, které nelze zapnout či vypnout je 
nebezpečné a musí se opravit. 

c)  Než provedete seřízení stroje, výměnu dílů 
příslušenství nebo stroj odložíte, vytáhněte zástrčku 
ze zásuvky a/nebo odstraňte akumulátor. Toto 
preventivní opatření zabrání neúmyslnému zapnutí 
elektronářadí.  

d)  Uchovávejte nepoužívané elektronářadí mimo dosah 
dětí. Nenechte stroj používat osobám, které se strojem 
nejsou seznámeny nebo nečetly tyto pokyny. 
Elektronářadí je nebezpečné, je-li používáno nezkušenými 
osobami. 

e)  Pečujte o elektronářadí svědomitě. Zkontrolujte, zda 
pohyblivé díly stroje bezvadně fungují a nevzpřičují se, 
zda díly nejsou zlomené nebo poškozené tak, že je 
omezena funkce elektronářadí. Poškozené díly nechte 
před nasazením stroje opravit. Mnoho úrazů má příčinu 
ve špatně udržovaném elektronářadí. 

f)  Řezné nástroje udržujte ostré a čisté. Pečlivě 
ošetřované řezné nástroje s ostrými řeznými hranami se 
méně vzpřičují a dají se lehčeji vést.  

g)  Používejte elektronářadí, příslušenství, nasazovací 
nástroje apod. podle těchto pokynů. Respektujte 
přitom pracovní podmínky a prováděnou činnost. 
Použití elektronářadí pro jiné než určující použití může 
vést k nebezpečným situacím.  

5)    Servis  

a)  Nechte Vaše elektronářadí opravit pouze 
kvalifikovaným odborným personálem a pouze s 
originálními náhradními díly. Tím bude zajištěno, že 
bezpečnost stroje zůstane zachována. 

 

 

 

 



Русский 
Общие указания по технике безопасности для 
электроинструментов 

Прочтите все указания и инструкции по технике 
безопасности.  Упущения, допущенные при соблюдении 
указаний и инструкций по технике безопасности, могут 
сталь причиной электрического поражения, пожара и 
тяжелых травм. 

Сохраняйте эти инструкции и указания для будущего 
использования. 

Использованное в настоящих инструкциях и указаниях понятие 
«электроинструмент» распространяется на электроинструмент с 
питанием от сети (с кабелем питания от электросети) и на 
аккумуляторный электроинструмент (без кабеля питания от 
электросети). 

1)  Безопасность рабочего места 

а) Содержите рабочее место в чистоте и хорошо 
освещенным. Беспорядок или неосвещенные участки 
рабочего места могут привести к несчастным случаям. 

б) Не работайте с этим электроинструментом во 
взрывоопасном помещении, в котором находятся 
горючие жидкости, воспламеняющиеся газы или пыль. 
Электроинструменты искрят, что может привести к 
воспламенению пыли или паров. 

в) Во время работы с электроинструментом не допускайте 
близко к Вашему рабочему месту детей и посторонних 
лиц. При отвлечении Вы можете потерять контроля над 
электроинструментом. 

2)  Электробезопасность 

а) Штепсельная вилка электроинструмента должна 
подходить к штепсельной розетке. Никоим образом не 
изменяйте штепсельную вилку. Не применяйте 
переходных штекеров для электроинструментов с 
защитным заземлением. Неизмененные штепсельные вилки 
и подходящие штепсельные розетки снижают риск 
поражения электротоком. 

б) Предотвращайте телесный контакт с заземленными 
поверхностями, как то, с трубами, элементами отопления, 
кухонными плитами и холодильниками.  При заземлении 
Вашего тела повышается риск поражения электротоком. 

в) Защищайте электроинструмент от дождя и сырости.  
Проникновение воды в электроинструмент повышает риск 
поражения электротоком. 

г) Не допускается использовать электрокабель не по 
назначению, например, для транспортировки или 
подвески электроинструмента, или для отключения 
вилки от штепсельной розетки. Защищайте кабель от 
воздействия высоких температур, масла, острых кромок 
или подвижных частей электроинструмента. 
Поврежденный или схлестнутый кабель повышает риск 
поражения электротоком. 

д) При работе с электроинструментом под открытым небом 
применяйте кабели-удлинители, которые пригодны 
также и для работы под открытым небом. Применение 
пригодного для работы под открытым небом кабеля-
удлинителя снижает риск поражения электротоком. 

е) Если невозможно избежать применения 
электроинструмента в сыром помещении, то 
устанавливайте выключатель защиты от токов 
повреждения. Применение выключателя защиты от токов 
повреждения снижает риск электрического поражения. 

3)  Безопасность людей 

а) Будьте внимательными, следите за тем, что Вы делаете и 
продуманно начинайте работу с электроинструментом. 
Не пользуйтесь электроинструментом в усталом 
состоянии или, если Вы находитесь под влиянием 
наркотиков, спиртных напитков или лекарств. Один 
момент невнимательности при работе с 
электроинструментом может привести к серьезным травмам. 

б) Применяйте средства индивидуальный защиты и всегда 
защитные очки.  Использование средств индивидуальной 
защиты, как то, защитной маски, обуви на нескользящей 
подошве, защитного шлема или средств защиты органов 
слуха в зависимости от вида работы электроинструмента 
снижает риск получения травм. 

в) Предотвращайте непреднамеренное включение 
электроинструмента. Перед подключением 
электроинструмента к электропитанию и/или к 
аккумулятору убедитесь в выключенном состоянии 
электроинструмента. Если Вы при транспортировке 
электроинструмента держите палец на выключателе или 
включенный электроинструмент подключаете к сети 
питания, то это может привести к несчастному случаю. 

г) Убирайте установочный инструмент или гаечные ключи 
до включения электроинструмента. Инструмент или 
ключ, находящийся во вращающейся части 
электроинструмента, может привести к травмам. 

д) Не принимайте неестественное положение корпуса тела. 
Всегда занимайте устойчивое положение и держите 
всегда равновесие. Благодаря этому Вы можете лучше 
контролировать электроинструмент в неожиданных 
ситуациях. 

е) Носите подходящую рабочую одежду. Не носите 
широкую одежду и украшения. Держите волосы, 
одежду и рукавицы вдали от движущихся частей.  
Широкая одежда, украшения или длинные волосы могут 
быть затянуты вращающимися частями. 

ж) При наличии возможности установки 
пылеотсасывающих и пылесборных устройств 
проверяйте их присоединение и правильное 
использование. Применение пылеотсоса может снизить 
опасности, создаваемые пылью. 

4)  Бережное и правильное обращение и использование 
электроинструментов 

а) Не перегружайте электроинструмент. Используйте для 
Вашей работы предназначенный для этого 
электроинструмент. С подходящим электроинструментом 
Вы работаете лучше и надежнее в указанном диапазоне 
мощности. 

б) Не работайте с электроинструментом с неисправным 
выключателем. Электроинструмент, который не 
поддается включению или выключению, опасен и должен 
быть отремонтирован. 

в) До начала наладки электроинструмента, замены 
принадлежностей или прекращения работы отключайте 
штепсельную вилку от розетки сети и/или выньте 
аккумулятор. Эта мера предосторожности предотвращает 
непреднамеренное включение электроинструмента. 

г) Храните неиспользуемые электроинструменты 
недоступно для детей. Не разрешайте пользоваться 
электроинструментом лицам, которые незнакомы с ним 
или не читали настоящих инструкций.  
Электроинструменты опасны в руках неопытных лиц. 

д) Тщательно ухаживайте за электроинструментом. 
Проверяйте безупречную функцию и ход движущихся 
частей электроинструмента, отсутствие поломок или 
повреждений, отрицательно влияющих на функцию 
электроинструмента. Поврежденные части должны 
быть отремонтированы до использования 
электроинструмента.  Плохое обслуживание 
электроинструментов является причиной большого числа 
несчастных случаев. 

е) Держите режущий инструмент в заточенном и чистом 
состоянии.  Заботливо ухоженные режущие инструменты с 
острыми режущими кромками реже заклиниваются и их 
легче вести. 

ж) Применяйте электроинструмент, принадлежности, 
рабочие инструменты и т. п. в соответствии с 
настоящими инструкциями. Учитывайте при этом 
рабочие условия и выполняемую работу. Использование 
электроинструментов для непредусмотренных работ может 
привести к опасным ситуациям. 

5)  Сервис 

а) Ремонт Вашего электроинструмента поручайте только 
квалифицированному персоналу и только с 
применением оригинальных запасных частей. Этим 
обеспечивается сохранность безопасности 
электроинструмента. 



Eλληνικά  
Γενικές προειδοποιητικές υποδείξεις για ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία  

∆ιαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιητικές υποδείξεις. Αµέλειες 
κατά την τήρηση των προειδοποιητικών υποδείξεων µπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ηλεκτροπληξία, κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή/και 
σοβαρούς τραυµατισµούς.  

Φυλάξτε όλες τις προειδοποιητικές υποδείξεις και οδηγίες για κάθε 
µελλοντική χρήση.  

Ο ορισµός «Ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο» που χρησιµοποιείται στις προειδοποιητικές 
υποδείξεις αναφέρεται σε ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία που τροφοδοτούνται από το 
ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο (µε ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο) καθώς και σε ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία 
που τροφοδοτούνται από µπαταρία (χωρίς ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο).  

1) Ασφάλεια στο χώρο εργασίας 

a) ∆ιατηρείτε τον τοµέα που εργάζεσθε καθαρό και καλά 
φωτισµένο. Αταξία ή µη φωτισµένες περιοχές εργασίας µπορεί 
να οδηγήσουν σε ατυχήµατα.  

b) Μην εργάζεσθε µε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε περιβάλλον 
όπου υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης, στο οποίο υπάρχουν 
εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή σκόνες. Τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία 
δηµιουργούν σπινθηρισµό ο οποίος µπορεί να αναφλέξει τη σκόνη 
ή τις αναθυµιάσεις. 

c) Όταν χρησιµοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο κρατάτε µακριά 
απ’ αυτό τα παιδιά κι άλλα τυχόν παρευρισκόµενα άτοµα. Σε 
περίπτωση απόσπασης της προσοχής σας µπορεί να χάσετε τον 
έλεγχο του µηχανήµατος. 

 2) Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια 

a) Το φις του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου πρέπει να ταιριάζει στην 
πρίζα. ∆εν επιτρέπεται µε κανέναν τρόπο η µετατροπή του 
φις. Μη χρησιµοποιείτε προσαρµοστικά φις σε συνδυασµό 
µε γειωµένα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία. Μη µεταποιηµένα φις και 
κατάλληλες πρίζες µειώνουν τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας. 

b) Αποφεύγετε την επαφή του σώµατός σας µε γειωµένες 
επιφάνειες όπως σωλήνες, θερµαντικά σώµατα (καλοριφέρ), 
κουζίνες ή ψυγεία. Όταν το σώµα σας είναι γειωµένο αυξάνεται ο 
κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας. 

c) Μην εκθέτετε τα µηχανήµατα στη βροχή ή την υγρασία. Η 
διείσδυση νερού σ’ ένα ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο αυξάνει τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.  

d) Μη χρησιµοποιείτε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο για να µεταφέρετε ή 
να αναρτήσετε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο, ή για να βγάλετε το φις 
από την πρίζα. Κρατάτε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο µακριά από 
υπερβολικές θερµοκρασίες, κοφτερές ακµές και/ή από κινητά 
εξαρτήµατα. Tυχόν χαλασµένα ή περιπλεγµένα ηλεκτρικά 
καλώδια αυξάνουν τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.  

e) Όταν εργάζεσθε µ’ ένα ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο στο ύπαιθρο 
χρησιµοποιείτε καλώδια επιµήκυνσης (µπαλαντέζες) που 
είναι κατάλληλα και για χρήση στο ύπαιθρο. Η χρήση 
καλωδίων επιµήκυνσης κατάλληλων για υπαίθριους χώρους 
ελαττώνει τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.  

 f) Όταν η χρήση του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου σε υγρό περιβάλλον 
είναι αναπόφευκτη, τότε χρησιµοποιήστε έναν 
προστατευτικό διακόπτη διαρροής (διακόπτη FI). Η χρήση 
ενός προστατευτικού διακόπτη διαρροής ελαττώνει τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας. 

3) Ασφάλεια προσώπων  

a) Να είστε πάντοτε προσεκτικός/προσεκτική, να δίνετε 
προσοχή στην εργασία που κάνετε και να χειρίζεστε το 
µηχάνηµα µε περίσκεψη. Μη χρησιµοποιήσετε ένα ηλεκτρικό 
εργαλείο όταν είστε κουρασµένος/κουρασµένη ή όταν 
βρίσκεστε υπό την επιρροή ναρκωτικών, οινοπνεύµατος ή 
φαρµάκων. Μια στιγµιαία απροσεξία κατά το χειρισµό του 
ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου µπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρούς 
τραυµατισµούς.  

b) Φοράτε έναν κατάλληλο για σας προστατευτικό εξοπλισµό 
και πάντοτε προστατευτικά γυαλιά. Όταν φοράτε έναν 
κατάλληλο προστατευτικό εξοπλισµό όπως µάσκα προστασίας 
από σκόνη, αντιολισθητικά υποδήµατα ασφαλείας, προστατευτικό 
κράνος ή ωτασπίδες, ανάλογα µε εκάστοτε εργαλείο και τη χρήση 
του, ελαττώνεται ο κίνδυνος τραυµατισµών.  

c) Αποφεύγετε την αθέλητη εκκίνηση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο έχει αποζευχτεί πριν το συνδέσετε µε το 
ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο ή/και µε την µπαταρία καθώς και πριν το 
παραλάβετε ή το µεταφέρετε. Όταν µεταφέρετε το ηλεκτρικό 
εργαλείο έχοντας το δάχτυλό σας στο διακόπτη ή όταν συνδέσετε 
το µηχάνηµα µε την πηγή ρεύµατος όταν αυτό είναι ακόµη 
συζευγµένο, τότε δηµιουργείται κίνδυνος τραυµατισµών.  

 
 d) Αφαιρείτε από τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία τυχόν 

συναρµολογηµένα εργαλεία ρύθµισης ή κλειδιά πριν θέσετε 
το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο σε λειτουργία. Ένα εργαλείο ή κλειδί 

συναρµολογηµένο σ’ ένα περιστρεφόµενο τµήµα ενός 
µηχανήµατος µπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυµατισµούς.  

 e) Μην υπερεκτιµάτε τον εαυτό σας. Φροντίζετε για την 
ασφαλή στάση του σώµατός σας και διατηρείτε πάντοτε την 
ισορροπία σας. Έτσι µπορείτε να ελέγξετε καλύτερα το 
µηχάνηµα σε περιπτώσεις απροσδόκητων περιστάσεων.  

  f) Φοράτε κατάλληλα ενδύµατα. Μη φοράτε φαρδιά ρούχα ή 
κοσµήµατα. Κρατάτε τα µαλλιά σας, τα ρούχα σας και τα 
γάντια σας µακριά από κινούµενα εξαρτήµατα. Χαλαρή 
ενδυµασία, κοσµήµατα ή µακριά µαλλιά µπορεί να εµπλακούν 
στα κινούµενα εξαρτήµατα.  

 g) Όταν υπάρχει η δυνατότητα συναρµολόγησης διατάξεων 
αναρρόφησης ή συλλογής σκόνης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι αυτές 
είναι συνδεµένες µε το µηχάνηµα καθώς και ότι 
χρησιµοποιούνται σωστά. Η χρήση µιας αναρρόφησης 
σκόνης µπορεί να ελαττώσει τον κίνδυνο που προκαλείται από 
τη σκόνη. 

  4) Επιµελής χειρισµός και χρήση ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων  

a) Μην υπερφορτώνετε το µηχάνηµα. Χρησιµοποιείτε για την 
εκάστοτε εργασία το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο που προορίζεται 
γι’ αυτήν. Με το κατάλληλο ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο εργάζεστε 
καλύτερα και ασφαλέστερα στην αναφερόµενη περιοχή ισχύος.  

 b) Μη χρησιµοποιήστε ποτέ ένα µηχάνηµα που έχει 
χαλασµένο διακόπτη. Ένα ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο που δεν 
µπορείτε πλέον να το θέσετε σε λειτουργία και/ή εκτός 
λειτουργίας είναι επικίνδυνο και πρέπει να επισκευαστεί.  

 c) Βγάζετε το φις από την πρίζα και/ή αφαιρέστε την µπαταρία 
πριν διεξάγετε στο µηχάνηµα µια οποιαδήποτε εργασία 
ρύθµισης, πριν αλλάξετε ένα εξάρτηµα ή όταν πρόκειται να 
διαφυλάξετε/να αποθηκεύσετε το µηχάνηµα. Αυτά τα 
προληπτικά µέτρα ασφαλείας µειώνουν τον κίνδυνο από τυχόν 
αθέλητη εκκίνηση του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου.  

 d) ∆ιαφυλάξετε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία που δε χρησιµοποιείτε 
µακριά από παιδιά. Μην επιτρέψετε τη χρήση του 
µηχανήµατος σε άτοµα που δεν είναι εξοικειωµένα µ’ αυτό ή 
δεν έχουν διαβάσει τις παρούσες οδηγίες. Τα ηλεκτρικά 
εργαλεία είναι επικίνδυνα όταν χρησιµοποιούνται από άπειρα 
πρόσωπα.  

 e) Να περιποιείστε προσεκτικά το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. 
Ελέγχετε, αν τα κινούµενα εξαρτήµατα λειτουργούν άψογα, 
χωρίς να µπλοκάρουν, ή µήπως έχουν σπάσει ή φθαρεί 
τυχόν εξαρτήµατα τα οποία επηρεάζουν τον τρόπο 
λειτουργίας του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου. ∆ώστε αυτά τα 
χαλασµένα εξαρτήµατα για επισκευή πριν τα 
ξαναχρησιµοποιήσετε. Η κακή συντήρηση των ηλεκτρικών 
εργαλείων αποτελεί αιτία πολλών ατυχηµάτων.  

  f) ∆ιατηρείτε τα εργαλεία κοπής κοφτερά και καθαρά. 
Προσεκτικά συντηρηµένα κοπτικά εργαλεία σφηνώνουν 
δυσκολότερα και οδηγούνται ευκολότερα.  

 g) Χρησιµοποιείτε ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία, εξαρτήµατα, 
παρελκόµενα εργαλεία κτλ. σύµφωνα µε τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες. Λαµβάνετε επίσης υπόψη σας τις εκάστοτε 
συνθήκες και την υπό εκτέλεση εργασία. H χρησιµοποίηση 
των ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων για εργασίες που δεν προβλέπονται 
γι’ αυτά µπορεί να δηµιουργήσει επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις. 

5) Προσεκτικός χειρισµός και χρήση εργαλείων µπαταρίας  

a) Φορτίζετε τις µπαταρίες µόνο µε φορτιστές που προτείνονται 
από τον κατασκευαστή. Ένας φορτιστής που είναι κατάλληλος 
µόνο για ένα συγκεκριµένο τύπο µπαταριών δηµιουργεί κίνδυνο 
πυρκαγιάς όταν χρησιµοποιηθεί για άλλες µπαταρίες.  

b) Χρησιµοποιείτε στα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία µόνο µπαταρίες 
που προορίζονται γι αυτά. Η χρήση άλλων µπαταριών µπορεί 
να οδηγήσει σε τραυµατισµούς και να δηµιουργήσει κίνδυνο 
πυρκαγιάς. 

c) Κρατάτε τις µπαταρίες που δε χρησιµοποιείτε µακριά από 
συνδετήρες χαρτιών, νοµίσµατα, κλειδιά, καρφιά, βίδες κι 
άλλα µικρά µεταλλικά αντικείµενα που µπορούν να 
βραχυκυκλώσουν τις επαφές της µπαταρίας.  Ένα 
βραχυκύκλωµα των επαφών της µπαταρίας µπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τραυµατισµούς ή φωτιά.  

 d) Μια τυχόν εσφαλµένη χρησιµοποίηση µπορεί να οδηγήσει 
σε διαρροή υγρών από την µπαταρία. Αποφεύγετε κάθε 
επαφή µ’ αυτά. Σε περίπτωση τυχαίας επαφής ξεπλύνετε 
καλά µε νερό. Σε περίπτωση που τα υγρά θα έρθουν σε 
επαφή µε τα µάτια, πρέπει να ζητήσετε επίσης και ιατρική 
βοήθεια. ∆ιαρρέοντα υγρά µπαταρίας µπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε 
ερεθισµούς του δέρµατος ή σε εγκαύµατα.  

6) Service  
a) ∆ώστε το ηλεκτρικό σας εργαλείο σας για επισκευή από 

άριστα εκπαιδευµένο προσωπικό και µε γνήσια 
ανταλλακτικά.  Έτσι εξασφαλίζετε τη διατήρηση της ασφάλειας 
του µηχανήµατος. 



Türkçe 
Elektrikli El Aletleri İçin Genel Uyarı Talimatı  

Bütün uyarıları ve talimat hükümlerini 
okuyun.  Açıklanan uyarılara ve talimat hükümlerine 
uyulmadığı takirde elektrik çarpmalarına, yangınlara 
ve/veya ağır yaralanmalara neden olunabilir.  

Bütün uyarıları ve talimat hükümleini ileride kullanmak üzere 
saklayın. 
Uyarı ve talimat hükümlerinde kullanılan “Elektrikli El Aleti” kavramı, 
akım şebekesine bağlı (şebeke bağlantı kablosu ile) aletlerle akü ile 
çalışan aletleri (akım şebekesine bağlantısı olmayan aletler) 
kapsamaktadır.  

1) Çalışma yeri güvenliği  
a) Çalıştığınız yeri temiz tutun ve iyi aydınlatın. Çalıştığınız 

yer düzensiz ise ve iyi aydınlatılmamışsa kazalar ortaya 
çıkabilir.  

b) Yakınında patlama tehlikesi madddelerin, yanıcı sıvı, 
gaz veya tozların bulunduğu yerlerde elektrikli el aleti ile 
çalışmayın. Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buharların 
tutuşmasına neden olabilecek kıvılcımlar çıkarırlar.  

c) Elektrikli el aleti ile çalışırken çocukları ve başkalarını 
uzakta tutun. Dikkatiniz dağılacak olursa aletin kontrolünü 
kaybedebilirsiniz.  

2) Elektrik Güvenliği 
a) Elektrikli el aletinin bağlantı fişi prize uymalıdır. Fişi 

hiçbir zaman değiştirmeyin. Koruyucu topraklanmış 
elektrikli el aletleri ile birlikte adaptör fiş kullanmayın.  
Değiştirilmemiş fiş ve uygun priz elektrik çarpma tehlikesini 
azaltır.  

b) Borular, kalorifer petekleri, ısıtıcılar ve buzdolapları gibi 
topraklanmış yüzeylerle bedensel temasa gelmekten 
kaçının.  Bedeniniz topraklandığı anda büyük bir elektrik 
çarpma tehlikesi ortaya çıkar. 

c) Aleti yağmur altında veya nemli yerlerde bırakmayın. 
Suyun elektrikli el aleti içine sızması elektrik çarpma 
tehlikesini yükseltir.  

d) Elektrikli el aletini kablosundan tutarak taşımayın, 
kabloyu kullanarak asmayın veya kablodan çekerek fişi 
çıkarmayın. Kabloyu ısıdan, yağdan, keskin kenarlı 
cisimlerden veya aletin hareketli parçalarından uzak 
tutun. Hasarlı veya dolaşmış kablo elektrik çarpma 
tehlikesini yükseltir. 

e) Bir elektrikli el aleti ile açık havada çalışırken, mutlaka 
açık havada kullanılmaya uygun uzatma kablosu 
kullanın. Açık havada kullanılmaya uygun uzatma 
kablosunun kullanılması elektrik çarpma tehlikesini azaltır.  

f) Elektrikli el aletinin nemli ortamlarda çalıştırılması 
şartsa, mutlaka arıza akımı koruma şalteri kullanın. Arıza 
akımı koruma şalterinin kullanımı elektrik çarpma tehlikesini 
azaltır. 

3) Kişilerin Güvenliği  
a) Dikkatli olun, ne yaptığınıza dikkat edin, elektrikli el aleti 

ile işinizi makul bir tempo ve yöntemle yürütün. 
Yorgunsanız, aldığınız hapların, ilaçların veya alkolün 
etkisinde iseniz elektrikli el aleti kullanmayın. Aleti 
kullanırken bir anki dikkatsizlik önemli yaralanmalara neden 
olabilir. 

b) Daima kişisel koruyucu donanım ve bir koruyucu gözlük 
kullanın. Elektrikli el aletinin türü ve kullanımına uygun 
olarak; toz maskesi, kaymayan iş ayakkabıları, koruyucu 
kask veya koruyucu kulaklık gibi koruyucu donanım 
kullanımı yaralanma tehlikesini azalttır. 

c) Aleti yanlışlıkla çalıştırmaktan kaçının. Akım ikmal 
şebekesine ve/veya aküye bağlamadan, elinize alıp 
taşımadan önce elektrikli el aletinin kapalı durumda 
olduğundan emin olun. Elektrikli el aletini parmağınız 
şalter üzerinde durursa ve alet açıkken fişi prize sokarsanız 
kazalara neden olabilirsiniz. 

d) Elektrikli el aletini çalıştırmadan önce ayar aletlerini 
veya anahtarları aletten çıkarın. Aletin dönen parçaları 
içinde bulunabilecek bir yardımcı alet yaralanmalara neden 
olabilir. 

e) Çalışırken bedeniniz anormal durumda olmasın. 
Çalışırken duruşunuz güvenli olsun ve dengenizi her 
zaman sağlayın. Bu sayede aleti beklenmedik durumlarda 
daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz. 

f) Uygun iş elbiseleri giyin. Geniş giysiler giymeyin ve 
takı takmayın. Saçlarınızı, giysileriniz ve eldivenlerinizi 
aletin hareketli parçalarından uzak tutun. Bol giysiler, 
uzun saçlar veya takılar aletin hareketli parçaları 
tarafından tutulabilir. 

g) Toz emme donanımı veya toz tutma tertibatı 
kullanırken, bunların bağlı olduğundan ve doğru 
kullanıldığından emeni olun. Toz emme donanımının 
kullanımı tozdan kaynalanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltır. 

4) Elektrikli el aletlerinin özenle kullanımı ve bakımı  
a) Aleti aşrı ölçede zorlamayın. Yaptığınız işe uygun 

elektrikli el aletleri kullanın. Uygun performanslı elektrikli 
el aleti ile, belirlenen çalışma alanında daha iyi ve güvenli 
çalışırsınız. 

b) Şalteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayın. 
Açılıp kapanamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir ve 
onarılmalıdır. 

c) Alette bir ayarlama işlemine başlamadan ve/veya 
aküyü çıkarmadan önce, herhangi bir aksesuarı 
değiştirirken veya aleti elinizden bırakırken fişi prizden 
çekin. Bu önlem, elektrikli el aletinin yanlışlıkla çalışmasını 
önler. 

d) Kullanım dışı duran elektrikli el aletlerini çocukların 
ulaşamayacağı bir yerde saklayın. Aleti kullanmayı 
bilmeyen veya bu kullanım kılavuzunu okumayan 
kişilerin aletle çalışmasına izin vermeyin. Deneyimsiz 
kişiler tarafından kullanıldığında elektrikli el aletleri 
tehlikelidir. 

e) Elektrikli el aletinizin bakımını özenle yapın. Elektrikli 
el aletinizin kusursuz olarak işlev görmesini 
engelleyebilecek bir durumun olup olmadığını, 
hareketli parçaların kusursuz olarak işlev görüp 
görmediklerini ve sıkışıp sıkışmadıklarını, parçaların 
hasarlı olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Aleti kullanmaya 
başlamadan önce hasarlı parçaları onartın. Birçok iş 
kazası elektrikli el aletlerinin kötü bakımından kaynaklanır.  

f) Kesici uçları daima keskin ve temiz tutun. Özenle 
bakımı yapılmış keskin kenarlı kesme uçlarının malzeme 
içinde sıkışma tehlikesi daha azdır ve daha rahat kullanım 
olanağı sağlarlar.  

g) Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarı, uçları ve benzerlerini, bu 
özel tip alet için öngörülen talimata göre kullanın. Bu 
sırada çalışma koşullarını ve yaptığınız işi dikkate alın. 
Elektrikli el aletlerinin kendileri için kullanılan alanın 
dışında kullanılması tehlikeli durumlara neden olabilir. 

5) Akülü aletlerin özenli bakımı ve kullanımı  
a) Aküyü sadece üreticinin tavsiye ettiği şarj cihazı ile 

şarj edin. Bir akünün şarjına uygun olarak üretilmiş şarj 
cihazı başka bir akünün şarjı için kullanılırsa yangın 
tehlikesi ortaya çıkar. 

b) Sadece ilgili elektrikli el aleti için öngörülen aküleri 
kullanın. Başka akülerin kullanımı yaralanmalara ve 
yangınlara neden olabilir. 

c) Kullanılmayan aküyü büro ataçları, madeni bozuk 
paralar, anahtarlar, çiviler, vidalar veya metal 
nesnelerden uzak tutun. Bunlar köprüleme yaparak 
kontaklara neden olabilir. Akü kontakları arasındaki bir 
kısa devre yanmalara veya yangınlara neden olabilir. 

d) Yanlış kullanım durumunda aküden sıvı dışarı sızabilir. 
Bu sıvı ile temasa gelmeyin. Yanlışlıkla temasa 
gelirseniz su ile iyice yıkayın. Eğer sıvı gözlerinize 
gelecek olursa hemen bir hekime başvurun. Dışarı 
sızan akü sıvısı cilt tahrişlerine ve yanmalara neden olabilir. 

6) Servis 

a) Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece yetkili personele ve orijinal 
yedek parça kullanma koşulu ile onartın. Bu sayede 
aletin güvenliğini sürekli hale getirirsiniz. 



Polski 
Ogólne przepisy bezpieczeństwa dla elektronarzędzi 

Należy przeczytać wszystkie wskazówki i przepisy. Błędy w 
przestrzeganiu poniższych wskazówek mogą spowodować 
porażenie prądem, pożar i/lub ciężkie obrażenia ciała. 

Należy starannie przechowywać wszystkie przepisy i wskazówki 
bezpieczeństwa dla dalszego zastosowania. 
Użyte w poniższym tekście pojęcie „elektronarzędzie“ odnosi się do 
elektronarzędzi zasilanych energią elektryczną z sieci (z przewodem 
zasilającym) i do elektronarzędzi zasilanych akumulatorami (bez przewodu 
zasilającego).  

1) Bezpieczeństwo miejsca pracy  

a) Stanowisko pracy należy utrzymywać w czystości i dobrze 
oświetlone. Nieporządek w miejscu pracy lub nieoświetlona 
przestrzeń robocza mogą być przyczyną wypadków. 

b) Nie należy pracować tym elektronarzędziem w otoczeniu 
zagrożonym wybuchem, w którym znajdują się np. łatwopalne 
ciecze, gazy lub pyły. Podczas pracy elektronarzędziem 
wytwarzają się iskry, które mogą spowodować zapłon. 

c) Podczas użytkowania urządzenia zwrócić uwagę na to, aby 
dzieci i inne osoby postronne znajdowały się w bezpiecznej 
odległości. Odwrócenie uwagi może spowodować utratę kontroli 
nad narzędziem.  

2) Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne  

a) Wtyczka elektronarzędzia musi pasować do gniazda. Nie 
wolno zmieniać wtyczki w jakikolwiek sposób. Nie wolno 
używać wtyków adapterowych w przypadku elektronarzędzi z 
uziemieniem ochronnym. Niezmienione wtyczki i pasujące 
gniazda zmniejszają ryzyko porażenia prądem. 

b) Należy unikać kontaktu z uziemionymi powierzchniami jak 
rury, grzejniki, piece i lodówki. Ryzyko porażenia prądem jest 
większe, gdy ciało użytkownika jest uziemione.  

c) Urządzenie należy zabezpieczyć przed deszczem i wilgocią. 
Przedostanie się wody do elektronarzędzia podwyższa ryzyko 
porażenia prądem.  

d) Nigdy nie należy używać przewodu do innych czynności. 
Nigdy nie należy nosić elektronarzędzia, trzymając je za 
przewód, ani używać przewodu do zawieszenia urządzenia; 
nie wolno też wyciągać wtyczki z gniazdka pociągając za 
przewód. Przewód należy chronić przed wysokimi 
temperaturami, należy go trzymać z dala od oleju, ostrych 
krawędzi lub ruchomych części urządzenia. Uszkodzone lub 
poplątane przewody zwiększają ryzyko porażenia prądem. 

e) W przypadku pracy elektronarzędziem pod gołym niebem, 
należy używać przewodu przedłużającego, dostosowanego 
również do zastosowań zewnętrznych. Użycie właściwego 
przedłużacza (dostosowanego do pracy na zewnątrz) zmniejsza 
ryzyko porażenia prądem. 

f) Jeżeli nie da się uniknąć zastosowania elektronarzędzia w 
wilgotnym otoczeniu, należy użyć wyłącznika ochronnego 
różnicowo-prądowego.  Zastosowanie wyłącznika ochronnego 
różnicowo-prądowego zmniejsza ryzyko porażenia prądem. 

3) Bezpieczeństwo osób  

a) Podczas pracy z elektronarzędziem należy zachować 
ostrożność, każdą czynność wykonywać uważnie i z rozwagą. 
Nie należy używać elektronarzędzia, gdy jest się zmęczonym 
lub będąc pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu lub lekarstw. 
Moment nieuwagi przy użyciu elektronarzędzia może stać się 
przyczyną poważnych urazów ciała.  

b) Należy nosić osobiste wyposażenie ochronne i zawsze 
okulary ochronne. Noszenie osobistego wyposażenia 
ochronnego – maski przeciwpyłowej, nieślizgających się butów 
roboczych, kasku ochronnego lub środków ochrony słuchu (w 
zależności od rodzaju i zastosowania elektronarzędzia) – 
zmniejsza ryzyko obrażeń ciała.  

c) Należy unikać niezamierzonego uruchomienia narzędzia. 
Przed włożeniem wtyczki do gniazdka i/lub podłączeniem do 
akumulatora, a także przed podniesieniem lub przeniesieniem 
elektronarzędzia, należy upewnić się, że elektronarzędzie jest 
wyłączone. Trzymanie palca na wyłączniku podczas 
przenoszenia elektronarzędzia lub podłączenie do prądu 
włączonego narzędzia, może stać się przyczyną wypadków.  

d) Przed włączeniem elektronarzędzia, należy usunąć narzędzia 
nastawcze lub klucze. Narzędzie lub klucz, znajdujący się w 
ruchomych częściach urządzenia mogą doprowadzić do obrażeń 
ciała.  

e) Należy unikać nienaturalnych pozycji przy pracy. Należy dbać 
o stabilną pozycję przy pracy i zachowanie równowagi. W ten 
sposób możliwa będzie lepsza kontrola elektronarzędzia w 
nieprzewidzianych sytuacjach.  

f) Należy nosić odpowiednie ubranie. Nie należy nosić luźnego 
ubrania ani biżuterii. Włosy, ubranie i rękawice należy 
trzymać z daleka od ruchomych części. Luźne ubranie, 
biżuteria lub długie włosy mogą zostać wciągnięte przez 
ruchome części. 

g) Jeżeli istnieje możliwość zamontowania urządzeń 
odsysających i wychwytujących pył, należy upewnić się, że 
są one podłączone i będą prawidłowo użyte. Użycie 
urządzenia odsysającego pył może zmniejszyć zagrożenie 
pyłami. 

4) Staranne obchodzenie się z elektronarzędziami oraz ich użycie  

a) Nie należy przeciążać urządzenia. Do pracy używać należy 
elektronarzędzia, które są do tego przewidziane. 
Odpowiednio dobranym elektronarzędziem pracuje się w danym 
zakresie wydajności lepiej i bezpieczniej.  

b) Nie należy używać elektronarzędzia, którego 
włącznik/wyłącznik jest uszkodzony. Elektronarzędzie, 
którego nie można włączyć lub wyłączyć jest niebezpieczne i 
musi zostać naprawione. 

c) Przed regulacją urządzenia, wymianą osprzętu lub 
zaprzestając pracy narzędziem, należy wyciągnąć wtyczkę z 
gniazda i/lub usunąć akumulator. Ten środek ostrożności 
zapobiega niezamierzonemu włączeniu się elektronarzędzia. 

d) Nieużywane elektronarzędzia należy przechowywać w 
miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nie należy udostępniać na
rzędzia osobom, które go nie znają lub nie przeczytały 
niniejszych przepisów. Używane przez niedoświadczone 
osoby elektronarzędzia są niebezpieczne.  

e) Konieczna jest należyta konserwacja elektronarzędzia. 
Należy kontrolować, czy ruchome części urządzenia działają 
bez zarzutu i nie są zablokowane, czy części nie są pęknięte 
lub uszkodzone w taki sposób, który miałby wpływ na 
prawidłowe działanie elektronarzędzia. Uszkodzone części 
należy przed użyciem urządzenia oddać do naprawy. Wiele 
wypadków spowodowanych jest przez niewłaściwą konserwację 
elektronarzędzi.  

f) Należy stale dbać o ostrość i czystość narzędzi tnących. O 
wiele rzadziej dochodzi do zakleszczenia się narzędzia tnącego, 
jeżeli jest ono starannie utrzymane. Zadbane narzędzia łatwiej 
się też prowadzi.  

g) Elektronarzędzia, osprzęt, narzędzia pomocnicze itd. należy 
używać zgodnie z niniejszymi zaleceniami. Uwzględnić 
należy przy tym warunki i rodzaj wykonywanej pracy. 
Niezgodne z przeznaczeniem użycie elektronarzędzia może 
doprowadzić do niebezpiecznych sytuacji. 

5) Staranne użytkowanie narzędzi napędzanych akumulatorami  

a) Akumulatory należy ładować tylko w ładowarkach, 
zalecanych przez producenta. W przypadku użycia ładowarki, 
przystosowanej do ładowania określonego rodzaju 
akumulatorów, w sposób niezgodny z przeznaczeniem, istnieje 
niebezpieczeństwo pożaru. 

b) W elektronarzędziach można używać jedynie 
przewidzianych do tego celu akumulatorów. Użycie innych 
akumulatorów może spowodować obrażenia ciała i zagrożenie 
pożarem. 

c) Nieużywany akumulator należy trzymać z dala od spinaczy, 
monet, kluczy, gwoździ, śrub lub innych małych 
przedmiotów metalowych, które mogłyby spowodować 
zmostkowanie styków. Zwarcie pomiędzy stykami akumulatora 
może spowodować oparzenia lub pożar. 

d) Przy niewłaściwym użyciu możliwe jest wydostanie się 
elektrolitu z akumulatora. Należy unikać kontaktu z nim, a w 
przypadku niezamierzonego zetknięcia się z elektrolitem, 
należy umyć dane miejsce ciała wodą. Jeżeli ciecz dostała 
się do oczu, należy dodatkowo skonsultować się z lekarzem. 
Elektrolit może doprowadzić  

6) Serwis  

a) Naprawę elektronarzędzia należy zlecić jedynie 
wykwalifikowanemu fachowcowi i przy użyciu oryginalnych 
części zamiennych. To gwarantuje, że bezpieczeństwo 
urządzenia zostanie zachowane.  



Slovensky 
Všeobecné výstražné upozornenia a bezpečnostné pokyny 

Prečítajte si všetky Výstražné upozornenia a bezpečnostné 
pokyny. Zanedbanie dodržiavania Výstražných upozornení a 
pokynov uvedených v nasledujúcom texte môže mať za 
následok zásah elektrickým prúdom, spôsobiť požiar a/alebo 
ťažké poranenie. 

Tieto Výstražné upozornenia a bezpečnostné pokyny starostlivo 
uschovajte na budúce použitie. 
Pojem „ručné elektrické náradie“ používaný v nasledujúcom texte sa 
vzťahuje ne ručné elektrické náradie napájané zo siete (s prívodnou šnúrou) 
a na ručné elektrické náradie napájané akumulátorovou batériou (bez 
prívodnej šnúry).  

1) Bezpečnosť na pracovisku  

a) Pracovisko vždy udržiavajte čisté a dobre osvetlené. 
Neporiadok a neosvetlené priestory pracoviska môžu mať za 
následok pracovné úrazy.  

b) Týmto náradím nepracujte v prostredí ohrozenom výbuchom, 
v ktorom sa nachádzajú horľavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo 
horľavý prach. Ručné elektrické náradie vytvára iskry, ktoré by 
mohli prach alebo pary zapáliť. 

c) Nedovoľte deťom a iným nepovolaným osobám, aby sa 
počas používania ručného elektrického náradia zdržiavali v 
blízkosti pracoviska. Pri odpútaní pozornosti zo strany inej 
osoby môžete stratiť kontrolu nad náradím.  

2) Elektrická bezpečnosť  

a) Zástrčka prívodnej šnúry ručného elektrického náradia musí 
pasovať do použitej zásuvky. Zástrčku v žiadnom prípade 
nijako nemeňte. S uzemneným elektrickým náradím 
nepoužívajte ani žiadne zástrčkové adaptéry. Nezmenené 
zástrčky a vhodné zásuvky znižujú riziko zásahu elektrickým 
prúdom.  

b) Vyhýbajte sa telesnému kontaktu s uzemnenými 
povrchovými plochami, ako sú napr. rúry, vykurovacie telesá, 
sporáky a chladničky. Keby by bolo Vaše telo uzemnené, hrozí 
zvýšené riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom. 

c) Chráňte elektrické náradie pred účinkami dažďa a vlhkosti. 
Vniknutie vody do ručného elektrického náradia zvyšuje riziko 
zásahu elektrickým prúdom. 

d) Nepoužívajte prívodnú šnúru mimo určený účel na nosenie 
ručného elektrického náradia, ani na jeho zavesenie a 
zástrčku nevyberajte zo zásuvky ťahaním za prívodnú šnúru. 
Zabezpečte, aby sa sieťová šnúra nedostala do blízkosti 
horúceho telesa, ani do kontaktu s olejom, s ostrými hranami 
alebo pohybujúcimi sa súčiastkami ručného elektrického 
náradia. Poškodené alebo zauzlené prívodné šnúry zvyšujú riziko 
zásahu elektrickým prúdom.  

e) Keď pracujete s ručným elektrickým náradím vonku, 
používajte len také predlžovacie káble, ktoré sú schválené aj 
na používanie vo vonkajších priestoroch. Použitie 
predlžovacieho kábla, ktorý je vhodný na používanie vo 
vonkajšom prostredí, znižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom. 

f) Ak sa nedá vyhnúť použitiu ručného elektrického náradia vo 
vlhkom prostredí, použite ochranný spínač pri poruchových 
prúdoch. Použitie ochranného spínača pri poruchových prúdoch 
znižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom. 

3) Bezpečnosť osôb  

a) Buďte ostražitý, sústreďte sa na to, čo robíte a k práci s 
ručným elektrickým náradím pristupujte s rozumom. 
Nepracujte s ručným elektrickým náradím nikdy vtedy, keď 
ste unavený, alebo keď ste pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo 
liekov. Malý okamih nepozornosti môže mať pri používaní náradia 
za následok vážne poranenia. 

b) Noste osobné ochranné pomôcky a používajte vždy ochranné 
okuliare. Nosenie osobných ochranných pomôcok, ako je 
ochranná dýchacia maska, bezpečnostná pracovná obuv. 
ochranná prilba alebo chrániče sluchu, podľa druhu ručného 
elektrického náradia a spôsobu jeho použitia znižujú riziko 
poranenia. 

c) Vyhýbajte sa neúmyselnému uvedeniu ručného elektrického 
náradia do činnosti. Pred zasunutím zástrčky do zásuvky 
a/alebo pred pripojením akumulátora, pred chytením alebo 
prenášaním ručného elektrického náradia sa vždy presvedčte 
sa, či je ručné elektrické náradie vypnuté. Ak budete mať pri 
prenášaní ručného elektrického náradia prst na vypínači, alebo ak 
ručné elektrické náradie pripojíte na elektrickú sieť zapnuté, môže 
to mať za následok nehodu. 

d) Skôr ako náradie zapnete, odstráňte z neho nastavovacie 
náradie alebo kľúče na skrutky. Nastavovací nástroj alebo kľúč, 
ktorý sa nachádza v rotujúcej časti ručného elektrického náradia, 
môže spôsobiť vážne poranenia osôb.  

e) Vyhýbajte sa abnormálnym polohám tela. Zapezpečte si 
pevný postoj, a neprestajne udržiavajte rovnováhu. Takto 
budete môcť ručné elektrické náradie v neočakávaných 
situáciách lepšie kontrolovať. 

f) Pri práci noste vhodný pracovný odev. Nenoste široké 
odevy a nemajte na sebe šperky. Vyvarujte sa toho, aby so 
Vaše vlasy, odev a rukavice dostali do blízkosti rotujúcich 
súčiastok náradia. Voľný odev, dlhé vlasy alebo šperky môžu 
byť zachytené rotujúcimi časťami ručného elektrického náradia. 

g) Ak sa dá na ručné elektrické náradie namontovať odsávacie 
zariadenie a zariadenie na zachytávanie prachu, presvedčte 
sa, či sú dobre pripojené a správne používané. Používanie 
odsávacieho zariadenia a zariadenia na zachytávanie prachu 
znižuje riziko ohrozenia zdravia prachom. 

4) Starostlivé používanie ručného elektrického náradia a manipulácia 
s ním  

a) Ručné elektrické náradie nikdy nepreťažujte. Používajte také 
elektrické náradie, ktoré je určené pre daný druh práce. 
Pomocou vhodného ručného elektrického náradia budete 
pracovať lepšie a bezpečnejšie v uvedenom rozsahu výkonu 
náradia. 

b) Nepoužívajte nikdy také ručné elektrické náradie, ktoré má 
pokazený vypínač. Náradie, ktoré sa už nedá zapnúť alebo 
vypnúť, je nebezpečné a treba ho zveriť do opravy odborníkovi. 

c) Skôr ako začnete náradie nastavovať alebo prestavovať, 
vymieňať príslušenstvo alebo skôr, ako odložíte náradie, 
vždy vytiahnite zástrčku sieťovej šnúry zo zásuvky. Toto 
preventívne opatrenie zabraňuje neúmyselnému spusteniu 
ručného elektrického náradia. 

d) Nepoužívané ručné elektrické náradie uschovávajte tak, aby 
bolo mimo dosahu detí. Nedovoľte používať pneumatické 
náradie osobám, ktoré s ním nie sú dôverne oboznámené, 
alebo ktoré si neprečítali tieto Pokyny. Ručné elektrické 
náradie je nebezpečné vtedy, keď ho používajú neskúsené 
osoby. 

e) Ručné elektrické náradie starostlivo ošetrujte. Kontrolujte, 
či pohyblivé súčiastky bezchybne fungujú alebo či 
neblokujú, či nie sú zlomené alebo poškodené niektoré 
súčiastky, ktoré by mohli negatívne ovplyvňovať správne 
fungovanie ručného elektrického náradia. Pred použitím 
náradia dajte poškodené súčiastky vymeniť. Veľa nehôd bolo 
spôsobených nedostatočnou údržbou elektrického náradia. 

f) Rezné nástroje udržiavajte ostré a čisté. Starostlivo 
ošetrované rezné nástroje s ostrými reznými hranami majú 
menšiu tendenciu k zablokovaniu a ľahšie sa dajú viesť.  

g) Používajte také ručné elektrické náradie, príslušenstvo, 
nastavovacie nástroje a pod. podľa týchto výstražných 
upozornení a bezpečnostných pokynov. Pri práci zohľadnite 
konkrétne pracovné podmienky a činnosť, ktorú budete 
vykonávať. Používanie ručného elektrického náradia na iný účel 
ako na predpísané použitie môže viesť k nebezpečným 
situáciám. 

5) Starostlivé používanie akumulátorového ručného elektrického 
náradia a manipulácia s ním  

a) Akumulátory nabíjajte len v takých nabíjačkách, ktoré 
odporúča výrobca akumulátora. Ak sa používa nabíjačka, 
určená na nabíjanie určitého druhu akumulátorov, na nabíjanie 
iných akumulátorov, hrozí nebezpečenstvo požiaru. 

b) Do elektrického náradia používajte len príslušné určené 
akumulátory. Používanie iných akumulátorov môže mať za 
následok poranenie a nebezpečenstvo požiaru.  

c) Nepoužívané akumulátory neuschovávajte tak, aby mohli 
prísť do styku s kancelárskymi sponkami, mincami, kľúčmi, 
klincami, skrutkami alebo s inými drobnými kovovými 
predmetmi, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť premostenie kontaktov. 
Skrat medzi kontaktmi akumulátora môže mať za následok 
popálenie alebo vznik požiaru. 

d) Z akumulátora môže pri nesprávnom používaní vytekať 
kvapalina. Vyhýbajte sa kontaktu s touto kvapalinou. Po 
náhodnom kontakte miesto opláchnite vodou. Ak sa 
dostane kvapalina z akumulátora do kontaktu s očami, po 
výplachu očí vyhľadajte aj lekára. Unikajúca kvapalina z 
akumulátora môže mať za následok podráždenie pokožky alebo 
popáleniny.  

6) Servisné práce  

a) Ručné elektrické náradie dávajte opravovať len 
kvalifikovanému personálu, ktorý používa originálne 
náhradné súčiastky. Tým sa zabezpečí, že bezpečnosť náradia 
zostane zachovaná. 



Magyar 
Általános biztonsági előírások az elektromos kéziszerszámokhoz  

Olvassa el az összes biztonsági figyelmeztetést és előírást. 
A következőkben leírt előírások betartásának elmulasztása 
áramütésekhez, tűzhöz és/vagy súlyos testi sérülésekhez 
vezethet. 

Kérjük a későbbi használatra gondosan őrizze meg ezeket az 
előírásokat. 
Az alább alkalmazott „elektromos kéziszerszám” fogalom a hálózati 
elektromos kéziszerszámokat (hálózati csatlakozó kábellel) és az 
akkumulátoros elektromos kéziszerszámokat (hálózati csatlakozó kábel 
nélkül) foglalja magában.  

1) Munkahelyi biztonság  

a) Tartsa tisztán és jól megvilágított állapotban a munkahelyét. 
A rendetlenség és a megvilágítatlan munkaterület balesetekhez 
vezethet. 

b) Ne dolgozzon a berendezéssel olyan robbanásveszélyes 
környezetben, ahol éghető folyadékok, gázok vagy porok 
vannak. Az elektromos kéziszerszámok szikrákat keltenek, 
amelyek a port vagy a gőzöket meggyújthatják. 

c) Tartsa távol a gyerekeket és az idegen személyeket a 
munkahelytől, ha az elektromos kéziszerszámot használja. 
Ha elvonják a figyelmét, elvesztheti az uralmát a berendezés felett. 

2) Elektromos biztonsági előírások  

a) A készülék csatlakozó dugójának bele kell illeszkednie a 
dugaszolóaljzatba. A csatlakozó dugót semmilyen módon 
sem szabad megváltoztatni. Védőföldeléssel ellátott 
készülékekkel kapcsolatban ne használjon csatlakozó 
adaptert. A változtatás nélküli csatlakozó dugók és a megfelelő 
dugaszoló aljzatok csökkentik az áramütés kockázatát. 

b) Kerülje el a földelt felületek, mint például csövek, fűtőtestek, 
kályhák és hűtőgépek megérintését. Az áramütési veszély 
megnövekszik, ha a teste le van földelve. 

c) Tartsa távol az elektromos kéziszerszámot az esőtől vagy 
nedvességtől. Ha víz hatol be egy elektromos kéziszerszámba, 
ez megnöveli az áramütés veszélyét. 

d) Ne használja a kábelt a rendeltetésétől eltérő célokra, vagyis 
a szerszámot soha ne hordozza vagy akassza fel a kábelnél 
fogva, és sohase húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozó dugót a 
kábelnél fogva. Tartsa távol a kábelt hőforrásoktól, olajtól, 
éles élektől és sarkaktól és mozgó gépalkatrészektől. Egy 
megrongálódott vagy csomókkal teli kábel megnöveli az áramütés 
veszélyét. 

e) Ha egy elektromos kéziszerszámmal a szabad ég alatt 
dolgozik, csak szabadban való használatra engedélyezett 
hosszabbítót használjon. A szabadban való használatra 
engedélyezett hosszabbító használata csökkenti az áramütés 
veszélyét. 

f) Ha nem lehet elkerülni az elektromos kéziszerszám nedves 
környezetben való használatát, alkalmazzon egy hibaáram-
védőkapcsolót. Egy hibaáram-védőkapcsoló alkalmazása 
csökkenti az áramütés kockázatát. 

3) Személyi biztonság  

a) Munka közben mindig figyeljen, ügyeljen arra, amit csinál és 
meggondoltan dolgozzon az elektromos kéziszerszámmal. Ha 
fáradt, ha kábítószerek vagy alkohol hatása alatt áll, vagy 
orvosságokat vett be, ne használja a berendezést. Egy 
pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség a szerszám használata közben komoly 
sérülésekhez vezethet.  

b) Viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést és mindig viseljen 
védőszemüveget. A személyi védőfelszerelések, mint porvédő 
álarc, csúszásbiztos védőcipő, védősapka és fülvédő használata 
az elektromos kéziszerszám használata jellegének megfelelően 
csökkenti a személyes sérülések kockázatát.  

c) Kerülje el a készülék akaratlan üzembe helyezését. 
Győződjön meg arról, hogy az elektromos kéziszerszám ki 
van kapcsolva, mielőtt bedugná a csatlakozó dugót a 
dugaszolóaljzatba, csatlakoztatná az akkumulátor-csomagot, 
és mielőtt felvenné és vinni kezdené az elektromos 
kéziszerszámot. Ha az elektromos kéziszerszám felemelése 
közben az ujját a kapcsolón tartja, vagy ha a készüléket 
bekapcsolt állapotban csatlakoztatja az áramforráshoz, ez 
balesetekhez vezethet. 

d) Az elektromos kéziszerszám bekapcsolása előtt okvetlenül 
távolítsa el a beállítószerszámokat vagy csavarkulcsokat. Az 
elektromos kéziszerszám forgó részeiben felejtett 
beállítószerszám vagy csavarkulcs sérüléseket okozhat. 

e) Ne becsülje túl önmagát. Kerülje el a normálistól eltérő 
testtartást, ügyeljen arra, hogy mindig biztosan álljon és az 
egyensúlyát megtartsa. Így az elektromos kéziszerszám felett 
váratlan helyzetekben is jobban tud uralkodni.  

f) Viseljen megfelelő ruhát. Ne viseljen bő ruhát vagy 
ékszereket. Tartsa távol a haját, a ruháját és a kesztyűjét a 
mozgó részektől. A bő ruhát, az ékszereket és a hosszú hajat a 
mozgó alkatrészek magukkal ránthatják.  

g) Ha az elektromos kéziszerszámra fel lehet szerelni a por 
elszívásához és összegyűjtéséhez szükséges 
berendezéseket, ellenőrizze, hogy azok megfelelő módon 
hozzá vannak kapcsolva a készülékhez és rendeltetésüknek 
megfelelően működnek. A porgyűjtő berendezések használata 
csökkenti a munka során keletkező por veszélyes hatását. 

4) Az elektromos kéziszerszámok gondos kezelése és használata  

a) Ne terhelje túl a berendezést. A munkájához csak az arra 
szolgáló elektromos kéziszerszámot használja. Egy alkalmas 
elektromos kéziszerszámmal a megadott 
teljesítménytartományon belül jobban és biztonságosabban lehet 
dolgozni. 

b) Ne használjon olyan elektromos kéziszerszámot, amelynek 
a kapcsolója elromlott. Egy olyan elektromos kéziszerszám, 
amelyet nem lehet sem be-, sem kikapcsolni, veszélyes és meg 
kell javíttatni. 

c) Húzza ki a csatlakozó dugót a dugaszolóaljzatból és/vagy az 
akkumulátor-csomagot az elektromos kéziszerszámból, 
mielőtt az elektromos kéziszerszámon beállítási munkákat 
végez, tartozékokat cserél vagy a szerszámot tárolásra 
elteszi. Ez az elővigyázatossági intézkedés meggátolja a 
szerszám akaratlan üzembe helyezését. 

d) A használaton kívüli elektromos kéziszerszámokat olyan 
helyen tárolja, ahol azokhoz gyerekek nem férhetnek hozzá. 
Ne hagyja, hogy olyan személyek használják az elektromos 
kéziszerszámot, akik nem ismerik a szerszámot, vagy nem 
olvasták el ezt az útmutatót. Az elektromos kéziszerszámok 
veszélyesek, ha azokat gyakorlatlan személyek használják. 

e) A készüléket gondosan ápolja. Ellenőrizze, hogy a mozgó 
alkatrészek kifogástalanul működnek-e, nincsenek-e 
beszorulva, és nincsenek-e eltörve vagy megrongálódva 
olyan alkatrészek, amelyek hatással lehetnek az elektromos 
kéziszerszám működésére. A berendezés megrongálódott 
részeit a készülék használata előtt javíttassa meg. Sok olyan 
baleset történik, amelyet az elektromos kéziszerszám nem 
kielégítő karbantartására lehet visszavezetni.  

f) Tartsa tisztán és éles állapotban a vágószerszámokat. Az 
éles vágóélekkel rendelkező és gondosan ápolt 
vágószerszámok ritkábban ékelődnek be és azokat könnyebben 
lehet vezetni és irányítani. 

g) Az elektromos kéziszerszámokat, tartozékokat, 
betétszerszámokat stb. csak ezen előírásoknak és az adott 
készüléktípusra vonatkozó kezelési utasításoknak 
megfelelően használja. Vegye figyelembe a 
munkafeltételeket és a kivitelezendő munka sajátosságait. 
Az elektromos kéziszerszám eredeti rendeltetésétől eltérő 
célokra való alkalmazása veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.  

5) Az akkumulátoros elektromos kéziszerszámok gondos kezelése és 
használata  

a) Az akkumulátort csak a gyártó által ajánlott 
töltőkészülékekben töltse fel. Ha egy bizonyos 
akkumulátortípus feltöltésére szolgáló töltőkészülékben egy 
másik akkumulátort próbál feltölteni, tűz keletkezhet. 

b) Az elektromos kéziszerszámban csak az ahhoz tartozó 
akkumulátort használja. Más akkumulátorok használata 
személyi sérüléseket és tüzet okozhat. 

c) Tartsa távol a használaton kívüli akkumulátort bármely 
fémtárgytól, mint például irodai kapcsoktól, pénzérméktől, 
kulcsoktól, szögektől, csavaroktól és más kisméretű 
fémtárgyaktól, amelyek áthidalhatják az érintkezőket. Az 
akkumulátor érintkezői közötti rövidzárlat égési sérüléseket vagy 
tüzet okozhat. 

d) Hibás alkalmazás esetén az akkumulátorból folyadék léphet 
ki. Kerülje el az érintkezést a folyadékkal. Ha véletlenül 
mégis érintkezésbe jutott az akkumulátorfolyadékkal, 
azonnal öblítse le vízzel az érintett felületet. Ha a folyadék a 
szemébe jutott, keressen fel ezen kívül egy orvost. A kilépő 
akkumulátorfolyadék irritációkat vagy égéses bőrsérüléseket 
okozhat.  

6) Szerviz-ellenőrzés  

a) Az elektromos kéziszerszámot csak szakképzett személyzet 
csak eredeti pótalkatrészek felhasználásával javíthatja. Ez 
biztosítja, hogy az elektromos kéziszerszám biztonságos 
szerszám maradjon. 



Română 
Indicaţii generale de avertizare pentru scule electrice  

Citiţi toate indicaţiile de avertizare şi instrucţiunile. 
Nerespectarea indicaţiilor de avertizare şi a instrucţiunilor 
poate provoca electrocutare, incendii şi/sau răniri grave. 

Păstraţi toate indicaţiile de avertizare şi instrucţiunile în vederea 
utilizărilor viitoare. 
Termenul de „sculă electrică“ folosit în indicaţiile de avertizare se referă la 
sculele electrice alimentate de la reţea (cu cablu de alimentare) şi la sculele 
electrice cu acumulator (fără cablu de alimentare).  

1) Siguranţa la locul de muncă  

a) Menţineţi-vă sectorul de lucru curat şi bine iluminat. 
Dezordinea sau sectoarele de lucru neluminate pot duce la 
accidente. 

b) Nu lucraţi cu scula electrică în mediu cu pericol de explozie, 
în care există lichide, gaze sau pulberi inflamabile. Sculele 
electrice generează scântei care pot aprinde praful sau vaporii. 

c) Nu permiteţi accesul copiilor şi al altor persoane în timpul 
utilizării sculei electrice. Dacă vă este distrasă atenţia puteţi 
pierde controlul asupra maşinii. 

2) Siguranţă electrică  

a) Ştecherul sculei electrice trebuie să fie potrivit prizei electrice. 
Nu este în nici un caz permisă modificarea ştecherului. Nu 
folosiţi fişe adaptoare la sculele electrice legate la pământ de 
protecţie. Ştecherele nemodificate şi prizele corespunzătoare 
diminuează riscul de electrocutare.  

b) Evitaţi contactul corporal cu suprafeţe legate la pământ ca 
ţevi, instalaţii de încălzire, sobe şi frigidere. Există un risc 
crescut de electrocutare atunci când corpul vă este legat la 
pământ.  

c) Feriţi maşina de ploaie sau umezeală. Pătrunderea apei într-o 
sculă electrică măreşte riscul de electrocutare.  

d) Nu schimbaţi destinaţia cablului folosindu-l pentru 
transportarea sau suspendarea sculei electrice ori pentru a 
trage ştecherul afară din priză. Feriţi cablul de căldură, ulei, 
muchii ascuţite sau componente aflate în mişcare. Cablurile 
deteriorate sau încurcate măresc riscul de electrocutare. 

e) Atunci când lucraţi cu o sculă electrică în aer liber, folosiţi 
numai cabluri prelungitoare adecvate şi pentru mediul 
exterior. Folosirea unui cablu prelungitor adecvat pentru mediul 
exterior diminuează riscul de electrocutare.  

f) Atunci când nu poate fi evitată utilizarea sculei electrice în 
mediu umed, folosiţi un întrerupător automat de protecţie 
împotriva tensiunilor periculoase. Întrebuinţarea unui 
întrerupător automat de protecţie împotriva tensiunilor periculoase 
reduce riscul de electrocutare. 

3) Siguranţa persoanelor  

a) Fiţi atenţi, aveţi grijă de ceea ce faceţi şi procedaţi raţional 
atunci când lucraţi cu o sculă electrică. Nu folosiţi scula 
electrică atunci când sunteţi obosiţi sau vă aflaţi sub 
influenţa drogurilor, a alcoolului sau a medicamentelor. Un 
moment de neatenţie în timpul utilizării maşinii poate duce la răniri 
grave.  

b) Purtaţi echipament personal de protecţie şi întotdeauna 
ochelari de protecţie. Purtarea echipamentului personal de 
protecţie, ca masca pentru praf, încălţăminte de siguranţă 
antiderapantă, casca de protecţie sau protecţia auditivă, în funcţie 
de tipul şi utilizarea sculei electrice, diminuează riscul rănirilor.  

c) Evitaţi o punere în funcţiune involuntară. Înainte de a 
introduce ştecherul în priză şi/sau de a introduce 
acumulatorul în scula electrică, de a o ridica sau de a o 
transporta, asiguraţi-vă că aceasta este oprită. Dacă atunci 
când transportaţi scula electrică ţineţi degetul pe întrerupător sau 
dacă porniţi scula electrică înainte de a o racorda la reţeaua de 
curent, puteţi provoca accidente. 

d) Înainte de pornirea sculei electrice îndepărtaţi dispozitivele 
de reglare sau cheile fixe din aceasta. Un dispozitiv sau o cheie 
lăsată într-o componentă de maşină care se roteşte poate duce la 
răniri. 

e) Evitaţi o ţinută corporală nefirească. Adoptaţi o poziţie stabilă 
şi menţineţi-vă întotdeauna echilibrul. Astfel veţi putea controla 
mai bine maşina în situaţii neaşteptate. 

f) Purtaţi îmbrăcăminte adecvată. Nu purtaţi îmbrăcăminte largă 
sau podoabe. Feriţi părul, îmbrăcămintea şi mănuşile de 
piesele aflate în mişcare. Îmbrăcămintea largă, părul lung sau 
podoabele pot fi prinse în piesele aflate în mişcare.  

g) Dacă pot fi montate echipamente de aspirare şi colectare a 
prafului, asiguraţi-vă că acestea sunt racordate şi folosite în 
mod corect. Folosirea unei instalaţii de aspirare a prafului poate 
duce la reducerea poluării cu praf. 

 

4) Utilizarea şi manevrarea atentă a sculelor electrice  

a) Nu suprasolicitaţi maşina. Folosiţi pentru executarea lucrării 
dv. scula electrică destinată acelui scop. Cu scula electrică 
potrivită lucraţi mai bine şi mai sigur în domeniul de putere 
indicat.  

b) Nu folosiţi scula elecrică dacă aceasta are întrerupătorul 
defect. O sculă electrică, care nu mai poate fi pornită sau oprită, 
este periculoasă şi trebuie reparată. 

c) Scoateţi ştecherul afară din priză şi/sau îndepărtaţi 
acumulatorul, înainte de a executa reglaje, a schimba 
accesorii sau de a pune maşina la o parte. Această măsură 
de prevedere împiedică pornirea involuntară a sculei electrice. 

d) Păstraţi sculele electrice nefolosite la loc inaccesibil 
copiilor. Nu lăsaţi să lucreze cu maşina persoane care nu 
sunt familiarizate cu aceasta sau care nu au citit aceste 
instrucţiuni. Sculele electrice devin periculoase atunci când 
sunt folosite de persoane lipsite de experienţă. 

e) Întreţineţi-vă scula electrică cu grijă. Controlaţi dacă 
componentele mobile ale sculei electrice funcţionează 
impecabil şi dacă nu se blochează, sau dacă există piese 
rupte sau deteriorate astfel încât să afecteze funcţionarea 
sculei electrice. Înainte de utilizare daţi la reparat piesele 
deteriorate. Cauza multor accidente a fost întreţinerea 
necorespunzătoare a sculelor electrice. 

f) Menţineţi bine ascuţite şi curate dispozitivele de tăiere. 
Dispozitivele de tăiere întreţinute cu grijă, cu tăişuri ascuţite se 
înţepenesc în mai mică măsură şi pot fi conduse mai uşor.  

g) Folosiţi scula electrică, accesoriile, dispozitivele de lucru 
etc. conform prezentelor instrucţiuni. Ţineţi cont de 
condiţiile de lucru şi de activitatea care trebuie desfăşurată. 
Folosirea sculelor electrice în alt scop decât pentru utilizările 
prevăzute, poate duce la situaţii periculoase.  

5) Manevrarea şi utilizarea atentă a sculelor electrice cu acumulator  

a) Încărcaţi acumulatorii numai în încărcătoarele recomandate 
de producător. Dacă un încărcător destinat unui anumit tip de 
acumulator este folosit la încărcarea altor tipuri de acumulator 
decât cele prevăzute pentru el, există pericol de incendiu. 

b) Folosiţi numai acumulatori special destinaţi sculelor 
electrice respective. Utilizarea altor acumulatori poate duce la 
răniri şi pericol de incendiu. 

c) Feriţi acumulatorii nefolosiţi de agrafele de birou, monede, 
chei, cuie, şuruburi sau alte obiecte metalice mici, care ar 
putea provoca şuntarea contactelor. Un scurtcircuit între 
contactele acumulatorului poate duce la arsuri sau incendiu. 

d) În caz de utilizare greşită, din acumulator se poate scurge 
lichid. Evitaţi contactul cu acesta. În caz de contact 
accidental clătiţi bine cu apă. Dacă lichidul vă intră în ochi, 
consultaţi şi un medic. Lichidul scurs din acumulator poate 
duce la iritaţii ale pielii sau la arsuri. 

6) Service  

a) Încredinţaţi scula electrică pentru reparare numai 
personalului de specialitate, calificat în acest scop, 
repararea făcându-se numai cu piese de schimb originale. 
Astfel veţi fi siguri că este menţinută siguranţa maşinii.  



Srpski 
Opšta upozorenja za električne alate  

Čitajte sva upozorenja i uputstva. Propusti kod 
pridržavanja upozorenja i uputstava mogu imati za 
posledicu električni udar, požar i/ili teške povrede. 

Čuvajte sva upozorenja i uputstva za budućnost. 
Pojam upotrebljen u upozorenjima „električni alat“ odnosi se na 
električne alate sa radom na mreži (sa mrežnim kablom) i na 
električne alate sa radom na akumulator (bez mrežnog kabla).  

1) Sigurnost na radnom mestu  

a) Držite Vaše radno područne čisto i dobro osvetljeno. 
Nered ili neosvetljena radna područja mogu voditi 
nesrećama. 

b) Ne radite sa električnim alatom u okolini ugroženoj 
eksplozijom, u kojoj se nalaze zapaljive tečnosti, gasovi 
ili prašine. Električni alati prave varnice koje mogu zapaliti 
prašinu ili isparenja.  

c) Držite podalje decu i druge osobe za vreme korišćenja 
električnog alata. Prilikom rada možete izgubiti kontrolu 
nad aparatom.  

2) Električna sigurnost  
a) Priključni utikač električnog alata mora odgovarati 

utičnici. Utikač nesme nikako da se menja. Ne 
upotrebljavajte adaptere utikača zajedno sa električnim 
alatima zaštićenim uzemljenjem. Ne promenjeni utikači i 
odgovarajuće utičnice smanjuju rizik električnog udara.  

b) Izbegavajte kontakt telom sa uzemljenim površinama 
kao cevi, grejanja, šporet i rashladni ormani. Postoji 
povećani rizik od električnog udara ako je Vaše telo 
uzemljeno.  

c) Držite aparat što dalje od kiše ili vlage. Prodor vode u 
električni alat povećava rizik od električnog udara.  

d) Strano svrsi ne nosite električni alat za kabl, ne vešajte 
ga ili ne izvlačite ga iz utičnice. Držite kabl dalje od 
vreline, ulja, oštrih ivica ili delova aparata koji se 
pokreću. Oštećeni ili uvrnuti kablovi povećavaju rizik 
električnog udara. 

e) Ako sa električnim alatom radite u prirodi, 
upotrebljavajte samo produžne kablove koji su pogodni 
za spoljnu upotrebu. Upotreba produžnog kabla 
uzemljenog za spoljnu upotrebu smanjuje rizik od 
električnog udara.  

f) Ako rad električnog alata ne može da se izbegne u 
vlažnoj okolini, koristite prekidač strujne zaštite pri 
kvaru. Upotreba prekidača strujne zaštite pri kvaru 
smanjuje rizik od električnog udara.  

3) Sigurnost osoblja  

a) Budite pažljivi, pazite na to, šta radite i idite razumno na 
posao sa Vašim električnim alatom. Ne koristite 
električni alat ako ste umorni ili pod uticajem droge, 
alkohola ili lekova. Momenat nepažnje kod upotrebe 
električnog alata može voditi ozbiljnim povredama. 

b) Nosite ličnu zaštitnu opremu i uvek zaštitne naočare. 
Nošenje lične zaštitne opreme, kao maske za prašinu, 
sigurnosne cipele koje ne kližu, zaštitni šlem ili zaštitu za 
sluh, zavisno od vrste i upotrebe električnog alata, smanjuju 
rizik od povreda.  

c) Izbegavajte nenamerno puštanje u rad. Uverite se da je 
električni alat isključen, pre nego što ga priključite na 
struju i/ili na akumulator, uzmete ga ili nosite. Ako 
prilikom nošenja električnog alata držite prst na prekidaču ili 
aparat uključen priključujete na struju, može ovo voditi 
nesrećama.  

d) Uklonite alate za podešavanje ili ključeve za zavrtnje, 
pre nego što uključite električni alat. Neki alat ili ključ koji 
se nalazi u rotirajućem delu aparata, može voditi nesrećama.  

e) Izbegavajte nenormalno držanje tela. Pobrinite se uvek 
da stabilno stojite i održavajte u svako doba ravnotežu. 
Na taj način možete bolje kontrolisati električni alat u 
neočekivanim situacijama. 

f) Nosite pogodnu odeću. Ne nosite široku odeću ili nakit. 
Držite kosu, odeću i rukavice dalje od pokretnih delova. 

Opušteno odelo, dugu kosu ili nakit mogu zahvatiti 
rotirajući delovi. 

g) Ako mogu da se montiraju uredjaji za usisavanje i 
skupljanje prašine, uverite se da li su priključeni i 
upotrebljeni kako treba. Upotreba usisavanja prašine 
može smanjiti opasnosti od prašine.  

4) Brižljiva upotreba i ophodjenje sa električnim alatima  

a) Ne preopterećujte aparat. Upotrebljavajte za Vaš 
posao električni alat odredjen za to. Sa odgovarajućim 
električnim alatom radite bolje i sigurnije u navedenom 
području rada.  

b) Ne koristite nikakav električni alat čiji je prekidač u 
kvaru. Električni alat koji se ne može više uključiti ili 
isključiti, je opasan i mora se popraviti.  

c) Izvucite utikač iz utičnice i/ili uklonite akumulator pre 
nego što preduzmete podešavanja na aparatu, 
promenu delova pribora ili ostavite aparat. Ova mera 
opreza sprečava nenameran start električnog alata.  

d) Čuvajte nekorišcene električne alate izvan dometa 
dece. Ne dozvoljavajte korišcenje aparata osobama 
koje ne poznaju aparat ili nisu pročitale ova uputstva. 
Električni alati su opasni, kada ih koriste neiskusne osobe. 

e) Održavajte brižljivo električni alat. Kontrolišite da li 
pokretni delovi aparata besprekorno funkcionišu i ne 
„lepe“, da li su delovi polomljeni ili su tako oštećeni da 
je oštećena funkcija električnog alata. Popravite ove 
oštećene delove pre upotrebe.  Mnoge nesreće imaju 
svoje uzroke u loše održavanim električnim alatima.  

f) Održavajte alate za sečenja oštre i čiste. Brižljivo 
održavani alati za sečenja sa oštrim ivicama manje 
„slepljuju“ i lakše se vode.  

g) Upotrebljavajte električni alat, pribor, alate koji se 
umeću itd. prema ovim uputstvima. Obratite pažnju 
pritom na uslove rada i posao koji morate obaviti. 
Upotreba električnih alata za druge namene koje nisu 
predvidjene, može voditi opasnim situacijama. 

5) Brižljivo ophodjenje i upotreba akku-alata  

a) Punite akku samo u aparatima za punjenje, koje je 
preporučio proizvodjač. Za aparat za punjenje koji je 
pogodan za odredjenu vrstu baterija, postoji opasnost od 
požara, ako se upotrebljava sa drugim baterijama.  

b) Upotrebljavajte samo akku predvidjene za to u 
električnim alatima. Upotreba drugih baterija može voditi 
povredama i požaru.  

c) Držite ne korišćeni akku dalje od kancelarijskih 
spajalica, novčića, ključeva, eksera, zavrtanja ili drugih 
malih metalnih predmeta, koji mogu prouzrokovati 
premošćavanje kontakata. Kratak spoj izmedju kontakata 
baterije može imati za posledicu opekotine ili vatru.  

d) Kod pogrešne primene može tečnost da izadje iz akku. 
Izbegavajte kontakt sa njom. Kod slučajnog kontakta 
isperite sa vodom. Ako tečnost dospe u oči, iskoristite 
i dodatnu lekarsku pomoć. Tečnost baterije koja izlazi 
može voditi nadražajima kože ili opekotinama.  

6) Servisi  
a) Neka Vam Vaš električni alat popravlja samo 

kvalifikovano osoblje i samo sa originalnim rezervnih 
delovima. Tako se obezbedjuje, da ostane sačuvana 
sigurnost aparata.  



Slovensko 
Splošna varnostna navodila za električna orodja  

Preberite vsa opozorila in napotila. Napake zaradi 
neupoštevanja spodaj navedenih opozoril in napotil lahko 
povzročijo električni udar, požar in/ali težke telesne 
poškodbe. 

Vsa opozorila in napotila shranite, ker jih boste v prihodnje še 
potrebovali. 
Pojem „električno orodje“, ki se pojavlja v nadaljnjem besedilu, se 
nanaša na električna orodja z električnim pogonom (z električnim 
kablom) in na akumulatorska električna orodja (brez električnega 
kabla).  

1) Varnost na delovnem mestu  

a) Delovno področje naj bo vedno čisto in dobro 
osvetljeno. Nered in neosvetljena delovna področja lahko 
povzročijo nezgode. 

b) Ne uporabljajte električnega orodja v okolju, kjer lahko 
pride do eksplozij oziroma tam, kjer se nahajajo 
vnetljive tekočine, plini ali prah. Električna orodja 
povzročajo iskrenje, zaradi katerega se lahko prah ali para 
vnameta.  

c) Prosimo, da med uporabo električnega orodja ne 
dovolite otrokom ali drugim osebam, da bi se Vam 
približali. Odvračanje Vaše pozornosti drugam lahko 
povzroči izgubo kontrole nad napravo.  

2) Električna varnost  
a) Priključni vtikač električnega orodja se mora prilegati 

vtičnici. Spreminjanje vtikača na kakršenkoli način ni 
dovoljeno. Pri ozemljenih električnih orodjih ne 
uporabljajte vtikačev z adapterji. Nespremenjeni vtikači in 
ustrezne vtičnice zmanjšujejo tveganje električnega udara. 

b) Izogibajte se telesnemu stiku z ozemljenimi površinami 
kot so na primer cevi, grelci, štedilniki in hladilniki. 
Tveganje električnega udara je večje, če je Vaše telo 
ozemljeno. 

c) Prosimo, da napravo zavarujete pred dežjem ali vlago. 
Vdor vode v električno orodje povečuje tveganje 
električnega udara.  

d) Ne uporabljajte kabla za nošenje ali obešanje 
električnega orodja in ne vlecite za kabel, če želite 
vtikač izvleči iz vtičnice. Kabel zavarujte pred vročino, 
oljem, ostrimi robovi ali premikajočimi se deli naprave. 
Poškodovani ali zapleteni kabli povečujejo tveganje 
električnega udara.  

e) Kadar uporabljate električno orodje zunaj, uporabljajte 
samo kabelske podaljške, ki so primerni za delo na 
prostem. Uporaba kabelskega podaljška, ki je primeren za 
delo na prostem, zmanjšuje tveganje električnega udara.  

f) Če je uporaba električnega orodja v vlažnem okolju 
neizogibna, uporabljajte stikalo za zaščito pred kvarnim 
tokom. Uporaba zaščitnega stikala zmanjšuje tveganje 
električnega udara.  

3) Osebna varnost  
a) Bodite pozorni, pazite kaj delate ter se dela z 

električnim orodjem lotite z razumom. Ne uporabljajte 
električnega orodja, če ste utrujeni oziroma če ste pod 
vplivom mamil, alkohola ali zdravil. Trenutek nepazljivosti 
med uporabo električnega orodja je lahko vzrok za resne 
telesne poškodbe.  

b) Uporabljajte osebno zaščitno opremo in vedno nosite 
zaščitna očala. Nošenje osebne zaščitne opreme, na 
primer maske proti prahu, nedrsečih zaščitnih čevljev, 
varnostne čelade ali zaščitnih glušnikov, kar je odvisno od 
vrste in načina uporabe električnega orodja, zmanjšuje 
tveganje telesnih poškodb.  

c) Izogibajte se nenamernemu zagonu. Pred priključitvijo 
električnega orodja na električno omrežje in/ali na 
akumulator in pred dviganjem ali nošenjem se 
prepričajte, če je električno orodje izklopljeno. 
Prenašanje naprave s prstom na stikalu ali priključitev 
vklopljenega električnega orodja na električno omrežje je 
lahko vzrok za nezgodo.  

d) Pred vklapljanjem električnega orodja odstranite 
nastavitvena orodja ali izvijače. Orodje ali ključ, ki se 

nahaja v vrtečem se delu naprave, lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe.  

e) Izogibajte se nenormalni telesni drži. Poskrbite za 
trdno stojišče in za stalno ravnotežje. Tako boste v 
nepričakovanih situacijah električno orodje lahko bolje 
nadzorovali.  

f) Nosite primerna oblačila. Ne nosite ohlapnih oblačil in 
nakita. Lase, oblačila in rokavice ne približujte 
premikajočim se delom naprave.  Premikajoči se deli 
naprave lahko zagrabijo ohlapno oblačilo, dolge lase ali 
nakit.  

g) Če je na napravo možno montirati priprave za 
odsesavanje ali prestrezanje prahu, se prepričajte, če 
so le-te priključene in če se pravilno uporabljajo. 
Uporaba priprave za odsesavanje prahu zmanjšuje 
zdravstveno ogroženost zaradi prahu.  

4) Skrbna uporaba in ravnanje z električnimi orodji  
a) Ne preobremenjujte naprave. Pri delu uporabljajte 

električna orodja, ki so za to delo namenjena. Z 
ustreznim električnim orodjem boste v navedenem 
zmogljivostnem področju delali bolje in varneje.  

b) Ne uporabljajte električnega orodja s pokvarjenim 
stikalom. Električno orodje, ki se ne da več vklopiti ali 
izklopiti, je nevarno in ga je potrebno popraviti.  

c) Pred nastavljanjem naprave, zamenjavo delov pribora 
ali odlaganjem naprave izvlecite vtikač iz električne 
vtičnice in/ali odstranite akumulator. Ta previdnostni 
ukrep preprečuje nenameren zagon električnega orodja.  

d) Električna orodja, katerih ne uporabljate, shranjujte 
izven dosega otrok. Osebam, ki naprave ne poznajo ali 
niso prebrale teh navodil za uporabo, naprave ne 
dovolite uporabljati. Električna orodja so nevarna, če jih 
uporabljajo neizkušene osebe.  

e) Skrbno negujte električno orodje. Kontrolirajte 
brezhibno delovanje premičnih delov naprave, ki se ne 
smejo zatikati. Če so ti deli zlomljeni ali poškodovani 
do te mere, da ovirajo delovanje električnega orodja, 
jih je potrebno pred uporabo naprave popraviti. Slabo 
vzdrževana električna orodja so vzrok za mnoge nezgode.  

f) Rezalna orodja vzdržujte tako, da bodo vedno ostra in 
čista. Skrbno negovana rezalna orodja z ostrimi robovi se 
manj zatikajo in so lažje vodljiva.  

g) Električna orodja, pribor, vsadna orodja in podobno 
uporabljajte ustrezno tem navodilom. Pri tem 
upoštevajte delovne pogoje in dejavnost, ki jo boste 
opravljali. Uporaba električnih orodij v namene, ki so 
drugačni od predpisanih, lahko privede do nevarnih situacij.  

5) Skrbno ravnanje in uporaba akumulatorskih orodij  
a) Akumulatorske baterije polnite samo v polnilnikih, ki 

jih priporoča proizvajalec. Polnilnik, ki je namenjen 
določeni vrsti akumulatorskih baterij, se lahko vname, 
če ga boste uporabljali skupaj z drugačnimi 
akumulatorskimi baterijami.  

b) V električnih orodjih uporabljajte le akumulatorske 
baterije, ki so zanje predvidene. Uporaba drugih 
akumulatorskih baterij lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe ali 
požar.  

c) Akumulatorska baterija, katere ne uporabljate, ne sme 
priti v stik s pisarniškimi sponkami, kovanci, žeblji, 
vijaki in drugimi manjšimi kovinskimi predmeti, ki bi 
lahko povzročili premostitev kontaktov. Kratek stik med 
akumulatorskimi kontakti lahko ima za posledico opekline 
ali požar.  

d) V primeru napačne uporabe lahko iz akumulatorske 
baterije izteče tekočina. Izogibajte se kontaktu z njo. 
Pri naključnem kontaktu s kožo spirajte z vodo. Če 
pride tekočina v oko, dodatno poiščite tudi zdravniško 
pomoč. Iztekajoča akumulatorska tekočina lahko povzroči 
draženje kože ali opekline.  

6) Servisiranje  

a) Vaše električno orodje naj popravlja samo kvalificirano 
strokovno osebje ob obvezni uporabi originalnih 
rezervnih delov. Tako bo zagotovljena ohranitev varnosti 
naprave.  



Hrvatski 
Opće upute za sigurnost za električne alate  

Treba pročitati sve napomene o sigurnosti i upute. 
Ako se ne bi poštivale napomene o sigurnosti i upute to 
bi moglo uzrokovati strujni udar, požar i/ili teške ozljede.  

Sačuvajte sve napomene o sigurnosti i upute za buduću 
primjenu. 
U daljnjem tekstu korišten pojam „Električni alat“ odnosi se na 
električne alate s priključkom na električnu mrežu (s mrežnim 
kabelom) i na električne alate s napajanjem iz aku baterije (bez 
mrežnog kabela).  

1) Sigurnost na radnom mjestu  

a) Održavajte vaše radno mjesto čistim i dobro 
osvijetljenim. Nered ili neosvijetljeno radno mjesto mogu 
uzrokovati nezgode.  

b) Ne radite s električnim alatom u okolini ugroženoj 
eksplozijom, u kojoj se nalaze zapaljive tekućine, 
plinovi ili prašina. Električni alati proizvode iskre koje 
mogu zapaliti prašinu ili pare.  

c) Tijekom uporabe električnog alata djecu i ostale osobe 
držite dalje od mjesta rada. U slučaju skretanja pozornosti 
mogli bi izgubiti kontrolu nad uređajem.  

2) Električna sigurnost  
a) Priključni utikač električnog alata mora odgovarati 

utičnici. Na utikaču se ni na koji način ne smiju izvoditi 
izmjene. Ne koristite adapterski utikač zajedno sa 
zaštitno uzemljenim električnim alatom. Utikač na kojem 
nisu vršene izmjene i odgovarajuća utičnica smanjuju 
opasnost od strujnog udara.  

b) Izbjegavajte dodir tijela s uzemljenim površinama, kao 
što su cijevi, radijatori, štednjaci i hladnjaci. Postoji 
povećana opasnost od električnog udara ako bi vaše tijelo 
bilo uzemljeno.  

c) Uređaj držite dalje od kiše ili vlage. Prodiranje vode u 
električni alat povećava opasnost od strujnog udara.  

d) Ne zloupotrebljavajte priključni kabel za nošenje, 
vješanje električnog alata ili za izvlačenje utikača iz 
mrežne utičnice. Priključni kabel držite dalje od izvora 
topline, ulja, oštrih rubova ili pomičnih dijelova uređaja. 
Oštećen ili usukan priključni kabel povećava opasnost od 
strujnog udara.  

e) Ako sa električnim alatom radite na otvorenom, koristite 
samo produžni kabel koji je prikladan za uporabu na 
otvorenom. Primjena produžnog kabela prikladnog za rad 
na otvorenom smanjuje opasnost od strujnog udara.  

f) Ako se ne može izbjeći uporaba električnog alata u 
vlažnoj okolini, koristite zaštitnu sklopku struje kvara. 
Primjenom zaštitne sklopke struje kvara izbjegava se 
opasnost od električnog udara.  

3) Sigurnost ljudi  
a) Budite pažljivi, pazite što činite i postupajte oprezno 

kod rada s električnim alatom. Ne koristite električni alat 
ako ste umorni ili pod utjecajem droga, alkohola ili 
lijekova. Trenutak nepažnje kod uporabe električnog alata 
može uzrokovati teške ozljede.  

b) Nosite osobnu zaštitnu opremu i uvijek nosite zaštitne 
naočale. Nošenje osobne zaštitne opreme, kao što je 
maska za prašinu, sigurnosna obuća koja ne kliže, zaštitna 
kaciga ili štitnik za sluh, ovisno od vrste i primjene 
električnog alata, smanjuje opasnost od ozljeda.  

c) Izbjegavajte nehotično puštanje u rad. Prije nego što 
ćete utaknuti utikač u utičnicu i/ili staviti aku-bateriju, 
provjerite je li električni alat isključen. Ako kod nošenja 
električnog alata imate prst na prekidaču ili se uključen 
uređaj priključi na električno napajanje, to može dovesti do 
nezgoda.  

d)  Prije uključivanja električnog alata uklonite alate za 
podešavanje ili vijčani ključ. Alat ili ključ koji se nalazi u 
rotirajućem dijelu uređaja može dovesti do nezgoda.  

e) Izbjegavajte neuobičajene položaje tijela. Zauzmite 
siguran i stabilan položaj tijela i u svakom trenutku 
održavajte ravnotežu. Na taj način možete električni alat 
bolje kontrolirati u neočekivanim situacijama.  

f) Nosite prikladnu odjeću. Ne nosite široku odjeću ili 
nakit. Kosu, odjeću i rukavice držite dalje od pomičnih 
dijelova. Nepričvršćenu odjeću, dugu kosu ili nakit mogu 
zahvatiti pomični dijelovi.  

g) Ako se mogu montirati naprave za usisavanje i 
hvatanje prašine, provjerite da li su iste priključene i 
da li se mogu ispravno koristiti. Primjena naprave za 
usisavanje može smanjiti ugroženost od prašine.  

4) Brižljiva uporaba i ophođenje s električnim alatima  

a) Ne preopterećujte uređaj. Za vaš rad koristite za to 
predviđen električni alat. S odgovarajućim električnim 
alatom radit ćete bolje i sigurnije u navedenom području 
učinka.  

b) Ne koristite električni alat čiji je prekidač neispravan. 
Električni alat koji se više ne može uključivati i isključivati 
opasan je i mora se popraviti. 

c) Izvucite utikač iz mrežne utičnice i/ili izvadite aku-
bateriju prije podešavanja uređaja, zamjene pribora ili 
odlaganja uređaja. Ovim mjerama opreza izbjeći će se 
nehotično pokretanje električnog alata.  

d) Električni alat koji ne koristite spremite izvan dosega 
djece. Ne dopustite rad s uređajem osobama koje nisu 
s njim upoznate ili koje nisu pročitale ove upute. 
Električni alati su opasni ako s njima rade neiskusne osobe.  

e) Održavajte električni alat s pažnjom. Kontrolirajte da li 
pomični dijelovi uređaja besprijekorno rade i da nisu 
zaglavljeni, da li su dijelovi polomljeni ili tako oštećeni 
da se ne može osigurati funkcija električnog alata. 
Prije primjene ove oštećene dijelove treba popraviti. 
Mnoge nezgode imaju svoj uzrok u slabo održavanim 
električnim alatima.  

f) Rezne alate održavajte oštrim i čistim. Pažljivo 
održavani rezni alati s oštrim oštricama manje će se 
zaglaviti i lakše se s njima radi. 

g) Električni alat, pribor, radne alate, itd. koristite prema 
ovim uputama i na način kako je to propisano za 
poseban tip uređaja. Kod toga uzmite u obzir radne 
uvjete i izvođene radove. Uporaba električnih alata za 
druge primjene nego što je to predviđeno, može dovesti do 
opasnih situacija.  

5) Brižljivo ophođenje i uporaba akumulatorskih alata  

a) Aku-bateriju punite samo u punjačima koje 
preporučuje proizvođač. Za punjač koji je predviđen za 
jednu određenu vrstu aku-baterije, postoji opasnost od 
požara ako bi se koristio s drugom aku-baterijom.  

b) U električnim alatima koristite samo za to predviđenu 
aku-bateriju. Uporaba drugih aku-baterija može dovesti 
do ozljeda i opasnosti od požara.  

c) Nekorištene aku-baterije držite dalje od uredskih 
spajalica, kovanica, ključeva, čavala, vijaka ili drugih 
sitnih metalnih predmeta koji bi mogli uzrokovati 
premošćenje kontakata. Kratki spoj između kontakata 
aku-baterije može imati za posljedicu opekline ili požar.  

d) Kod pogrešne primjene iz aku-baterije može isteći 
tekućina. Izbjegavajte kontakt s ovom tekućinom. Kod 
slučajnog kontakta ugroženo mjesto treba isprati 
vodom. Ako bi ova tekućina dospjela u oči, zatražite 
pomoć liječnika. Istekla tekućina iz aku-baterije može 
dovesti do nadražaja kože ili opeklina. 

6) Servisiranje  

a) Popravak vašeg električnog alata prepustite samo 
kvalificiranom stručnom osoblju ovlaštenog servisa i 
samo s originalnim rezervnim dijelovima. Na taj će se 
način osigurati da ostane sačuvana sigurnost uređaja.  



Eesti 
Üldised ohutusjuhised 

Kõik ohutusnõuded ja juhised tuleb läbi lugeda. 
Ohutusnõuete ja juhiste eiramise tagajärjeks võib olla 
elektrilöök, tulekahju ja/või rasked vigastused. 

Hoidke kõik ohutusnõuded ja juhised edasiseks kasutamiseks 
hoolikalt alles. 
Allpool kasutatud mõiste „Elektriline tööriist“ käib võrgutoitega 
(toitejuhtmega) elektriliste tööriistade ja akutoitega (ilma toitejuhtmeta) 
elektriliste tööriistade kohta. 

1) Ohutusnõuded tööpiirkonnas 

a) Töökoht peab olema puhas ja hästi valgustatud. 
Töökohas valitsev segadus ja hämarus võib põhjustada 
õnnetusi. 

b) Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista plahvatusohtlikus 
keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke, gaase 
või tolmu. Elektrilistest tööriistadest lööb sädemeid, mis 
võivad tolmu või aurud süüdata. 

c)  Elektrilise tööriista kasutamise ajal hoidke lapsed ja 
teised isikud töökohast eemal. Kui Teie tähelepanu 
kõrvale juhitakse, võib seade Teie kontrolli alt väljuda. 

2) Elektriohutus 
a) Elektrilise tööriista pistik peab pistikupessa sobima. 

Pistiku kallal ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi. Ärge 
kasutage kaitsemaandusega elektriliste tööriistade 
puhul adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad 
pistikupesad vähendavad elektrilöögi saamise riski. 

b) Vältige kehakontakti maandatud pindadega, nagu torud, 
radiaatorid, pliidid ja külmikud. Kui Teie keha on 
maandatud, on elektrilöögi oht suurem. 

c) Hoidke seadet vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilisse 
tööriista on sattunud vett, on elektrilöögi oht suurem. 

d) Ärge kasutage toitejuhet otstarvetel, milleks see ei ole 
ette nähtud, näiteks elektrilise tööriista kandmiseks, 
ülesriputamiseks või pistiku pistikupesast 
väljatõmbamiseks. Hoidke toitejuhet kuumuse, õli, 
teravate servade ja seadme liikuvate osade eest. 
Kahjustatud või keerduläinud toitejuhtmed suurendavad 
elektrilöögi ohtu. 

e) Kui töötate elektrilise tööriistaga vabas õhus, kasutage 
ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida on lubatud 
kasutada ka välistingimustes. Välistingimustes 
kasutamiseks sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine vähendab 
elektrilöögi ohtu. 

f) Kui elektrilise tööriista kasutamine niiskes keskkonnas 
on vältimatu, kasutage rikkevoolukaitselülitit. 
Rikkevoolukaitselüliti kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi ohtu. 

3) Inimeste turvalisus 
a) Olge tähelepanelik, jälgige, mida Te teete, ning toimige 

elektrilise tööriistaga töötades kaalutletult. Ärge 
kasutage elektrilist tööriista, kui olete väsinud või 
uimastite, alkoholi või ravimite mõju all. Hetkeline 
tähelepanematus seadme kasutamisel võib põhjustada 
tõsiseid vigastusi. 

b) Kandke isikukaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. 
Isikukaitsevahendite, näiteks tolmumaski, libisemiskindlate 
turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri või kuulmiskaitsevahendite 
kandmine – sõltuvalt elektrilise tööriista tüübist ja 
kasutusalast – vähendab vigastuste ohtu. 

c) Vältige seadme tahtmatut käivitamist. Enne pistiku 
ühendamist pistikupessa, aku ühendamist seadme 
külge, seadme ülestõstmist ja kandmist veenduge, et 
elektriline tööriist on välja lülitatud. Kui hoiate elektrilise 
tööriista kandmisel sõrme lülitil või ühendate vooluvõrku 
sisselülitatud seadme, võivad tagajärjeks olla õnnetused. 

d) Enne elektrilise tööriista sisselülitamist eemaldage selle 
küljest reguleerimis- ja mutrivõtmed. Seadme pöörleva 
osa küljes olev reguleerimis- või mutrivõti võib põhjustada 
vigastusi. 

e) Vältige ebatavalist kehaasendit. Võtke stabiilne 
tööasend ja hoidke kogu aeg tasakaalu. Nii saate 
elektrilist tööriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini 
kontrollida. 

f) Kandke sobivat rõivastust. Ärge kandke laiu riideid 
ega ehteid. Hoidke juuksed, rõivad ja kindad seadme 
liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted või 
pikad juuksed võivad sattuda seadme liikuvate osade 
vahele. 

g) Kui on võimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja 
tolmukogumisseadiseid, veenduge, et need on 
seadmega ühendatud ja et neid kasutatakse õigesti. 
Tolmueemaldusseadise kasutamine vähendab tolmust 
põhjustatud ohte. 

4) Elektriliste tööriistade hoolikas käsitsemine ja kasutamine 
a) Ärge koormake seadet üle. Kasutage töö tegemiseks 

selleks ettenähtud elektrilist tööriista. Sobiva elektrilise 
tööriistaga töötate ettenähtud jõudluspiirides efektiivsemalt 
ja ohutumalt. 

b) Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista, mille lüliti on rikkis. 
Elektriline tööriist, mida ei ole enam võimalik lülitist sisse ja 
välja lülitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb parandada. 

c) Tõmmake pistik pistikupesast välja ja/või eemaldage 
seadmest aku enne seadme reguleerimist, tarvikute 
vahetamist ja seadme ärapanekut. See ettevaatus-
abinõu väldib elektrilise tööriista soovimatut käivitamist. 

d) Kasutusvälisel ajal hoidke elektrilisi tööriistu lastele 
kättesaamatus kohas. Ärge laske seadet kasutada 
isikutel, kes seadet ei tunne või pole siintoodud 
juhiseid lugenud. Asjatundmatute isikute käes on 
elektrilised tööriistad ohtlikud. 

e) Hoolitsege seadme eest korralikult. Kontrollige, kas 
seadme liikuvad osad töötavad veatult ega kiildu kiini. 
Veenduge, et seadme detailid ei ole murdunud või 
kahjustatud määral, mis mõjutab seadme töökindlust. 
Laske kahjustatud detailid enne seadme kasutamist 
parandada. Paljude õnnetuste põhjuseks on halvasti 
hooldatud elektrilised tööriistad. 

f) Hoidke lõiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hoolikalt 
hooldatud, teravate lõikeservadega lõiketarvikud kiilduvad 
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida. 

g) Kasutage elektrilist tööriista, lisavarustust, tarvikuid 
jne vastavalt siintoodud juhistele ning nii, nagu 
konkreetse seadmetüübi jaoks ette nähtud. Arvestage 
seejuures töötingimuste ja teostatava töö iseloomuga. 
Elektriliste tööriistade nõuetevastane kasutamine võib 
põhjustada ohtlikke olukordi. 

5) Akutööriistade hoolikas käsitsemine ja kasutamine 
a) Laadige akusid ainult tootja poolt soovitatud 

akulaadijatega. Akulaadija, mis sobib teatud tüüpi akudele, 
muutub tuleohtlikuks, kui seda kasutatakse teiste akudega. 

b) Kasutage elektrilistes tööriistades ainult selleks 
ettenähtud akusid. Teiste akude kasutamine võib 
põhjustada vigastusi ja tulekahjuohtu. 

c) Hoidke kasutusel mitteolevad akud eemal 
kirjaklambritest, müntidest, võtmetest, naeltest, 
kruvidest või teistest väikestest metallesemetest, mis 
võivad kontaktid omavahel ühendada. Akukontaktide 
vahel tekkiva lühise tagajärjeks võivad olla põletused või 
tulekahju. 

d) Väärkasutuse korral võib akuvedelik välja voolata. 
Vältige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku kokkupuute 
korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik 
satub silma, pöörduge lisaks arsti poole. Väljavoolav 
akuvedelik võib põhjustada nahaärritusi või põletusi. 

6) Teenindus 
a) Laske elektrilist tööriista parandada ainult 

kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad 
originaalvaruosi. Nii tagate püsivalt seadme ohutu töö. 



Latviešu 
Vispārējie drošības noteikumi darbam ar elektroinstrumentiem  

Rūpīgi izlasiet visus drošības noteikumus. Šeit sniegto dro
šības noteikumu un norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt 
aizdegšanos un būt par cēloni elektriskajam triecienam vai 
nopietnam savainojumam. 

Pēc izlasīšanas uzglabājiet šos noteikumus turpmākai izmantošanai. 
Turpmākajā izklāstā lietotais apzīmējums „Elektroinstruments“ attiecas gan 
uz tīkla elektroinstrumentiem (ar elektrokabeli), gan arī uz akumulatora 
elektroinstrumentiem (bez elektrokabeļa).  

1) Drošība darba vietā  

a) Sekojiet, lai darba vieta būtu tīra un sakārtota. Nekārtīgā darba 
vietā un sliktā apgaismojumā var viegli notikt nelaimes gadījums.  

b) Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu eksplozīvu vai ugunsnedrošu 
vielu tuvumā un vietās ar paaugstinātu gāzes vai putekļu 
saturu gaisā. Darba laikā elektroinstruments nedaudz dzirksteļo, 
un tas var izsaukt viegli degošu putekļu vai tvaiku aizdegšanos.  

c) Lietojot elektroinstrumentu, neļaujiet nepiederošām 
personām un jo īpaši bērniem tuvoties darba vietai. Citu 
personu klātbūtne var novērst uzmanību, kā rezultātā jūs varat 
zaudēt kontroli pār elektroinstrumentu.  

2) Elektrodrošība  

a) Elektroinstrumenta kontaktdakšai jābūt piemērotai 
elektrotīkla kontaktligzdai. Kontaktdakšas konstrukciju 
nedrīkst nekādā veidā mainīt. Nelietojiet kontaktdakšas 
salāgotājus, ja elektroinstruments caur kabeli tiek savienots 
ar aizsargzemējuma ķēdi. Neizmainītas konstrukcijas 
kontaktdakša, kas piemērota kontaktligzdai, ļauj samazināt 
elektriskā trieciena saņemšanas risku. 

b) Darba laikā nepieskarieties sazemētiem priekšmetiem, 
piemēram, caurulēm, radiatoriem, plītīm vai ledusskapjiem. 
Pieskaroties sazemētām virsmām, pieaug risks saņemt elektrisko 
triecienu. 

c) Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu lietus laikā, neturiet to mitrumā. 
Mitrumam iekļūstot elektroinstrumentā, pieaug risks saņemt 
elektrisko triecienu.  

d) Nenesiet un nepiekariet elektroinstrumentu aiz elektrokabeļa. 
Neraujiet aiz kabeļa, ja vēlaties atvienot instrumentu no 
elektrotīkla kontaktligzdas. Sargājiet elektrokabeli no 
karstuma, eļļas, asām šķautnēm un elektroinstrumenta kustī
gajām daļām. Bojāts vai samezglojies elektrokabelis var būt par 
cēloni elektriskajam triecienam.  

e) Darbinot elektroinstrumentu ārpus telpām, izmantojiet tā 
pievienošanai vienīgi tādus pagarinātājkabeļus, kuru 
lietošana ārpus telpām ir atļauta. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas 
piemērots darbam ārpus telpām, samazinās risks saņemt 
elektrisko triecienu. 

f) Ja elektroinstrumentu tomēr nepieciešams lietot vietās ar 
paaugstinātu mitrumu, izmantojiet tā pievienošanai noplūdes 
strāvas aizsargreleju. Lietojot noplūdes strāvas aizsargreleju, 
samazinās risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.  

3) Personiskā drošība  

a) Darba laikā saglabājiet paškontroli un rīkojieties saskaņā ar 
veselo saprātu. Pārtrauciet darbu, ja jūtaties noguris vai 
atrodaties alkohola, narkotiku vai medikamentu izraisītā 
reibumā. Strādājot ar elektroinstrumentu, pat viens neuzmanības 
mirklis var būt par cēloni nopietnam savainojumam. 

b) Izmantojiet individuālos darba aizsardzības līdzekļus. Darba 
laikā nēsājiet aizsargbrilles. Individuālo darba aizsardzības 
līdzekļu (putekļu maskas, neslīdošu apavu un aizsargķiveres vai 
ausu aizsargu) pielietošana atbilstoši elektroinstrumenta tipam un 
veicamā darba raksturam ļauj izvairīties no savainojumiem. 

c) Nepieļaujiet elektroinstrumenta patvaļīgu ieslēgšanos. Pirms 
elektroinstrumenta pievienošanas elektrotīklam, akumulatora 
ievietošanas vai izņemšanas, kā arī pirms elektroinstrumenta 
pārnešanas pārliecinieties, ka tas ir izslēgts. Pārnesot 
elektroinstrumentu, ja pirksts atrodas uz ieslēdzēja, kā arī 
pievienojot to elektrobarošanas avotam laikā, kad 
elektroinstruments ir ieslēgts, var viegli notikt nelaimes gadījums. 

d) Pirms elektroinstrumenta ieslēgšanas neaizmirstiet izņemt no 
tā regulējošos instrumentus vai atslēgas. Regulējošais 
instruments vai atslēga, kas ieslēgšanas brīdī atrodas 
elektroinstrumenta kustīgajās daļās, var radīt savainojumu. 

e) Darba laikā izvairieties ieņemt neērtu vai nedabisku ķermeņa 
stāvokli. Vienmēr ieturiet stingru stāju un centieties saglabāt 
līdzsvaru. Tas atvieglo instrumenta vadību neparedzētās 
situācijās.  

f) Izvēlieties darbam piemērotu apģērbu. Darba laikā nenēsājiet 
brīvi plandošas drēbes un rotaslietas. Netuviniet matus, 
apģērbu un aizsargcimdus instrumenta kustīgajām daļām. 

Vaļīgas drēbes, rotaslietas un gari mati var ieķerties instrumenta 
kustīgajās daļās. 

g) Ja elektroinstrumenta konstrukcija ļauj tam pievienot ārējo 
putekļu uzsūkšanas vai savākšanas/uzkrāšanas ierīci, 
sekojiet, lai tā būtu pievienota un pareizi darbotos. Pielietojot 
putekļu uzsūkšanu vai savākšanu/uzkrāšanu, samazinās to 
kaitīgā ietekme uz strādājošās personas veselību. 

4) Saudzējoša apiešanās un darbs ar elektroinstrumentiem  

a) Nepārslogojiet elektroinstrumentu. Katram darbam 
izvēlieties piemērotu elektroinstrumentu. Elektroinstruments 
darbojas labāk un drošāk pie nominālās slodzes. 

b) Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu, ja ir bojāts tā ieslēdzējs. 
Elektroinstruments, ko nevar ieslēgt un izslēgt, ir bīstams 
lietošanai un to nepieciešams remontēt.  

c) Pirms elektroinstrumenta apkopes, regulēšanas vai 
darbinstrumenta nomaiņas atvienojiet tā kontaktdakšu no 
barojošā elektrotīkla vai izņemiet no tā akumulatoru. Šādi 
iespējams novērst elektroinstrumenta nejaušu ieslēgšanos.  

d) Ja elektroinstruments netiek lietots, uzglabājiet to 
piemērotā vietā, kur elektroinstruments nav sasniedzams 
bērniem un personām, kuras neprot ar to rīkoties vai nav 
iepazinušās ar šiem noteikumiem. Ja elektroinstrumentu lieto 
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudēt cilvēku veselību. 

e) Rūpīgi veiciet elektroinstrumenta apkalpošanu. Pārbaudiet, 
vai kustīgās daļas darbojas bez traucējumiem un nav ie
spiestas, vai kāda no daļām nav salauzta vai bojāta, vai 
katra no tām pareizi funkcionē un pilda tai paredzēto uzde
vumu. Nodrošiniet, lai bojātās daļas tiktu savlaicīgi 
nomainītas vai remontētas pilnvarotā remontu darbnīcā.  
Daudzi nelaimes gadījumi notiek tāpēc, ka elektroinstruments 
pirms lietošanas nav pienācīgi apkalpots. 

f) Savlaicīgi notīriet un uzasiniet griezošos darbinstrumentus. 
Rūpīgi kopti elektroinstrumenti, kas apgādāti ar asiem griezē
jinstrumentiem, ļauj strādāt daudz ražīgāk un ir vieglāk vadāmi. 

g) Lietojiet vienīgi tādus elektroinstrumentus, 
papildpiederumus, darbinstrumentus utt., kas atbilst šeit 
sniegtajiem norādījumiem, ņemot vērā arī konkrētos darba 
apstākļus un pielietojuma īpatnības. Elektroinstrumentu 
lietošana citiem mērķiem, nekā tiem, kuriem to ir paredzējusi 
ražotājfirma, ir bīstama un var novest pie neparedzamām sekām. 

5) Saudzējoša apiešanās un darbs ar akumulatora 
elektroinstrumentiem  

a)  kumulatora uzlādei lietojiet tikai tādu uzlādes ierīci, ko ir 
ieteikusi elektroinstrumenta ražotājfirma. Katra uzlādes ierīce 
ir paredzēta tikai noteikta tipa akumulatoram, un mēģinājums to 
lietot cita tipa akumulatoru uzlādei var novest pie uzlādes ierīces 
un/vai akumulatora aizdegšanās. 

b) Pievienojiet elektroinstrumentam tikai tādu akumulatoru, ko 
ir ieteikusi ražotājfirma. Cita tipa akumulatoru lietošana var būt 
par cēloni savainojumam vai novest pie elektroinstrumenta 
un/vai akumulatora aizdegšanās. 

c) Laikā, kad akumulators netiek lietots, nepieļaujiet, lai tā 
kontakti saskartos ar saspraudēm, monētām, atslēgām, 
naglām, skrūvēm vai citiem nelieliem metāla priekšmetiem, 
kas varētu izraisīt īsslēgumu. Īsslēgums starp akumulatora 
kontaktiem var radīt apdegumus un būt par cēloni ugunsgrēkam. 

d) Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no tā var izplūst šķidrais 
elektrolīts. Nepieļaujiet elektrolīta nonākšanu saskarē ar ādu. 
Ja tas tomēr ir nejauši noticis, noskalojiet elektrolītu ar 
ūdeni. Ja elektrolīts nonāk acīs, nekavējoties griezieties pie 
ārsta. No akumulatora izplūdušais elektrolīts var izsaukt ādas 
iekaisumu vai pat apdegumu. 

6) Apkalpošana 

a) Nodrošiniet, lai elektroinstrumenta remontu veiktu 
kvalificēts personāls, nomaiņai izmantojot oriģinālās 
rezerves daļas un piederumus. Tikai tā iespējams panākt un 
saglabāt vajadzīgo darba drošības līmeni. 



Lietuviškai 
Bendrosios darbo su elektriniais įrankiais saugos nuorodos  

Perskaitykite visas šias saugos nuorodas ir 
reikalavimus. Jei nepaisysite žemiau pateiktų saugos 
nuorodų ir reikalavimų, gali trenkti elektros smūgis, kilti 
gaisras ir/arba galite sunkiai susižaloti arba sužaloti kitus 
asmenis. 

Išsaugokite šias saugos nuorodas ir reikalavimus, kad ir ateityje 
galėtumėte jais pasinaudoti. 
Toliau pateiktame tekste vartojama sąvoka „Elektrinis 
įrankis“ apibūdina įrankius, maitinamus iš elektros tinklo (su maitinimo 
laidu), ir akumuliatorinius įrankius (be maitinimo laido).  

1) Darbo vietos saugumas  

a) Darbo vieta turi būti švari ir gerai apšviesta. Netvarkinga 
arba blogai apšviesta darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingų 
atsitikimų priežastimi. 

b) Nedirbkite su elektriniu įrankiu aplinkoje, kurioje yra 
degių skysčių, dujų ar dulkių. Elektriniai įrankiai gali 
kibirkščiuoti, o nuo kibirkščių dulkės arba susikaupę garai 
gali užsidegti.  

c) Dirbdami su elektriniu įrankiu neleiskite šalia būti 
žiūrovams, vaikams ir lankytojams. Nukreipę dėmesį į 
kitus asmenis galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.  

2) Elektrosauga  

a) Elektrinio įrankio maitinimo laido kištukas turi atitikti 
tinklo kištukinio lizdo tipą. Kištuko jokiu būdu negalima 
modifikuoti. Nenaudokite jokių kištuko adapterių su 
įžemintais elektriniais įrankiais. Originalūs kištukai, tiksliai 
tinkantys elektros tinklo kištukiniam lizdui, sumažina elektros 
smūgio pavojų. 

b) Saugokitės, kad neprisiliestumėte prie įžemintų paviršių, 
pvz., vamzdžių, šildytuvų, viryklių ar šaldytuvų. Kai Jūsų 
kūnas yra įžemintas, padidėja elektros smūgio rizika. 

c) Saugokite prietaisą nuo lietaus ir drėgmės. Jei į elektrinį 
įrankį patenka vandens, padidėja elektros smūgio rizika.  

d) Nenaudokite maitinimo laido ne pagal paskirtį, t. y. 
neneškite elektrinio prietaiso paėmę už laido, 
nekabinkite ant laido, netraukite už jo, jei norite iš 
kištukinio lizdo ištraukti kištuką. Laidą patieskite taip, 
kad jo neveiktų karštis, jis neišsiteptų alyva ir jo 
nepažeistų aštrios detalės ar judančios prietaiso dalys. 
Pažeisti arba susipynę laidai gali tapti elektros smūgio 
priežastimi. 

e) Jei su elektriniu įrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik 
tokius ilginamuosius laidus, kurie tinka ir lauko 
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams pritaikytus 
ilginamuosius laidus, sumažėja elektros smūgio pavojus. 

f) Jei su elektriniu įrankiu neišvengiamai reikia dirbti 
drėgnoje aplinkoje, naudokite nuotėkio srovės saugiklį. 
Dirbant su nuotėkio srovės saugikliu sumažėja elektros 
smūgio pavojus.  

3) Žmonių sauga  

a) Būkite atidūs, sutelkite dėmesį į tai, ką Jūs darote ir, 
dirbdami su elektriniu įrankiu, vadovaukitės sveiku 
protu. Nedirbkite su elektriniu įrankiu, jei esate pavargę 
arba vartojote narkotikų, alkoholio ar medikamentų. 
Akimirksnio neatidumas dirbant su elektriniu įrankiu gali tapti 
rimtų sužalojimų priežastimi. 

b) Visada dirbkite su asmens apsaugos priemonėmis ir 
apsauginiais akiniais. Naudojant asmens apsaugos 
priemones, pvz., respiratorių ar apsauginę kaukę, neslystan
čius batus, apsauginį šalmą, klausos apsaugos priemones ir 
kt., rekomenduojamas atitinkamai pagal naudojamą elektrinį 
įrankį, sumažėja rizika susižeisti. 

c) Saugokitės, kad neįjungtumėte prietaiso atsitiktinai. 
Prieš prijungdami elektrinį įrankį prie elektros tinklo 
ir/arba akumuliatoriaus, prieš pakeldami ar nešdami 
įsitikinkite, kad jis yra išjungtas. Jeigu nešdami elektrinį 
įrankį pirštą laikysite ant jungiklio arba prietaisą įjungsite į 
elektros tinklą, kai jungiklis yra įjungtas, gali įvykti 
nelaimingas atsitikimas. 

d) Prieš įjungdami elektrinį įrankį pašalinkite reguliavimo 
įrankius arba veržlinius raktus. Prietaiso besisukančioje 
dalyje esantis įrankis ar raktas gali sužaloti.  

e) Stenkitės, kad kūnas visada būtų normalioje padėtyje. 
Dirbdami stovėkite saugiai ir visada išlaikykite 
pusiausvyrą. Tvirtai stovėdami ir gerai išlaikydami pu
siausvyrą galėsite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinį įrankį 
netikėtose situacijose.  

f) Dėvėkite tinkamą aprangą. Nedėvėkite plačių drabužių 
ir papuošalų. Saugokite plaukus, drabužius ir pirštines 
nuo besisukančių prietaiso dalių. Laisvus drabužius, 
papuošalus bei ilgus plaukus gali įtraukti besisukančios 
dalys. 

g) Jei yra numatyta galimybė prijungti dulkių nusiurbimo 
ar surinkimo įrenginius, visada įsitikinkite, ar jie yra 
prijungti ir ar tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkių 
nusiurbimo įrenginius sumažėja kenksmingas dulkių 
poveikis. 

4) Rūpestinga elektrinių įrankių priežiūra ir naudojimas  
a) Neperkraukite prietaiso. Naudokite Jūsų darbui 

tinkamą elektrinį įrankį. Su tinkamu elektriniu įrankiu Jūs 
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei neviršysite nurodyto 
galingumo. 

b) Nenaudokite elektrinio įrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. 
Elektrinis įrankis, kurio nebegalima įjungti ar išjungti, yra 
pavojingas ir jį reikia remontuoti. 

c) Prieš reguliuodami prietaisą, keisdami darbo įrankius 
ar prieš valydami prietaisą, iš elektros tinklo lizdo 
ištraukite kištuką ir/arba išimkite akumuliatorių. Ši 
atsargumo priemonė apsaugos jus nuo netikėto elektrinio 
įrankio įsijungimo. 

d) Nenaudojamą prietaisą sandėliuokite vaikams ir 
nemokantiems juo naudotis asmenims neprieinamoje 
vietoje. Elektriniai įrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja 
nepatyrę asmenys. 

e) Rūpestingai prižiūrėkite elektrinį įrankį. Patikrinkite, ar 
besisukančios prietaiso dalys tinkamai veikia ir niekur 
nestringa, ar nėra sulūžusių ar pažeistų dalių, kurios 
trikdytų elektrinio įrankio veikimą. Prieš vėl naudojant 
prietaisą, pažeistos prietaiso dalys turi būti sutaisytos. 
Daugelio nelaimingų atsitikimų priežastis yra blogai 
prižiūrimi elektriniai įrankiai. 

f) Pjovimo įrankiai turi būti aštrūs ir švarūs. Rūpestingai 
prižiūrėti pjovimo įrankiai su aštriomis pjaunamosiomis 
briaunomis mažiau stringa ir juos yra lengviau valdyti. 

g) Elektrinį įrankį, papildomą įrangą, darbo įrankius ir t. t. 
naudokite taip, kaip nurodyta šioje instrukcijoje, ir atsi
žvelkite į darbo sąlygas ir atliekamą darbą. Naudojant 
elektrinius įrankius ne pagal paskirtį, gali susidaryti 
pavojingos situacijos. 

5) Rūpestinga akumuliatorinių įrankių priežiūra ir naudojimas  

a) Akumuliatoriui įkrauti naudokite tik tuos įkroviklius, 
kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Naudojant kitokio 
tipo akumuliatoriams skirtą įkroviklį, iškyla gaisro pavojus. 

b) Su elektriniu įrankiu galima naudoti tik jam skirtą 
akumuliatorių. Naudojant kitokius akumuliatorius iškyla 
susižalojimo ir gaisro pavojus. 

c) Nelaikykite sąvaržėlių, monetų, raktų, vinių, varžtų ar 
kitokių metalinių daiktų arti ištraukto iš prietaiso 
akumuliatoriaus kontaktų. Užtrumpinus akumuliatoriaus 
kontaktus galima nusideginti ar sukelti gaisrą. 

d) Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatorių, iš jo gali ištekėti 
skystis. Venkite kontakto su šiuo skysčiu. Jei skysčio 
pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jį vandeniu, jei pateko į 
akis – nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. Akumuliatoriaus 
skystis gali sudirginti ar nudeginti odą.  

6) Aptarnavimas  

a) Elektrinį įrankį turi remontuoti tik kvalifikuoti 
specialistai ir naudoti tik originalias atsargines dalis. 
Taip galima garantuoti, jog prietaisas išliks saugus naudoti. 



ภาษาไทย  
คําเตอืนทั่วไปเพือ่ความปลอดภยั  ในการใชเครือ่งมอืไฟฟา 

ตอง อาน คําเตอืน เพือ่ ความ ปลอดภยั และ คําสั่ง ทัง้หมด 
การ ไม ปฏิบัติ ตาม คําเตือน และคําสั่ง อาจ เปน สาเหตุ ให ถูก ไฟฟา ดูด 
เกิด ไฟไหม และ/ หรือ ไดรับ  บาดเจ็บ อยาง รายแรง 

เก็บ รกัษา คําเตอืน และ คําสั่ง ทัง้หมด สาํหรบั เปด อาน ใน ภายหลงั  
คําวา "เครื่องมือไฟฟา" ใน คําเตือน หมายถึง  
เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ของ ทาน ที่ ทํางาน ดวย พลังงาน ไฟฟา ที่ ตอ จาก เตาเสียบ 
(มี สาย ไฟฟา) และ เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ที่ ทํางาน ดวย พลังงาน ไฟฟา จาก แบตเตอรี่ 
(ไรสาย)  

1) ความปลอดภยัในสถานที่ทาํงาน  

ก)รักษา สถานที ่ทาํงาน ให สะอาด และ มไีฟสองสวางด ี 
สถานที่ ที่ มืด หรือ รก รุงรัง นํามา ซึ่ง อุบัติเหตุ  

ข) อยา ใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ใน สภาพ แวดลอม ที ่เสีย่ง ตอ  การตดิ ระเบดิ ได เชน 
ใน ที่ ที ่ม ีของเหลว แกซ หรอื ฝุน ที่ ตดิ ไฟ ได  
เม่ือ ใช เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา จะ เกิด ประกาย ไฟ ซึ่ง  อาจ จุด ฝุน หรือ ไอ ให ลุก เปน ไฟ ได  

ค) ขณะ ใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ทํางาน ตอง กัน เด็ก และ ผูยนืด ูให ออก หาง 
การ หันเห ความ สนใจ อาจ ทําให ทาน ขาด การ  ควบคุม เครื่อง ได  

2) ความปลอดภยัเกีย่วกับไฟฟา  

ก)ปลัก๊ ของ เครือ่งมือ ไฟฟา ตอง ม ีขนาด พอด ีกับ เตาเสยีบอยา ดดัแปลง หรอื แกไข ตั
ว ปลั๊ก อยาง เดด็ขาด อยา ตอ ปลัก๊ตอใดๆ เขากับ เครือ่งมือ ไฟฟา ที่ ม ีสายดิน 
ปล๊ัก ที่ ไม ดัดแปลง และ เตาเสียบ ที่ เขากัน ชวย ลด ความเสี่ยง จาก การ ถูก ไฟฟา ดูด  

ข)หลกีเลีย่ง ไมให รางกาย สมัผสั กับ พื้นผวิ ของ สิง่ของ ที ่ตอ สายดนิ ไว เชน ทอ 
เครือ่ง ทํา ความรอน เตา และ ตูเยน็  
จะ เสี่ยง อันตราย จาก การ ถูก ไฟฟา ดูด มากขึ้น หาก กระแส ไฟฟา ว่ิง ผาน รางกาย ขอ
งทาน ลง ดิน  

ค)อยา วาง เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ตากฝน หรอื ทิ้ง ไว ใน ที่ ชืน้แฉะ 
หาก น้ํา เขา ใน เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา จะ เพิ่ม ความเสี่ยง จาก การถูก ไฟฟา ดูด 

ง)อยา ใช สาย ไฟฟา อยาง ผิดๆ อยา ถอื เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ที ่สาย 
อยา ใช สาย แขวน เครือ่ง หรอื อยา ดึง สาย ไฟฟา   

  เพื่อ ถอด ปลั๊ก ออก จาก เตาเสยีบ กนั สาย ไฟฟา ออกหาง จาก ความรอน น้าํมนั 
ขอบ แหลม คม หรอื สวน ของ  
เครือ่ง ที ่กําลงั เคลื่อนไหว 
สาย ไฟฟา ที่ ชํารุด หรือ พันกัน ยุง เพิ่ม ความเสี่ยง จาก การถูก ไฟฟา ดูด   

  จ)  เมือ่ ใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ทาํงาน กลางแจง 
ให ใช สายไฟ ตอที ่ไดรบั การ รับรอง ให ใช ตอ ใน ที ่กลางแจง เทานั้น  
การใช สายไฟ ตอ ที่ เหมาะสม สําหรับ งาน กลางแจง ชวย ลด อันตราย จาก การถูก ไฟ
ฟา ดูด  

  ฉ)  
หาก ไม สามารถ หลีกเลีย่ง การใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ทํางาน ใน สถานที ่เปยกชื้น ได 
ให ใช สวทิช ตดั วงจร เมื่อ เกดิ การ  รัว่ไหล ของ ไฟฟา จาก สายดนิ 
การ ใช สวิทช ตัด วงจร เม่ือ เกิด การ รั่วไหล ของ ไฟฟา จาก สายดิน ชวย ลด ความ เสี่ยง 
ตอ การ  ถูก ไฟฟา ดูด  

3) ความปลอดภยัของบุคคล  

ก)ทาน ตอง อยู ใน สภาพ เตรยีม พรอม ระมดั ระวัง ใน สิง่ ที ่กําลงั ทํา อยู 
และ ม ีสต ิขณะ ใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ทํางาน 
อยา ใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ขณะที ่ทาน กําลัง เหนือ่ย 
หรือ อยู ภายใต การ ครอบงาํ ของ ฤทธิ ์ของ ยาเสพตดิ แอลกอฮอลและ ยา  
เม่ือ ใช เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ทํางาน 
ใน ช่ัว นาที ที่ ทาน ขาด ความ เอา ใจใส อาจ ทําให บุคคล บาดเจ็บ อยาง รุนแรง ได  

ข)ใช อุปกรณ ปกปอง รางกาย  สวม แวนตา ปองกนั เสมอ อุปกรณ ปกปอง เชน 
หนากาก กันฝุน รองเทา กันลืน่ หมวก   
แข็ง หรือ ประกบหู กัน เสียง ดัง  ที่ เลือก ใช ตาม ความ เหมาะสม กับ สภาพ การ ทํางาน 
สามารถ ลด อันตราย ตอ บุคคล ได  

ค)ปองกัน การ ติด เครือ่ง โดย ไม ตั้งใจ 
ตอง ด ูให แนใจ วา สวทิช อยู ใน ตาํแหนง ปด กอน เสยีบ ปลั๊กไฟ เขา ใน เตาเสยีบ  
และ/ หรอื ใส แทง แบตเตอรี ่ยกขึน้ หรอื ถือ เครือ่งมือ  
การถือ เครื่อง โดย ใช นิ้ว ห้ิว ที่ สวิทช หรือ เสียบพลังไฟฟา ขณะ สวิทช เปด อยู 
อาจนํา ไป สู อุบัติเหตุ ที่ รายแรง ได  

ง)เอา เครือ่งมือ ปรับแตง หรอื ประแจ ปากตาย ออก จากเครือ่งมือ ไฟฟา กอน เปด สวิท
ช  เครื่องมือ หรือ ประแจ   
ปากตาย ที่ วาง อยู กับ สวน ของ เครื่อง ที่ กําลัง หมุน จะ ทําให บุคคล บาดเจ็บ ได  

จ)หลีกเลีย่ง การ ตัง้ทา ที ่ผดิ ปกต ิ
ตั้ง ทา ยืน ที ่มั่นคง และ วาง น้ําหนกั ให สมดุล ตลอด เวลา ใน ลักษณะ นี้ ทาน  
สามารถ ควบคุม เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ใน สถานการณ ที่ ไม คาดคิด ได ดีกวา  

ฉ) ใส เสือ้ผา ที่ เหมาะสม อยา ใส เสือ้ผา หลวม หรอื สวม เครือ่ง ประดบั เอาผม 
เสือ้ผา และ ถุงมอื ออกหาง สวน  ของ เครือ่ง ที ่กําลัง หมนุ เสื้อผา หลวม 
เครื่อง ประดับและ  ผมยาว อาจ เขาไป ติด ใน สวน ของ เครื่อง ที่ กําลัง หมุน ได  

ช)หาก ตอง ตอ เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา เขากับ เครือ่ง ดดูฝุน หรอื เครือ่ง เก็บผง 
ด ูให แนใจ วา การ เชือ่มตอ และ การ ใชงาน  
เปน ไป อยาง ถูกตอง การใชอุปกรณ ดูดฝุน ชวย ลด อันตราย ที่ เกิด จาก ฝุน ได  

4) การใชและการดแูลรักษา เครื่องมือไฟฟา  

ก)อยาใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา อยาง หักโหม 
ใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ที่ ถูกตอง ตรงตาม ลักษณะ งาน  
เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ที่ ถูกตอง จะ ทํางาน ได ดีกวา และ ปลอดภัย กวา ใน ระดับ สมรรถภา
พ ที่ ออกแบบ ไว  

ข)อยาใช เครือ่งมือ ไฟฟา ที ่สวทิช เปดปด เสยี 
เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ที่ ไม สามารถ ควบคุม การ เปดปด ดวย สวิทช ได เปน   
เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ที่ ไม ปลอดภัย และ ตอง สง ซอมแซม  

ค)กอน ปรับ แตง เครือ่ง เปลีย่น อปุกรณ ประกอบ หรอื  เกบ็ เครือ่ง เขา ที ่
ตอง ถอด ปลัก๊ไฟ ออก จาก เตาเสยีบ 
และ/หรอืถอดแทงแบตเตอรีอ่อกจากเครือ่งมอืไฟฟา 
มาตรการ ปองกัน เพื่อ ความ ปลอดภัย นี้ ชวย ลด ความเสี่ยง   
จาก การติด เครื่อง โดย ไม ได ต้ังใจ  

ง)เมือ่ เลกิ ใช งาน เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ให เก็บ เครือ่ง ไว ใน ที่ ที ่ เด็ก หยิบ ไมถงึ 
และ ไม อนุญาต ให บุคคล ที่ ไม คุนเคย   
กับ เครือ่ง หรอื บุคคล ที ่ไมได อาน คําแนะนํา นี ้ใช เครือ่ง 
เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา เปน ของ อันตราย หาก ตก อยู ใน มือ ของ ผูใช ที่   
ไม ได รับ การฝกฝน  

จ)เอา ใจใส ดูแล รักษา เครือ่ง 
ตรวจหา สวน ที่ เคลือ่นไหว ได ของ เครือ่ง วา วาง อยู ตรงแนว หรอื ตดิขดั หรอืไม  
ตรวจหา การ แตกหกั ของ ชิ้นสวน และ สภาพ อื่นใด ที่ อาจ ม ีผล ตอ การ ทาํงาน ของ เ
ครื่องมือ ไฟฟา  หาก ชาํรดุ   
ตอง สง เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ซอมแซม กอน ใช งาน   อุบัติเหตุ  
หลายอยาง เกิดขึ้น เนื่องจาก ดูแล รักษา เครื่อง ไมดี พอ  

ฉ)รักษา เครือ่งมอื ตดั ให คม และ สะอาด หาก บํารุง รักษา  
เครื่องมือ ที่ มี ขอบตัด แหลมคม อยาง ถูกตอง จะ สามารถ ตัด   
ได ล่ืน ไม ติดขัด และ ควบคุม ได งาย กวา  

ช)ใช เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา อุปกรณ ประกอบ เครือ่งมอื และ  อุปกรณ อื่นๆ 
ให ตรง ตาม คําแนะนํา นี ้และ ใน ลักษณะ   
ตาม ที ่เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ประเภท นัน้ๆ กําหนด ไว โดย  
ตอง คํานึง ถึง เงือ่นไข การ ทาํงาน และ งาน ที ่จะ ทํา ดวย  
การใช เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา ทํางาน ที่ ตาง ไป จาก วัตถุ ประสงค การใช  
งาน ของ เครื่อง  อาจ นํา ไป สู สถานการณ ที่ เปน อันตราย ได  

5) การใชและการดแูลรักษา เครื่องทีใ่ชแบตเตอรี ่ 

ก)ชารจ แบตเตอรี ่ดวย เครือ่ง ชารจ ที ่บรษิทั ผูผลติ ระบ ุ ไว เทานัน้ 
เครื่อง ชารจ ที่ เหมาะ สําหรับ ชารจ แบตเตอรี่   
ประเภท หนึ่ง หาก นําไป ชารจ แบตเตอรี่ ประเภท อื่น อาจ  เกิด ไฟไหม ได  

ข)ใช แบตเตอรี ่เฉพาะ ประเภท ที ่เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา กําหนด  ให ใช ได 
การใช แบตเตอรี่ ประเภท อื่น เสี่ยง ตอ การเกิด ไฟไหม  หรือ บาดเจ็บ  

ค)เมือ่ ไมใช แบตเตอรี ่ ให เก็บ แบตเตอรี ่ไว หาง โลหะ วัตถ ุ อื่นๆ เชน 
คลิป หนบี กระดาษ เหรยีญ กุญแจ ตะป ูสกร ู 
หรือ โลหะ วัตถ ุขนาด เลก็ อื่นๆ ที ่สามารถ ตอ ขั้วหนึ่ง ไป  ยงั อีก ขัว้หนึง่ ได 
การ ลัด วงจร ของ ขั้ว แบตเตอรี่ อาจ ทําให  เกิด การไหม หรือ ไฟลุก ได  

ง) เมือ่ ใช แบตเตอรี ่ผดิ วธิี อาจ ม ีของ เหลว ไหล ออก มา จาก  
แบตเตอรี ่ได ให หลีกเลีย่ง การ สมัผสั ของ เหลว หาก   
สมัผสั โดย บังเอิญ ให ใช น้ํา ลาง หาก ของ เหลว เขา ตา ให  
ขอ ความ ชวยเหลอื จาก แพทย ดวย ของ เหลว ที่ ไหล ออก   
มา จาก แบตเตอรี่ อาจ ทําให เกิด อาการ คัน หรือ แสบ ผิวหนัง ได  

6) การบริการ  

ก)สง เครือ่งมอื ไฟฟา ให ชาง ผู เชีย่วชาญ ตรวจซอม และ ใช  
อะไหล เปลีย่น ของแท เทานัน้ ใน ลักษณะ นี้ ทาน จะ แนใจ   
ได วา เครื่องมือ ไฟฟา อยู ใน สภาพ ที่ ปลอดภัย  



Українська 
Загальні попередження для електроприладів 

Прочитайте всі попередження і вказівки. Недодержання 
попереджень і вказівок може призводити до удару 
електричним струмом, пожежі та/або серйозних травм. 

Добре зберігайте на майбутнє ці попередження і вказівки. 

Під поняттям «електроприлад» в цих попередженнях мається на увазі 
електроприлад, що працює від мережі (з електрокабелем) або від 
акумуляторної батареї (без електрокабелю). 

1) Безпека на робочому місці 

а) Тримайте своє робоче місце в чистоті і забезепчте добре 
освітлення робочого місця. Безлад або погане освітлення на 
робочому місці можуть призводити до нещасних випадків. 

б) Не працюйте з електроприладом у середовищі, де існує 
небезпека вибуху внаслідок присутності горючих рідин, 
газів або пилу. Електроприлади можуть породжувати іскри, 
від яких може займатися пил або пари. 

в) Під час працювання з електроприладом не підпускайте до 
робочого місця дітей та інших людей. Ви можете втратити 
контроль над приладом, якщо Ваша увага буде відвернута. 

2) Електрична безпека  

а) Штепсель електроприладу повинен пасувати до розетки. 
Не дозволяється що-небудь міняти в штепселі. Для 
роботи з електроприладами, що мають захисне 
заземлення, не використовуйте адаптери. Використання 
оригінального штепселя та належної розетки зменшує ризик 
удару електричним струмом. 

б) Уникайте контакту частей тіла із заземленими поверхнями, 
як напр., трубами, батареями опалення, плитами та 
холодильниками. Коли Ваше тіло заземлене, існує збільшена 
небезпека удару електричним струмом. 

в) Захищайте прилад від дощу і вологи. Попадання води в 
електроприлад збільшує ризик удару електричним струмом. 

г) Не використовуйте кабель для перенесення 
електроприладу, підвішування або витягування штепселя 
з розетки. Захищайте кабель від жари, олії, гострих країв 
та деталей приладу, що рухаються. Пошкоджений або 
закручений кабель збільшує ризик удару електричним 
струмом. 

д) Для зовнішніх робіт обов’язково використовуйте лише 
такий подовжувач, що придатний для зовнішніх робіт. 
Використання подовжувача, що розрахований на зовнішні 
роботи, зменшує ризик удару електричним струмом. 

е) Якщо не можна запобігти використанню електроприладу у 
вологому середовищі, використовуйте захисний  
автомат (FI-). Використання захисного автомата (FI-) зменшує 
ризик удару електричним струмом. 

3) Безпека людей 

а) Будьте уважними, слідкуйте за тим, що Ви робите, та 
розсудливо поводьтеся під час роботи з 
електроприладом. Не користуйтеся електроприладом, 
якщо Ви стомлені або знаходитеся під дією наркотиків, 
спиртних напоїв або лік. Мить неуважності при користуванні 
електроприладом може призводити до серйозних травм. 

б) Вдягайте особисте захисне спорядження та обов’язково 
вдягайте захисні окуляри. Вдягання особистого захисного 
спорядження, як напр., – в залежності від виду робіт – захисної 
маски, спецвзуття, що не ковзається, каски та навушників, 
зменшує ризик травм. 

в) Уникайте ненавмисного вмикання. Перш ніж вмикати 
електроприлад в електромережу або встромляти 
акумуляторну батарею, брати його в руки або переносити, 
впевніться в тому, що електроприлад вимкнутий. 
Тримання пальця на вимикачі під час перенесення 
електроприладу або встромляння в розетку увімкнутого 
приладу може призводити до травм. 

г) Перед тим, як вмикати електроприлад, приберіть 
налагоджувальні інструменти та гайковий ключ. 
Знаходження налагоджувального інструмента або ключа в 
деталі, що обертається, може призводити до травм. 

д) Уникайте неприродного положення тіла. Зберігайте стійке 
положення та завжди зберігайте рівновагу. Це дозволить 
Вам краще зберігати контроль над електроприладом у 
несподіваних ситуаціях. 

е) Вдягайте придатний одяг. Не вдягайте просторий одяг та 
прикраси. Не підставляйте волосся, одяг та рукавиці до 
деталей приладу, що рухаються. Просторий одяг, довге 
волосся та прикраси можуть попадати в деталі, що рухаються. 

ж) Якщо існує можливість монтувати пиловідсмоктувальні 
або пилоуловлювальні пристрої, переконайтеся, щоб 

вони були добре під’єднані та правильно 
використовувалися. Використання пиловідсмоктувального 
пристрою може зменшити небезпеки, зумовлені пилом. 

4) Правильне поводження та користування електроприладами 

а) Не перевантажуйте прилад. Використовуйте такий 
прилад, що спеціально призначений для відповідної 
роботи. З придатним приладом Ви з меншим ризиком 
отримаєте кращі результати роботи, якщо будете працювати 
в зазначеному діапазоні потужності. 

б) Не користуйтеся електроприладом з пошкодженим 
вимикачем. Електроприлад, який не можна увімкнути або 
вимкнути, є небезпечним і його треба відремонтувати. 

в) Перед тим, як регулювати що-небудь на приладі, міняти 
приладдя або ховати прилад, витягніть штепсель із 
розетки та/або витягніть акумуляторну батарею. Ці 
попереджувальні заходи з техніки безпеки зменшують ризик 
ненавмисного запуску приладу. 

г) Ховайте електроприлади, якими Ви саме не 
користуєтесь, від дітей. Не дозволяйте користуватися 
електроприводом особам, що не знайомі з його роботою 
або не читали ці вказівки. У разі застосування 
недосвідченими особами прилади несуть в собі небезпеку. 

д) Старанно доглядайте за електроприладом. Перевіряйте, 
щоб рухомі деталі приладу бездоганно працювали та не 
заїдали, не були поламаними або настільки 
пошкодженими, щоб це могло вплинути на 
функціонування електроприладу. Пошкоджені деталі 
треба відремонтувати, перш ніж ними можна знову 
користуватися. Велика кількість нещасних випадків 
спричиняється поганим доглядом за електроприладами. 

е) Тримайте різальні інструменти нагостреними та в 
чистоті. Старанно доглянуті різальні інструменти з гострим 
різальним краєм менше застряють та їх легше вести. 

ж) Використовуйте електроприлад, приладдя до нього, 
робочі інструменти т. і. відповідно до цих вказівок. 
Беріть до уваги при цьому умови роботи та специфіку 
виконуваної роботи. Використання електроприладів для 
робіт, для яких вони не передбачені, може призводити до 
небезпечних ситуацій. 

5) Правильне поводження та користування приладами, що 
працюють на акумуляторних батареях 

а) Заряджайте акумуляторні батареї лише в 
заряджувальних пристроях, рекомендованих 
виготовлювачем. Використання заряджувального пристрою 
для акумуляторних батарей, для яких він не передбачений, 
може призводити до пожежі. 

б) Використовуйте в електроприладах лише рекомендовані 
акумуляторні батареї. Використання інших акумуляторних 
батарей може призводити до травм та пожежі. 

в) Не зберігайте акумуляторну батарею, якою Ви саме не 
користуєтесь, поряд із канцелярськими скріпками, 
ключами, гвіздками, гвинтами та іншими невеликими 
металевими предметами, які можуть спричинити 
перемикання контактів. Коротке замикання між контактами 
акумуляторної батареї може спричиняти опіки або пожежу. 

г) При неправильному використанні з акумуляторної 
батареї може потекти рідина. Уникайте контакту з нею. 
При випадковому контакті промийте відповідне місце 
водою. Якщо рідина потрапила в очі, додатково 
зверніться до лікаря. Акумуляторна рідина може 
спричиняти подразнення шкіри або опіки. 

6) Сервіс 

а) Віддавайте свій прилад на ремонт лише кваліфікованим 
фахівцям та лише з використанням оригінальних 
запчастин. Це забезпечить безпечність приладу на довгий 
час. 



Български 
Общи указания за безопасна работа  

Прочетете внимателно всички указания. Неспазването 
на приведените по-долу указания може да доведе до 
токов удар, пожар и/или тежки травми. 

Съхранявайте тези указания на сигурно място. 
Използваният по-долу термин «електроинструмент» се отнася до 
захранвани от електрическата мрежа електроинструменти (със 
захранващ кабел) и до захранвани от акумулаторна батерия 
електроинструменти (без захранващ кабел). 
 

1) Безопасност на работното място 
а) Поддържайте работното си място чисто и добре осветено. 

Безпорядъкът и недостатъчното осветление могат да 
спомогнат за възникването на трудова злополука. 

б) Не работете с електроинструмента в среда с повишена 
опасност от възникване на експлозия, в близост до 
леснозапалими течности, газове или прахообразни 
материали. По време на работа в електроинструментите се 
отделят искри, които могат да възпламенят прахообразни 
материали или пари. 

в) Дръжте деца и странични лица на безопасно разстояние, 
докато работите с електроинструмента. Ако вниманието Ви 
бъде отклонено, може да загубите контрола над 
електроинструмента. 

2) Безопасност при работа с електрически ток 
а)  Щепселът на електроинструмента трябва да е подходящ 

за ползвания контакт. В никакъв случай не се допуска 
изменяне на конструкцията на щепсела. Когато работите 
със занулени електроуреди, не използвайте адаптери за 
щепсела. Ползването на оригинални щепсели и контакти 
намалява риска от възникване на токов удар. 

б)  Избягвайте допира на тялото Ви до заземени тела, напр. 
тръби, отоплителни уреди, пещи и хладилници. Когато 
тялото Ви е заземено, рискът от възникване на токов удар е 
по-голям. 

в) Предпазвайте електроинструмента си от дъжд и влага. 
Проникването на вода в електроинструмента повишава 
опасността от токов удар. 

г) Не използвайте захранващия кабел за цели, за които той 
не е предвиден, напр. за да носите електроинструмента за 
кабела или да извадите щепсела от контакта. 
Предпазвайте кабела от нагряване, омасляване, допир до 
остри ръбове или до подвижни звена на машини. 
Повредени или усукани кабели увеличават риска от 
възникване на токов удар. 

д) Когато работите с електроинструмент навън, използвайте 
само удължителни кабели, подходящи за работа на 
открито. Използването на удължител, предназначен за 
работа на открито, намалява риска от възникване на токов 
удар. 

е) Ако се налага използването на електроинструмента във 
влажна среда, използвайте предпазен прекъсвач за 
утаечни токове. Използването на предпазен прекъсвач за 
утаечни токове намалява опасността от възникване на токов 
удар. 

3) Безопасен начин на работа 
а) Бъдете концентрирани, следете внимателно действията 

си и постъпвайте предпазливо и разумно. Не използвайте 
електроинструмента, когато сте уморени или под 
влиянието на наркотични вещества, алкохол или 
упойващи лекарства. Един миг разсеяност при работа с 
електроинструмент може да има за последствие 
изключително тежки наранявания. 

б) Работете с предпазващо работно облекло и винаги с 
предпазни очила. Носенето на подходящи за ползвания 
електроинструмент и извършваната дейност лични предпазни 
средства, като дихателна маска, здрави плътнозатворени 
обувки със стабилен грайфер, защитна каска или 
шумозаглушители (антифони), намалява риска от възникване 
на трудова злополука. 

в) Избягвайте опасността от включване на 
електроинструмента по невнимание. Преди да включите 
щепсела в захранващата мрежа или да поставите 
акумулаторната батерия, се уверявайте, че пусковият 
прекъсвач е в положение „изключено“. Ако, когато носите 
електроинструмента, държите пръста си върху пусковия 
прекъсвач, или ако подавате захранващо напрежение на 
електроинструмента, когато е включен, съществува опасност 
от възникване на трудова злополука. 

г) Преди да включите електроинструмента, се уверявайте, че 
сте отстранили от него всички помощни инструменти и гаечни 
ключове. Помощен инструмент, забравен на въртящо се звено, 
може да причини травми. 
д) Избягвайте неестествените положения на тялото. 

Работете в стабилно положение на тялото и във всеки 

момент поддържайте равновесие. Така ще можете да 
контролирате електроинструмента по-добре и по-безопасно, 
ако възникне неочаквана ситуация. 

е) Работете с подходящо облекло. Не работете с широки 
дрехи или украшения. Дръжте косата си, дрехите и 
ръкавици на безопасно разстояние от въртящи се звена 
на електроинструментите. Широките дрехи, украшенията, 
дългите коси могат да бъдат захванати и увлечени от 
въртящи се звена. 

ж)  Ако е възможно използването на външна аспирационна 
система, се уверявайте, че тя е включена и функционира 
изправно. Използването на аспирационна система 
намалява рисковете, дължащи се на отделящата се при 
работа прах. 

4) Грижливо отношение към електроинструментите 
а) Не претоварвайте електроинструмента. Използвайте 

електроинструментите само съобразно тяхното 
предназначение. Ще работите по-добре и по-безопасно, 
когато използвате подходящия електроинструмент в 
зададения от производителя диапазон на натоварване. 

б) Не използвайте електроинструмент, чиито пусков 
прекъсвач е повреден. Електроинструмент, който не може 
да бъде изключван и включван по предвидения от 
производителя начин, е опасен и трябва да бъде 
ремонтиран. 

в) Преди да променяте настройките на 
електроинструмента, да заменяте работни инструменти и 
допълнителни приспособления, както и когато 
продължително време няма да използвате 
електроинструмента, изключвайте щепсела от 
захранващата мрежа и/или изваждайте акумулаторната 
батерия. Тази мярка премахва опасността от задействане на 
електроинструмента по невнимание. 

г)  Съхранявайте електроинструментите на места, където 
не могат да бъдат достигнати от деца. Не допускайте те 
да бъдат използвани от лица, които не са запознати с 
начина на работа с тях и не са прочели тези инструкции. 
Когато са в ръцете на неопитни потребители, 
електроинструментите могат да бъдат изключително опасни. 

д) Поддържайте електроинструментите си грижливо. 
Проверявайте дали подвижните звена функционират 
безукорно, дали не заклинват, дали има счупени или 
повредени детайли, които нарушават или изменят 
функциите на електроинструмента. Преди да използвате 
електроинструмента, се погрижете повредените детайли 
да бъдат ремонтирани. Много от трудовите злополуки се 
дължат на недобре поддържани електроинструменти и 
уреди. 

е) Поддържайте режещите инструменти винаги добре 
заточени и чисти. Добре поддържаните режещи 
инструменти с остри ръбове оказват по-малко 
съпротивление и се водят по-леко. 

ж) Използвайте електроинструментите, допълнителните 
приспособления, работните инструменти и т. н., 
съобразно инструкциите на производителя. При това се 
съобразявайте и с конкретните работни условия и 
операции, които трябва да изпълните. Използването на 
електроинструменти за различни от предвидените от 
производителя приложения повишава опасността от 
възникване на трудови злополуки. 

5) Грижливо отношение към акумулаторни електроинструменти 
а) За зареждането на акумулаторните батерии използвайте 

само зарядните устройства, препоръчвани от 
производителя. Когато използвате зарядни устройства за 
зареждане на неподходящи акумулаторни батерии, 
съществува опасност от възникване на пожар. 

б) За захранване на електроинструментите използвайте 
само предвидените за съответния модел акумулаторни 
батерии. Използването на различни акумулаторни батерии 
може да предизвика трудова злополука и/или пожар. 

в) Предпазвайте неизползваните акумулаторни батерии от 
контакт с големи или малки метални предмети, напр. 
кламери, монети, ключове, пирони, винтове и др.п., тъй 
като те могат да предизвикат късо съединение. 
Последствията от късото съединение могат да бъдат 
изгаряния или пожар. 

г) При неправилно използване от акумулаторна батерия от 
нея може да изтече електролит. Избягвайте контакта с 
него. Ако въпреки това на кожата Ви попадне 
електролит, изплакнете мястото обилно с вода. Ако 
електролит попадне в очите Ви, незабавно се обърнете 
за помощ към очен лекар. Електролитът може да 
предизвика изгаряния на кожата. 

6) Поддържане 
а) Допускайте ремонтът на електроинструментите Ви да се 

извършва само от квалифицирани специалисти и само с 
използването на оригинални резервни части. По този 
начин се гарантира ъхраняване на безопасността на 
електроинструмента. 



عر�
ملاحظا� تحذيرية عامة للعد
 �لكهربائية

�قر! �يع �لملاحظا� �لتحذيرية ��لتعلي��. �� ��تكا�     
�لأخطا" عند تطبيق �لملاحظا� �لتحذيرية ��لتعلي�� قد 

يؤ67 �ل1 �لصدما� �لكهربائية، �ل1 نشو� �لحر�ئق �/*� �لإصابة بجر�% 
خط;:.

�حتفظ بجميع �لملاحظا� �لتحذيرية ��لتعلي�� للمستقبل.
يقصد بمصطلح ”�لعد: �لكهربائية“ �لمستخد= > �لملاحظا� �لتحذيرية، 

�لعد7 �لكهربائية �لموصولة بالشبكة �لكهربائية (بو�سطة كابل �لشبكة 
�لكهربائية) �*يضاI �لعد7 �لكهربائية �لمز�7: بمركم (��7 كابل �لشبكة 

�لكهربائية).
�لأما- بمكا- �لشغل   (1

حافظ عل9 نظافة �حسن 5ضا23 مكا- شغلك. �لفوض1 >   a)
 Nلعمل �لغ; مضا": قد تؤ67 �ل1 حد�� �الاQ� مكا� �لشغل

.N7لحو��
(b لا تشتغل بالعد2 �لكهربائية A @يط معر< لخطر �لانفجا: 

 .C2 �لقابلة للاشتعاDلأغ� �! ��Fتتوفر فيه �لسو�ئل !� �لغا Iلذ��
 :Rلذ6 قد يتطاير، فيشعل �لأغ� �Uلعد7 �لكهربائية تشكل �ل�

��لأبخر:.
حافظ عل9 بقا3 �لأطفاC �غOهم من �لأشخاK عل9 بعد عندما   c)

تستعمل �لعد2 �لكهربائية. قد تفقد �لسيطر: عل1 �لجهاV عند 
�لتلهي.

�لأما- �لكهربائي  2)

 FوR ب !- يتلائم قابس �صل �لعد2 �لكهربائية مع �لمقبس. لاR  a)
تغيO �لقابس بأI حاC من �لأحو�C. لا تستعمل �لقو�بس �لمهايئة 

ض �لقو�بس �لتي  مع �لعد
 �لكهربائية �لمؤ:ضة تأ:يض �قائي. \ف]
_ يتم] تغي;ها ��لمقابس �لملائمة من خطر �لصدما� �لكهربائية.

(b تجنب ملامسة �لسطو] �لمؤ:ضة كالأنابيب �:�
ياتو:�� �لتدفئة 

�� بو�سطة جسمك. يز7�7 خطر �لصدما� �Dلمد�فئ !� �ل��

�لكهربائية عندما يكو� جسمك مؤ�`.
!بعد �لعد2 �لكهربائية عن �لأمطا: !� �لرطوبة. يز7�7 خطر   c)

�لصدما� �لكهربائية �� ت�c �لما" �ل1 �7خل �لعد: �لكهربائية.
(d لا ت3a �ستع�C �لكابل لحمل �لعد2 �لكهربائية !� لتعليقها !� 

لسحب �لقابس من �لمقبس. حافظ عل9 5بعا
 �لكابل عن �لحر�:2 
��لزيت ��لحو�d �لحا
2 !� عن !جز�3 �لجهاF �لمتحركة. تزيد 

�لكابلا� �لتالفة *� �لمتشابكة من خطر �لصدما� �لكهربائية.
 fلخا:جي !يضا� Cفقط كابلا� �لتمديد �لصالحة للاستع� iستخد�  e)

عندما تشتغل بالعد2 �لكهربائية A �لخلاe .3فض �ستع�d كابل 
تمديد hصص للاستع�d �لخا�جي من خطر �لصدما� �لكهربائية.

k -5 يكن بالإمكا- تجنب تشغيل �لعد2 �لكهربائية A �لأجو�3   f)
�لرطبة، فاستخدi مفتا] للوقاية من �لتيا: �لمتخلف. �� �ستخد�= 

مفتا% للوقاية من �لتيا� �لمتخلف يقلل خطر �لصدما� �لكهربائية.

Kما- �لأشخا!  3)

كن يقظاf ��نتبه 5ل9 ما تفعله �قم بالعمل بو�سطة �لعد2 �لكهربائية   a)
بتعقل. لا تستخدi عد2 كهربائية عندما تكو- متعب !� عندما 

 kية. عد= �لانتبا�
تكو- تحت تأثO �لمخد:�� !� �لكحوC !� �لأ
للحظة ��حد: عند �ستخد�= �لعد: �لكهربائية قد يؤ67 �ل1 

�صابا� خط;:.
(b �:تد عتا
 �لوقاية �لخاK ��:تد 
�ئ�f نظا:�� ��قية. lد ��تد�" عتا7 

�لوقاية �لخاn، كقناm �لوقاية من �لغبا� �*حذية �لأما� �لو�قية 
من �لانزلاr ��لخوq *� ��قية �لأqنين، حسب نوm ��ستع�d �لعد: 

�لكهربائية، من خطر �لإصابة بجر�%.
تجنب �لتشغيل بشكل غO مقصو
. تأكد من كو- �لعد2 �لكهربائية   c)

مطفأ2 قبل �صلها بإمد�
 �لتيا: �لكهربائي �/!� بالمركم، �قبل 
:فعها !� qلها. �� كنت تضع �صبعك عل1 �لمفتا% *ثنا" sل �لعد: 

�لكهربائية *� �� �صلت �لجهاV بالشبكة �لكهربائية عندما يكو� 
.N7لحو�� Nلك �ل1 حد�q 67قيد �لتشغيل، فقد يؤ

�نزr عد
 �لضبط !� مفتا] �لربط قبل تشغيل �لعد2 �لكهربائية. قد   d)
تؤ67 �لعد: *� �لمفتا% �لمتو�جد > جز" ���7 من �لجهاV �ل1 �لإصابة 

بجر�%.
تجنب !�ضاr �لجسد �لغO طبيعية. قف بأما- �حافظ عل9 تو�Fنك   e)

�ئ�f. سيسمح لك qلك من �لسيطر: عل1 �لجهاV بشكل *فضل > 

�لمو�قف �لغ; متوقعة.
�:تد ثياs مناسبة. لا ترتد �لثياs �لفضفاضة !� �لحل9. حافظ   f)

 Fعل9 بعد عن !جز�3 �لجها ��Fلقفا�� sعل9 5بقا3 �لشعر ��لثيا
�لمتحركة. قد تتشابك �لثيا� �لفضفاضة ��لحل1 ��لشعر �لطويل 

بالأجز�" �لمتحركة.
5- جاF تركيب تجهيز�� شفط �تجميع �لغبا:، فتأكد من !uا   g)

موصولة �بأنه يتمv �ستخد�مها بشكل سليم. قد يقلل �ستخد�= 
.:Rمن �لمخاطر �لناتجة عن �لأغ :Rلشفط �لأغ �تجهيز�

حسن معاملة ��ستخد�i �لعد
 �لكهربائية  4)

لا تفرw بتحميل �لجهاF. �ستخدi لتنفيذ !شغالك �لعد2 �لكهربائية   a)
�لمخصصة لذلك. �نك تعمل بشكل *فضل �*كثر *ماناI بو�سطة 

�لعد: �لكهربائية �لملائمة > Qاd �لأ�7" �لمذكو�.
(b لا تستخدi �لعد2 �لكهربائية 5- كا- مفتا] تشغيلها تالف. �لعد: 

�لكهربائية �لتي _ تعد تسمح بتشغيلها *� بإطفائها خط;: �}ب *� 
يتم] تصليحها.

 Fلمركم قبل ضبط �لجها� rسحب �لقابس من �لمقبس �/!� �نز�  c)
. تمنع  fجانبا Fقطع �لتو�بع !� قبل �ضع �لجها C�قبل �ستبد�

�جر�"�� �لاحتيا{ هذk تشغيل �لعد: �لكهربائية بشكل غ; 
مقصو7.

 Cعن منا f�ستخد�مها بعيد� vلكهربائية �لتي لا يتم� 
�حتفظ بالعد  d)
�لأطفاC. لا تسمح باستخد�i �لعد2 �لكهربائية لمن لا خ2D له 

zا !� لمن k يقر! تلك �لتعلي��. �لعد7 �لكهربائية خط;: �� تم] 
.:R��7 خ nستخد�مها من قبل *شخا�



�عتن بالعد2 �لكهربائية بشكل جيد. تفحص ع� 5}� كانت !جز�3   e)
�لجهاF �لمتحركة تعمل بشكل سليم �بأuا غO مستعصية عن �لحركة 

!� 5- كانت هنا{ !جز�3 مكسو:2 !� تالفة لد:جة تؤثر فيها عل9 
حسن !
�3 �لعد2 �لكهربائية. ينبغي تصليح هذ~ �لأجز�3 �لتالفة 
قبل 5عا
2 تشغيل �لجهاF. �لكث; من �لحو�N7 مصد�ها �لعد7 

�لكهربائية �لتي تم] صيانتها بشكل �67".
 ��q 2. �� عد7 �لقطع
حافظ عل9 5بقا3 عد
 �لقطع نظيفة �حا  f)

حو�� �لقطع �لحا7: �لتي تم] صيانتها بعناية تتكلبش بشكل *قل 
.cيمكن توجيهها بشكل *ي�

�ستخدi �لعد
 �لكهربائية ��لتو�بع �عد
 �لشغل �5لخ.. حسب   g)
 
هذ~ �لتعلي��. تر�ع9 !ثنا3 }لك ��w �لشغل ��لعمل �لمر�

تنفيذ~. �ستخد�= �لعد7 �لكهربائية لغ; �لأشغاd �لمخصصة لأجلها 
قد يؤ67 �ل1 حد�N �لحالا� �لخط;:.

حسن معاملة ��ستخد�i �لعد
 �لمز�
2 بمركم  5)

�شحن �لمر�كم فقط A !جهز2 �لشحن �لتي ي�نصح باستخد�مها من   a)
طرd لمنتج. يعم] خطر نشو� �لحر�ئق بأجهز: �لشحن �لمخصصة 
لنوm معين من �لمر�كم �� تم] �ستخد�مها مع نوm �خر من �لمر�كم.

(b �ستخدi بالعد
 �لكهربائية فقط �لمر�كم �لمخصصة لذلك. قد 
يؤ67 �ستخد�= �لمر�كم �لأخر� �ل1 �لإصابا� ��ل1 خطر نشو� 

�لحر�ئق.
حافظ عل9 5بعا
 �لمركم �لذI لا يتمv �ستع�له عن مشابك �لو:�   c)

�قطع �لنقو
 �لمعدنية ��لمفاتيح ��لمسامO ��للو�لب !� غOها 
من �لأغر�< �لمعدنية �لصغ2O �لتي قد تقوi بتوصيل �لملامسين 

ببعضه� �لبعض. قد يؤ67 تقص; �لد��: �لكهربائية بين ملام� 
�لمركم �ل1 �لاح��r *� �ل1 �ندلاm �لنا�.

قد يت�s �لسائل من �لمركم عند سو3 �لاستع�C. تجنب ملامسته.   d)
�شطفه بالماA 3 حاC ملامسته صدفة. 5- �صل �لسائل 5ل9 �لعينين، 

 �cفر�جع �لطبيب 5ضافة 5ل9 }لك. قد يؤ67 سائل �لمركم �لمت
.r���ل1 �يج �لبU: *� �ل1 �لاح

�لخدمة  6)

�سمح بتصليح عدتك �لكهربائية فقط من قبل �لع�C �لمتخصصين   a)
�فقط باستع�C قطع �لغيا: �لأصلية. يؤمن qلك �لمحافظة عل1 *ما� 

.Vلجها�
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